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New Case Filed Up to January 8, 2013

338-12-BZ

164-20 Northern Boulevard, western side of thestetion
of Northern Boulevard and Sanford Avenue., BlocBB3
Lot(s) 17, Borough ofQueens, Community Board: 7

Special Permit (§73-36) to permit the legalizatioha

physical culture establishment (Metro Gym) estéintisnt
located in an existing one-story and cellar 4, Idifase feet
commercial building. C2-2/R5B zoning district.

339-12-BZ

252-29 Northern Boulevard, southwest corner of the
intersection formed by Northern Boulevard and kittleck
Parkway., Block 8129, Lot(s) p/o 53, BoroughQafeens,
Community Board: 11. Variance (872-21) to permit
accessory commercial parking to be located inideesial
portion of a split zoning lot, contrary to §22-1R2A & C1-
2/R3-1 zoning districts.

340-12-BZ

81 East 161st Street, northeast corner of thesattion
formed by East 161st Street and Gerard Avenue¢kBlo
2476, Lot(s) 56, Borough ®&ronx, Community Board: 4.
Variance (§72-21) to permit a Use Group 6 officeated
on the third story of an existing three-story bindpcontrary

to 8833-121 (commercial FAR), 32-421 (commercial
location limitations), and 33-431 (commercial ha)ghC1-
4/R8 zoning district.

341-12-BZ

403 Concord Avenue, southwest corner of the intticse
formed by Concord Avenue and East 144th StreebclBI
2573, Lot(s) 87, Borough &ronx, Community Board: 1.
Special Permit (§73-19) to permit a Use Groupl®sl to
occupy an existing building contrary to 8§42-00haf zoning
resolution. M1-2 zoning district.

342-12-BZ

277 Heyward Street, through lot 110' east of Harris
Avenue, Block 2228, Lot(s) 11, Borough Bfooklyn,
Community Board: 1. Variance (872-21) to permit
residential use contrary to ZR §32-00. C8-2 zouiistrict.

343-12-BZ

570 East 21st Street, between Dorchester Road éimé®
Avenue, Block 5184, Lot(s) 39, 62, 66, Borough of
Brooklyn, Community Board: 14. Variance (§72-21) to
permit the construction of a conforming use Groggi3ool
for students with special needs. R1-2 zoning idistr

344-12-A

3496 Bedford Avenue, between Avenue M and Avenue N,
Block 7660, Lot(s) 78, Borough &rooklyn, Community
Board: 14. Application seeks to reverse the Buildings
Department Borough Commissioner, which denied agst

to accept proposed work as an Alt 1 applicatiotherbasis
that the parameters in TPPN 01/01 and TPPN 01/é5ave
application as an Alt 1 were exceeded.

345-12-A

303 West Tenth Street, West Tenth, Charles Street,
Washington and West Streets, Block 636, Lot(s) 70,
Borough ofManhattan, Community Board: 2. Appeal
challenging DOB's determination that developer nis i
compliance with ZR 15-41.

346-12-A

179-181 Woodpoint Road, between Jackson Street and
Skillman Avenue, Block 2884, Lot(s) 4, Borough of
Brooklyn, Community Board: 1. Application is filed
under the common law theory of vested rights amttsa
determination that the owner has completed subatant
construction and incurred considerable financial
expenditures prior to a zoning amendment, and fiere
should be permitted to complete construction iroetance
with the previously approved plans and the validgued
building permits.

347-12-BZ

42-31 Union Street, easterly side of Union Str2E3, south
of Sanford Avenue, Block 5181, Lot(s) 11,14,15, &ah
of Queens, Community Board: 7 Variance (872-21) to
permit transient hotel (UG5) in residential distgontrary
to §22-10, and Special Permit (873-66) to allowjgetion
into flight obstruction area of La Guardia airpoothtrary to
861-20. R7-1 (C1-2) zoning district.

348-12-A

15 Starr Avenue, north side of Starr Avenue, 24834 of
intersection of Bement Avenue and Starr AvenuecBlo
298, Lot(s) 67, Borough oBtaten Island, Community
Board: 1. Appeal from decision of Borough Commissioner
denying permission for proposed construction of ome-
family dwellings within the bed of a legally mappsideet.




DOCKETS

349-12-A

19 Starr Avenue, north side of Starr Avenue, 24838 of
intersection of Bement Avenue and Starr AvenueocBl
298, Lot(s) 68, Borough oBtaten Island, Community
Board: 1. Appeal from decision of Borough Commissioner
denying permission for proposed construction of ome-
family dwellings within the bed of a legally mappsideet.

350-12-BZ

5 32nd Street, southeast corner of 2nd Avenue &nd 3
Street, Block 675, Lot(s) 1, Borough drooklyn,
Community Board: 7. Variance (872-21) to permit the
construction of a community facility/residentialiloling
contrary to 842-00. M3-1 zoning district.

1-13-BZ

420 Fifth Avenue, located on Fifth Avenue beweensiWWe
37th Street and West 38th Street., Block 839, lat§1,
Borough ofManhattan, Community Board: 5. Special
Permit (§73-36) to permit the operation of a phgisicilture
establishment at the cellar of an existing building5-3
zoning district.

2-13-BzZ

488 Targee Street, west side 10.42' south of Rinéfe§
Block 645, Lot(s) 56, Borough ofStaten Island,
Community Board: 1. Variance (§72-21) to permit the
legalization of an extension retail use contrarzoming
regulations. R3A zoning district.

DESIGNATIONS: D-Department of Buildings; B.BK.-
Department of Buildings, Brooklyn; B.M.-Department of
Buildings, Manhattan; B.Q.-Department of Buildings,
Queens; B.S.l.-Department of Buildings, Staten Islad;
B.BX.-Department of Building, The Bronx; H.D.-Health
Department; F.D.-Fire Department.
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JANUARY 29, 2013, 10:00 A.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing,
Tuesday morning, January 29, 2013, 10:00 A.M., &t 2
Reade Street, Spector Hall, New York, N.Y. 1000vthe
following matters:

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

130-88-BZ

APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Cumberland
Farms, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application August 13, 2012 — Extensién o
Term of the previously granted Special Permit (813) for
the continued operation of (UG 16B) gasoline servic
station Gulf) which expired on January 24, 2009; Extension
of Time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy whiotpired

on October 12, 2003; Waiver of the Rules. C2-2Bding
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1007 Brooklyn Avenue, aka
3602 Snyder Avenue, southeast corner of the inttéose
formed by Snyder and Brooklyn Avenues, Block 49G#,

1, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #17BK

103-91-BZ

APPLICANT — Davidoff Hutcher & Citron, LLP for 2488
Sunrise LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 18, 2012 — Extengibn
term and amendment to previously granted variance
permitting an auto laundry use (UG 16B); Amendmtent
permit changes to the layout and extend the hoéirs o
operation contrary to previous BSA approval. CR3t2
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 248-18 Sunrise Highway, south
side of Sunrise Highway, 103’ east of the interisecbf
Hook Creek Boulevard, Block 13623, Lot 19, Borough
Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #13Q

20-08-Bz

APPLICANT — Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Wegweiser & Ehrlich LLC, owners.

SUBJECT - Application January 3, 2013 —Extension of
Time to Complete Construction of a previously geant
Special Permit (75-53) for the vertical enlargem®nan
existing warehouse (UG17) which expired on Janday
2013. C6-2A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 53-55 Beach Street, northaide
Beach Street between Greenwich Street and Colfiteet,
Block 214, Lot 1, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #1M

APPEALS CALENDAR

265-12-A & 266-12-A

APPLICANT - Jesse Masyr, Watchel Masyr & Missry,
LLP, for Related Retail Bruckner LLC.

OWNER OF PREMISES - Ciminello Property Associates.
SUBJECT — Application September 5, 2012 — Appeahfr
Department of Building's determination that the jeab
signs are not entitled to continued non-conformisg status
as advertising signs. M1-2 & R4/C2-1 zoning distric
PREMISES AFFECTED — 980 Brush Avenue, southeast
corner of Brush Avenue and Cross Bronx
Expressway/Bruckner Expressway, Block 5542, Lot 41,
Borough of Bronx.

COMMUNITY BOARD #10BX

287-12-A

APPLICANT — Zygmunt Staszewski, for Breezy Point
Cooperative Inc., owner; Brian Rudolph, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application October 5, 2012 —The proposed
enlargement of the existing building located péytisith in

the bed of a mapped street contrary to General IGity
Section 35 and the upgrade of an existing privagpasal
system is to the Department of Building policy. Bshing
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 165 Reid Avenue, east side of
Beach 201 Street, 335’ north of Breezy Point Boaitdy
Block 16350, Lot 400, Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q

JANUARY 29, 2013, 1:30 P.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing,
Tuesday afternoon, January 29, 2013, at 1:30 RatR2
Reade Street, Spector Hall, New York, N.Y. 1000vthe
following matters:

ZONING CALENDAR

148-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Esther Kuesspu
owner.

SUBJECT - Application May 8, 2012 — Special Permit
(873-621) for the enlargement of an existing sirfghaily
semi-detached residence contrary to floor areaoe¢rage
and open space (ZR23-141(b)). R4 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 981 East™®Street, between
Avenue | and Avenue J, Block 7593, Lot 12, Boroadh
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK




CALENDAR

234-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for
1776 Eastchester Realty LLC, owner; LA Fitnesssdes
SUBJECT - Application July 20, 2012 — Special Pérmi
(873-36) to permit a physical culture establishmgmt
Fitnes3. M1-1 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1776 Eastchester Road, east of
Basset Avenue, west of Marconi Street, 385 north o
intersection of Basset Avenue and EastchestertSBieek
4226, Lot 16, Borough of Bronx.

COMMUNITY BOARD #11BX

294-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for David Katzive,
owner; Thomas Anthony, lessee.

SUBJECT — Application October 11, 2012 — Speciafiite
(873-36) to permit a physical culture establishme@b-
2A/DB special zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 130 Clinton Street, aka 124
Clinton Street, between Joralemon Street and Ailane,
Block 264, Lot 17, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

295-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Laura Danaitia
Scott Danoff, owners.

SUBJECT - Application October 15, 2012 — Variar§#¢
21) to permit the expansion of a non-conforming Gsaup

4 dentist's office, contrary to §52-22. R1-2 zagnilistrict.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 49-33 Little Neck Parkway,
Block 8263, Lot 110, Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

302-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Davidoff Hutcher & Citgron LLP, for YHD
18 LLC, owner; Lithe Method LLC, lessee.

SUBJECT — Application October 18, 2012 — Speciatiite
(73-36) to permit a proposed physical culture distaiment
(Lithe Method to be located at the ground floor of the
building at the premises.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 32 West “I&treet, between
Fifth and Sixth Avenues, Block 819, Lot 1401, Baybuof
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #5M

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director



MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, JANUARY 8, 2013
10:00 A.M.

Present: Chair Srinivasan, Vice-Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner Montanez.

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

743-59-BZ

APPLICANT — Peter Hirshman for VM 30 Park, LLC,
owner.

SUBJECT — Application June 14, 2012 — Extensiohesfn

of a previously approved variance (Section 7e 1Aing
resolution and MDL Section 60 (1d)), which persit20
attended transient parking spaces, which expiredina 14,
2011; Waiver of the Rules. R10/R9X zoning district
PREMISES AFFECTED - 30 Park Avenue, southwest
corner of East 36Street and Park Avenue. Block 865, Lot
40. Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #6M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........ccoveevveeecieeeeitiee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... .ot 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a waiver of th
Rules of Practice and Procedure, a re-opening and a
extension of term for a previously granted variatocallow
transient parking in an accessory garage, whiclrexzkmpn
June 14, 2011; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on November 27, 2012, after due notige
publication inThe City Record and then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 6, Manhattan, states
that it has no objection to this application, laeuests that the
term be limited to five years; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the soetiw
corner of Park Avenue and East'®reet, partially within an
R10 zoning district and partially within an R9X aog
district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a 20-story
residential building; and

WHEREAS, the first floor, cellar, and sub-cellae a
occupied by an accessory garage, with 45 spadhs §itst
floor, 48 spaces at the cellar level, and 49 spattd®e sub-

cellar level; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 1960, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted an applicatitsupnt to
Section 60(1)(d) of the Multiple Dwelling Law (“MD), to
permit a maximum of 20 surplus parking spaces taskd for
transient parking, for a term of 21 years; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the grant was amended and
the term extended at various times; and

WHEREAS, most recently, on October 30, 2001, the
Board granted a ten-year extension of term, whigired on
June 14, 2011; and

WHEREAS, in response to concerns raised by the
Community Board, the applicant submitted reviseangl
reflecting that the signage on the site will be fified to
comply with C1 district regulations, and the apgticstates
that the hours of illumination of the signage Ww#! limited to
7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds that the requested extension of teeppsopriate
with certain conditions set forth below.

Therefore itis Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appealsvaivesthe Rules of Practice and Procedueepens
andamendshe resolution pursuant to Section 60(1)(d) of the
MDL, said resolution having been adopted on Julyl®80,
as subsequently extended, so that as amendedttienmof
the resolution shall read: “granted for a terrteaf(10) years
from June 14, 2011, to expire on June 14, 26@Tondition
that all work shall substantially conform to dragsras they
apply to the objections above noted, filed witls Hpplication
marked ‘Received June 14, 2012’ — (2) sheets antblier
15, 2012’-(1) sheet; ar@h further condition

THAT this term will expire on June 14, 2021,

THAT the number of daily transient parking spasis
be no greater than 20;

THAT all residential leases will indicate thag¢ tbpaces
devoted to transient parking can be recapture@sigential
tenants on 30 days notice to the owner;

THAT a sign providing the same information about
tenant recapture rights be placed in a conspiqulaas within
the garage;

THAT the above conditions will be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT all conditions from prior resolutions not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT the layout of the parking garage shall be as
approved by the Department of Buildings;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws under its jurisdiction irrespective of plang)d/or
configuration(s) not related to the relief granted.

(DOB Application No. 102136886)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,

January 8, 2013.
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165-91-BZ

APPLICANT — Law Offices of Stuart A. Klein, for Uteid
Talmudical Academy, owner.

SUBJECT - Application August 17, 2012 — Extensién o
Term of approved Special Permit (§73-19) which peeah
the construction and operation of a school (UG Bictv
expires on September 15, 2012. M1-2 zoning distric
PREMISES AFFECTED - 45 Williamsburg Street West,
aka 32-46 Hooper Street, Block 2203, Lot 20, Boltoaf)
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #1BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........cccveeveeeeciveeeitiee e 5
NEGALIVE: ... eeieii e 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an extension of the term for a previously granteecal
permit for the operation of a school within an MZ¢hing
district, which expired on September 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on December 4, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner tdimks
and Commissioner Montanez; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 1,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the site is located on an irregularly-gthp
corner lot bounded by Hooper Street to the westthé/y
Avenue to the north, and Williamsburg Street We#ie¢ east,
within an M1-2 zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a one-story and
mezzanine school building; and

WHEREAS, on September 15, 1992, under the subject
calendar number, the Board granted a special permit
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-19 to permit the constructiérao
school within the subject M1-2 zoning district foterm of
20 years, which expired on September 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now seeks to extend or
eliminate the term of the variance; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that no term is required
under ZR § 73-19, and considers the eliminatioth@ferm
appropriate for the site; and

WHEREAS, in response to the concerns raised by the
Board, the applicant submitted revised plans rifigche
existing rooftop play area on the building; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds the elimination of the term is apprapegiwith
certain conditions as set forth below.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and

9

Brooklyn,

Appealseopensandamendshe resolution, dated September
15, 1992, so that as amended this portion of thelugon
shall read: “to grant approval of the eliminatidrthe term of
the variance;on conditionthat any and all work shall
substantially conform to drawings filed with thigpdication
marked ‘Received August 17, 2012-(7) sheets ardédnber
24, 2012'-(1) sheet; armh further condition

THAT a new certificate of occupancy will be obtaine
by January 8, 2014;

THAT all conditions from the prior resolution not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effentd

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisions the
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivieptan(s)
and/or configuration(s) not related to the reliefrged.”

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

107-06-BZ

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for
Barbizon Hotel Associates, LP, owner; EquinoX G3reet,
Inc. lessee.

SUBJECT — Application September 14, 2012 — Amendmen
to previously granted Special Permit (§873-36) fbe t
increase (693 square feet) of floor area of antiegis
Physical Culture EstablishmenEdquinox) C10-8X/R8B
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 140 East'§Street, southeast
corner of intersection of East '83treet and Lexington
Avenue, Block 1397, Lot 7505, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #8M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ ..........cccveevveeeciveeeciee e 5
NEQALIVE:.....eeii et 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a reopening an
an amendment to a previously granted special pdoma
physical culture establishment (“PCE”), to perm@98 sq.
ft. expansion of the PCE; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on December 11, 2012, after due nadtige
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Vice-Chaitit@o
and Commissioner Montanez; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 8, Manhattan,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the s@sthe
corner of Lexington Avenue and East®%Street, partially
within a C1-8X zoning district and partially withan R8B
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zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that, because more
than 50 percent of the lot area is located in tie8K
zoning district and the greatest distance fromdis¢rict
boundary to any lot line does not exceed 25 faet(1-8X
zoning district regulations may apply to the entite,
pursuant to ZR § 77-11; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a 22-story mixed-
use commercial/residential building; and

WHEREAS, the PCE occupies 18,471 sq. ft. of floor
area on the first and second floors, with an aoiuti 19,738
sq. ft. of floor space located on the sub-cellad aallar
levels; and

WHEREAS, the Board has exercised jurisdiction over
the subject site since February 27, 2007 when, rutinde
subject calendar number, the Board granted a djpetiait
for the operation of a PCE at the subject site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an amendment
to permit an expansion of the PCE use to an additié93 sq.
ft. of floor area, for a total PCE floor area of 14 sq. ft.;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the PCE will be
expanded into an existing vacant space on thdldiestwhich
will be used as a pilates studio and will be acaddsom a
new opening created within the existing facilitypa

WHEREAS, the applicant further states that the
proposed expansion will not result in any new $tonespace
or signage; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds that the requested amendment to thet gsa
appropriate with certain conditions as set fortlolwe

Therefore it is Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appealsreopensandamendghe resolution, dated February
27, 2007, so that as amended this portion of theluton
shall read: “to permit a 693 sq. ft. expansiorhefRCE on the
first floor; on condition that any and all work shall
substantially conform to drawings filed with thigpdication
marked ‘Received December 24, 2012~ (1) sheet; and
further condition

THAT the term of this grant will expire on Febryar
27,2017,

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the PCE without prior apprdvaim the
Board;

THAT all conditions from the prior resolution not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisions the
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivieptan(s)
and/or configuration(s) not related to the reliefrged.”
(DOB Application No. 104405038)

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

10

39-65-BZ

APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for SunCo. Inc. &R
M), owners.

SUBJECT — Application March 13, 2012 — Amendmerat of
previously-approved variance (872-01) to convepare
bays to an accessory convenience store at a gaselivice
station Sunoc®; Extension of Time to obtain a Certificate
of Occupancy, which expired on January 11, 200@ an
Waiver of the Rules. C3 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 2701-2711 Knapp Street and
3124-3146 Voohries Avenue, Block 8839, Lot 1, Bgiou
of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........ccccvvveeeeiieeeeeeeeerreeee e 5
NS0 F= LAY PR RTR 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

410-68-BZ
APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C.,
Bartellino, owner.
SUBJECT — Application May 22, 2012 — Extension efrfi
(811-411) of approved variance which permitted the
operation of (UG16B) automotive service stati@itqo)
with accessory uses, which expired on Novembe268;
Extension of Time to obtain a Certificate of Occopa
which expired on January 11, 2008; Waiver of théeRu
R3-2 zoning district.
AFFECTED PREMISES — 85-05 Astoria Boulevard, east
corner of 8% Street. Block 1097, Lot 1. Borough of
Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

for Alessandro

548-69-BZ
APPLICANT — Eric Palatnik, P.C., for BP North Amexii
owner.
SUBJECT - Application March 27, 2012 — Extension of
Term for a previously granted variance for the tomed
operation of a gasoline service stati@®(North America
which expired on May 25, 2011; Waiver of the RulB8-2
zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 107-10 Astoria Boulevard,
southeast corner of 10Btreet, Block 1694, Lot 1, Borough
of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to January
29, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.
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982-83-BZ
APPLICANT - Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector, LLP, for
Barone Properties, Inc., owner.
SUBJECT - Application August 17, 2012 — Extensién o
Time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy of a jprasly
granted variance for the continued operation @firand
office use (UG 6) which expired on July 19, 20R3-2
zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 191-20 Northern Boulevard,
southwest corner of intersection of Northern Boatehand
192" Street, Block 5513, Lot 27, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 10 A.M., for adjourned hearing.

68-91-BZ
APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Cumberland
Farms, Inc., owner.
SUBJECT - Application August 24, 2012 — Extensién o
Term (811-411) of an approved variance which peeaiit
the operation of an automotive service station (LBB)
with accessory uses, which expired on May 19, 2012;
Amendment §11-412) to permit the legalization ataie
minor interior partition changes and a request eonit
automotive repair services on Sundays; WaivereoRtles.
R5D/C1-2 & R2A zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 223-15 Union Turnpike,
northwest corner of Springfield Boulevard and Union
Turnpike, Block 7780, Lot 1, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to January
8, 2013, at 10 A.M. for continued hearing.

85-91-BZ
APPLICANT - Carl A. Sulfaro, Esq. for Lada Limited
Liability Company, owner; Bayside Veterinary Center
lessee.
SUBJECT - Application August 20, 2012 — Extensién o
Term (811-411) of a previously granted variance dor
veterinarian’s office, accessory dog kennels and a
caretaker’s apartment which expired on July 21,2201
amendment to permit a change to the hours of dparahd
accessory signage. R3-1 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 204-18 %@&venue, south side
of 46" Avenue 142.91" east of 20&treet. Block 7304, Lot
17, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision hearing closed.
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189-03-BZ
APPLICANT — Eric Palatnik, P.C., for 830 East #&reet
Corp., owner.
SUBJECT — Application November 21, 2011 — Extension
Term of a previously granted special permit (§73)2br
the continued operation of an automotive serviedicst
(Shel) with an accessory convenience store (UG 16B)
which expires on October 21, 2013; Extension of & im
obtain a Certificate of Occupancy which expireddmtober
21, 2008; Waiver of the Rules. C2-2/R-5 zoningdritis
PREMISES AFFECTED — 836 East 33treet, southeast
corner of East 233 Street and Bussing Avenue, Block
4857, Lot 44, 41, Borough of Bronx.
COMMUNITY BOARD #12BX

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

136-06-BZ

APPLICANT - Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Fulton View Realty, LLC, lessee.

SUBJECT - Application August 24, 2012 — Extensién o
Time to complete construction of a previously app
variance (872-21) which permitted the residential
conversion and one-story enlargement of three -$tany
buildings. M2-1 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 11-15 OIld Fulton Street,
between Water Street and Front Street, Block 36718 &

9, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ...........cccveeeeeiiceeeecceciieee e 5
NEGALIVE: ..ot et e e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to January
29, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

197-08-BZ
APPLICANT - Stuart Klein, Esq., for Carroll Gardens
Realty, LLC, owner.
SUBJECT — Application April 27, 2012 — Amendmenéto
approved variance (872-21) to permit a four-stong a
penthouse residential building, contrary to floogaaand
open space (823-141), units (§23-22), front ya@a3¢45),
side yard (8§23-462), and height (§23-631). Amenume
seeks to reduce the number of units and parkingnangase
the size of the rooftop mechanical equipment. Bdirg
district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 341-349 Troy Avenue aka 1515
Carroll Street, north east corner of Troy Avenue @arroll
Street, Block 1407, Lot 1, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #9BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 10 A.M., for adjourned hearing.
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208-08-BZ

APPLICANT - Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Desiree Eisenstadt, owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 25, 2012 — Extengibn
Time to Complete Construction of an approved specia
permit (873-622) to permit the enlargement of aisteng
single family residence which expired on OctoberZfa 2.

R2 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED —2117-2123 Avenue M, northwest
corner of Avenue M and East"¥Street, Block 7639, Lot 1
&3(tent.1), Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ...........cccvveeeeiieeeeec e e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceeiieiiie ettt ettt aee e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to January
29, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

APPEALS CALENDAR

255-84-A

APPLICANT — Gary Lenhart, R.A., for The Breezy Poin
Cooperative, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application May 23, 2012 — Proposed
enlargement of a community centAdninistration Security
Building) located partially in the bed of the mapped
Rockaway Point Blvd, contrary to Article 35 of tBeneral
City Law. R4 zoning district.

AFFECTED PREMISES — 95 Reid Avenue, East side Reid
Avenue at Rockaway Point Boulevard. Block 16350 Lo
p/0300. Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........cccveeeveeeciieeecriee e 5
NEGALIVE: ... it 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated May 4, 2012, acting on Depantimie
Buildings Application No. 420372698, reads in et part:

Al- The existing building to be altered lies within

the bed of a mapped street contrary to Article
3, Section 35 of the General City Law; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 8, 2013, after due notiqaujication
in theCity Recordand then to decision on the same date; and

WHEREAS, this is an application to reopen and amen
a previously approved GCL 35 to allow for the eganent of
an existing community facility; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 25, 2012, the Fir
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Department states that it has reviewed the supjegtosal
and has no objections; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated July 27, 2012, the
Department of Environmental Protection statesittrats no
objection to the subject proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated September 12, 2012, the
Department of Transportation (“DOT") states thdtas no
objection to the subject proposal; and

WHEREAS, DOT states that the subject lot is not
currently included in the agency's Capital Improesn
Program; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvatat the decision of the Queens
Borough Commissioner, dated May 4, 2012 , acting o
Department of Buildings Application No. 420372698
modified by the power vested in the Board by Secsb of
the General City Law, and that this appeal is g@nimited
to the decision noted abowven conditionthat construction
shall substantially conform to the drawing filedttwithe
application marked “Received May 23, 2012"-oneg{iget;
that the proposal shall comply with all applicatening
district requirements; and that all other appliedaWs, rules,
and regulations shall be complied with; aad further
condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT DOB will review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT the community facility shall be provided with
interconnected smoke alarms in accordance witlBtk-
approved plans;

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

95-12-A & 96-12-A

APPLICANT - Fried Frank by Richard G. Leland, Edqr,
Van Wagner Communications, LLC.

OWNER OF PREMISES - Calandra LLC.

SUBJECT - Application April 11, 2012 — Appeal from
determination of the Department of Buildings redrgd
right to maintain existing advertising sign. M1z8ning
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 2284 f2venue, west side of
12th Avenue between 19%nd 131 Streets, Block 2004,
Lot 40, Borough of Manhattan.
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COMMUNITY BOARD #9M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........ccoveeeveeeciveeectiee e 5
NEQALIVE:......eie it 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the subject appeal comes before the Board
in response to two Notice of Sign Registration Bija
letters from the Manhattan Borough Commissionethef
Department of Buildings (“DOB”"), dated March 12,120
denying registration for two signs at the subjet &he
“Final Determinations”), which read, in pertinerrp

The Department of Buildings is in receipt of

additional documentation submitted in response to

the Deficiency Letter from the Signs Enforcement

Unit and in support of the legal establishment of

this sign. Unfortunately, a tax photo of this lomat

during the relevant period shows no sign structure.

As such the sign is rejected from registrationsThi

sign will be subject to enforcement action 30 days

from the issuance of this letter; and

WHEREAS a public hearing was held on this
application on October 30, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recorgdwith a continued hearing on
November 15, 2012, and then to decision on Jai@j2§12;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had sit
and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner tdimks
and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located at the wel si
of 12" Avenue between 185Street and 131Street, in an
M1-2 zoning district within the Special Manhattdtesi
Mixed Use District; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a two-story
building which has two advertising signs locatedh@roof
of the building, one facing north (the “North-Fagi8ign”)
and one facing south (the “South-Facing Sign”)
(collectively, the “Signs”); and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2003, DOB issued
Permit Nos. 103635210-01-SG and 103635229-01-SG to
“replace existing non-conforming illuminated adisng
sign” for both the North-Facing Sign and South-Rg&ign
(the “2003 Permits”), and on January 2, 2004, Deddied
Permit No. 103634989-01-ET to “repair or rebuilistixng
steel structure of existing non-conforming illunting
advertising sign” (collectively, the “Permits”); @n

WHEREAS, this appeal is brought on behalf of the
lessee of the sign structure (the “Appellant”); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the Signs are
rectangular advertising signs each measuring 20 ifee
height by 60 feet in length for a surface area 20Q sq. ft.,
with the North-Facing Sign located 40’-5” from tHenry
Hudson Parkway and the South-Facing Sign locatetiGf1
from the Henry Hudson Parkway; and
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WHEREAS, the Appellant states that when the Signs
were installed, the site was within an M2-3 zoniligjrict,
but that pursuant to a 2007 rezoning, the site@ig roned
M1-2 within the Special Manhattanville Mixed usesiict;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant seeks a reversal of DOB'’s
rejection of the registration of the Signs based>@B’s
determination that the Appellant (1) failed to poes
evidence of the establishment of the advertisiggsiand
(2) failed to establish that such use has, if distadd prior
to the relevant date, continued without an intetfouyof two
years or more; and

WHEREAS, DOB appeared and made submissions in
opposition to this appeal; and
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Appellant identifies the relevant
statutory requirements related to sign registraitioeffect
since 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that under Local Law
31 of 2005, the New York City Council enacted darta
amendments to existing regulations governing outdoo
advertising signs; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are codified under
Articles 501, 502, and 503 of the 2008 Building €aohd
were enacted to provide DOB with a means of enfigrttie
sign laws where signs had been erected and weng bei
maintained without a valid permit; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 502 (specifically,
Building Code § 28-502.4), an outdoor advertisiogpany
is required to submit to DOB an inventory of:

all signs, sign structures and sign locations

located (i) within a distance of 900 linear feet

(274 m) from and within view of an arterial

highway; or (ii) within a distance of 200 linear

feet [60.96 m] from and within view of a public

park with an area of %2 acre (5000 m) or more;

and

WHEREAS, further, Local Law 31 authorized the
Commissioner of DOB to promulgate rules establighin
permitting requirements for certain signs; the DfRes,
enacted under Rule 49, provide specific procediwes
registration of advertising signs; Rule 49-15(5ad® in
pertinent part:

Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

a sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising.” A sign

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising” shall be

submitted to the Department for confirmation of

its non-conforming status, pursuant to section 49-

16 of this chapter; and

WHEREAS, subchapter B of Rule 49 (Registration of
Outdoor Advertising Companies), (specifically, Rdl@-
15(d)(15)(b)), sets forth the acceptable formssidence to
establish the size and the existence of a non-owoirig sign




MINUTES

on the relevant date set forth in the Zoning Ragmiyand

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the acceptable
forms of evidence set forth at Rule 49 are, inipent part
as follows:

Acceptable evidence may include permits, sign-

offs of applications after completion, photographs

and leases demonstrating that the non-conforming

use existed prior to the relevant date; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that affidavits dspa
listed as an acceptable form of evidence; and

WHEREAS, a DOB guidance document sets forth the
instructions for filing under Rule 49 and statest #iny one
of the following documents would be acceptable enak
for sign registration pursuant to Rule 49: (1) D@Bued
permit for sign erection; (2) DOB-approved applicatfor
sign erection; (3) DOB dockets/permit book indingtsign
permit approval; and (4) publicly catalogued photpip
from a source such as NYC Department of Financey Ne
York Public Library, Office of Metropolitan Historyor
New York State Archives; and
REGISTRATION PROCESS

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that on September 1,
2009, pursuant to the requirements of Article 50@ Rule
49, it submitted an inventory of outdoor signs uniig
control and a Sign Registration Application for tBigns
and completed an OAC3 Outdoor Advertising Company
Sign Profile, attaching the following documentati¢h) a
diagram of the Signs; (2) photographs of the Signs;(3)
the Permits, along with Letters of Completion fack
application; and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2011, DOB issued two
Notices of Sign Registration Deficiency, statingttlt is
unable to accept the Signs for registration du€adure to
provide proof of legal establishment — No proofoprio
2003 rebuild Permit...;” and

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 6, 2012, the
Appellant submitted a response to DOB, arguing theat
issuance of the 2003 Permits alone, without anthéur
information, is sufficient “proof of legal estabiiiment,” and
that the Appellant had operated the Signs for nioae a
decade in reliance on the DOB permits; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 30, 2012, the
Appellant supplemented its Sign Registration Agilimns
with an affidavit attesting to the uninterrupted dan
continuing presence and use of the Signs from 1868
1989; and

WHEREAS, DOB determined that the additional
material submitted was inadequate, and issued it F
Determinations on March 12, 2012; and
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

ZR § 12-10Definitions

Non-conforming, or non-conformity

A "non-conforming" #use# is any lawful #use#,

whether of a #building or other structure# or of a

#zoning lot#, which does not conform to any one or

more of the applicable #use# regulations of the

district in which it is located, either on December

14

15, 1961 or as a result of any subsequent
amendment thereto. . .
* * *

ZR § 42-55

Additional Regulations for Signs Near Certain

Parks and Designated Arterial Highways

M1 M2 M3

In all districts, as indicated, the provisions of

paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), or paragraph (d), of

this Section, shall apply for #signs# near
designated arterial highways or certain #public
parks#.

(a) Within 200 feet of an arterial highway or a
#public park# with an area of one-half acre or
more, #signs# that are within view of such
arterial highway or #public park# shall be
subject to the following provisions:

(1) no permitted #sign# shall exceed 500
square feet of #surface area#; and

(2) no #advertising sign# shall be allowed; nor
shall an existing #advertising sign# be
structurally  altered, relocated or
reconstructed.

(b) Beyond 200 feet from such arterial highway
or #public park#, the #surface area# of such
#signs# may be increased one square foot for
each linear foot such sign is located from the
arterial highway or #public park#.

(c) The more restrictive of the following shall
apply:

(1)any #advertising sign# erected,
structurally altered, relocated or
reconstructed prior to June 1, 1968,
within 660 feet of the nearest edge of the
right-of-way of an arterial highway,
whose message is visible from such
arterial highway, shall have legal #non-
conforming use# status pursuant to
Section 52-83  (Non-Conforming
Advertising Signs), to the extent of its
size existing on May 31, 1968; or

(2)any #advertising sign# erected,
structurally altered, relocated or
reconstructed between June 1, 1968, and
November 1, 1979, within 660 feet of
the nearest edge of the right-of-way of
an arterial highway, whose message is
visible from such arterial highway, and
whose size does not exceed 1,200 square
feet in #surface area# on its face, 30 feet
in height and 60 feet in length, shall
have legal #nhon-conforming use# status
pursuant to Section 52-83, to the extent
of its size existing on November 1,
1979. All #advertising signs# not in
conformance with the standards set forth
herein shall terminate.
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* * *

ZR § 52-11Continuation of Non-Conforming

Uses

General Provisions

A #non-conforming use# may be continued,

except as otherwise provided in this Chapter; and

* * *

ZR § 52-61Discontinuance

General Provisions

If, for a continuous period of two years, eithes th

#nonconforming use# of #land with minor

improvements# is discontinued, or the active

operation of substantially all the #non-conforming
uses# in any #building or other structure# is
discontinued, such land or #building or other

structure# shall thereafter be used only for a

conforming #use#. Intent to resume active

operations shall not affect the foregoing . .nd a

* * *

ZR § 52-83

Non-Conforming Advertising Signs

In all Manufacturing Districts, or in C1, C2, C4,

C5-4, C6, C7 or C8 Districts, except as otherwise

provided in Section...42-55, any non-conforming

advertising sign except a flashing sign may be
structurally altered, reconstructed, or replaced in
the same location and position, provided that such
structural  alteration,  reconstruction  or
replacement does not result in:

(8) The creation of a new non-conformity or an
increase in the degree of non-conformity of
such sign;

(b) Anincrease in the surface area of the sign; or

(c) An increase in the degree of illumination of
such sign; and

* * *

Building Code § 28-502.4 - Reporting

Requirement

An outdoor advertising company shall provide the

department with a list with the location of signs,

sign structures and sign locations under the cbntro
of such outdoor advertising company in accordance
with the following provisions:

(1)The list shall include all signs, sign structure

and sign locations located (i) within a distance of

900 linear feet (274 m) from and within view of an

arterial highway; or (ii) within a distance of 200

linear feet (60 960 mm) from and within view of a

public park with an area of ¥ acre (5000 m) or

more...
* * *

RCNY § 49-15 — Sign Inventory to be Submitted

with Registration Application

...(d)(5) Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or “non-
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conforming non-advertising.” A sign identified as

“non-conforming advertising” or “non-conforming

non-advertising” shall be submitted to the

Department for confirmation of its non-conforming

status, pursuant to section 49-16 of this chapter.

* * *

RCNY 8§ 49-16 — Non-conforming Signs

(a) With respect to each sign identified in theasig

inventory as non-conforming, the registered

architect or professional engineer shall request

confirmation of its non-conforming status from the

Department based on evidence submitted in the

registration application. The Department shall

review the evidence submitted and accept or deny

the request within a reasonable period of time. A

sign that has been identified as non-conforming on

the initial registration application may remain

erected unless and until the Department has issued

a determination that it is not non-conforming; and
THE APPELLANT'S POSITION

A. Establishment Prior to November 1, 19791 and

Continuous Use

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the Final
Determinations should be reversed because (1jghs8ere
established as advertising signs prior to Novembedr979
and may therefore be maintained as legal non-cairfigr
advertising signs pursuant to ZR § 52-11, andh@)Signs
have operated as advertising signs with no distoatice of
two years or more since their establishment; and

WHEREAS, in support of its assertion that the Sign
were established prior to November 1, 1979 and baga in
continuous use to the present, the Appellant relieg1) a
May 24, 1978 lease between the owner of the bgjldim
Miller Outdoor Advertising, an outdoor advertist@mpany,
which states that Miller had the right to maintainsign
structure on the roof of the building beginninglBi78 (the
“1978 Lease”); (2) an Application for Reconsidevatdated
November 10, 1999 requesting that the Signs beiflednas
an existing non-conforming structure and have lewadl-
conforming use as an advertising sign, and sigfffechdoy
the then-Manhattan Borough Commissioner, noting 10K
accept existing roof sign 20 ft. x 60 ft., per E&/88 and in
continuous use per lease dated May 24, 1978" ({88Y
Reconsideration”); and (3) an affidavit dated Jana, 2012
from Donald Robinson, an employee of various outdoo
advertising companies from 1963 through 1989, wkiates
that the Signs were existing in 1963 and that tene being
used from 1963 to 1989 as advertising signs (ttubifison
Affidavit”); and

WHEREAS, as to the continuous use of the Sigreesin
November 1, 1979, at the outset DOB states thatdhellant

1 DOB acknowledges that the surface area of thesSig
not exceed 1,200 sq. ft. on their face, 30 febeight, or 60
feet in length, and therefore the Signs may hageal leon-
conforming status if erected prior to November 274
pursuant to ZR § 42-55(c).
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has submitted sufficient evidence to demonstrattragty of
the Signs from 1992 through the filing of the sebpppeal;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds it approfaria
to limit its review of the continuity of the Sigts the period
from 1979 through 1992, which is the only time pdrfor
which DOB has alleged a discontinuance of the &igra
period in excess of two years, contrary to ZR $%2and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sams
advertising signs from 1979 through 1992, the Appételies
on: (1) the 1978 Lease; (2) the 1999 ReconsiderafB) a
2003 photograph showing advertising copy on the sig
structure and a “Miller Outdoor” placard at thetbot of one
of the signs (the “2003 Photograph”); (4) an affitidated
August 10, 2012 from the owner of the site, stativag the
Signs continued to be leased to Miller Outdoor Atisimg
through 2003 under the 1978 Lease (the “Ownerislayit");
and (5) the Robinson Affidavit; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the 1999
Reconsideration reflects DOB’s acknowledgementtigatise
of the Signs as advertising signs had been legatgblished
prior to November 1, 1979 and continued to be kaseler
the 1978 Lease until at least 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the 2003
Photograph, which shows a “Miller Outdoor” placatdhe
bottom of one of the signs, in combination with @ener’s
Affidavit, which states that it assumed the 1978ds2upon
acquisition of the site in 1999 and that the Sigese leased
to Miller Outdoor Advertising at the time it tooker the site
until November 30, 2003 with a continuous adverjsi
display during that time, reflect that the Milledyertising
Company continued to lease the Signs from May 2481
until at least November 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB's issuance
of the 2003 Permits is further evidence that DO&pted the
establishment and continuous use of the Signs since
November 1, 1979; and

WHEREAS, a representative of the Appellant progtide
testimony at the hearing stating that she condueted
extensive search for additional type (a) and (bjlence
pursuant to TPPN 14/1988 (the “TPPN") to prove the
continuity of the non-conforming sign, but thatadditional
evidence was available; and

WHEREAS, as to the Department of Finance (“DOF")
tax photograph taken between 1982 and 1987 sulohiijte
DOB (the “1980’s DOF Photograph”), which shows igms
structure on the roof of the building and which DEIBIms
is evidence of discontinuance of the Signs at iteg the
Appellant argues that DOB has not provided any fitoat
the advertising use of the Signs was discontinoedvio
years or more, and one single photograph from glesin
moment in time is not in and of itself sufficientéstablish
discontinuance for a period of two years or morgt a

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that pursuant t@gR
42-55 and 52-83, the Signs and supporting sigrctsimel
could have been temporarily removed for a periddssthan
two years in accordance with ZR § 52-61 or replagi#tbut
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affecting the non-conforming use status of the Signd

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that the temporary
removal of the Signs to restore and refurbishithestructure
did not divest them of their legal non-conformitatss, and
the evidence provided by the Appellant indicates Miiller
Outdoor Advertising maintained a lease for the $trough
the 1980’s and continued to display advertising ycop
throughout this time period; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that the subjee isas
distinguishable from similar cases cited by DOB thu¢he
1999 Reconsideration, which should be afforded mveight
than a DOB-issued permit based on self-certifiegngl
because it reflects that the then-Borough Commmissio
reviewed and approved the specific issue of estab&nt and
continuous use of the Signs, and DOB has not peadvid
sufficient evidence to support its conclusion ttieg 1999
Reconsideration was issued in error, as the otidgace they
rely on is the 1980’s DOF Photograph which, aschat®ve,
merely reflects the absence of the Signs for oir@ potime,
not for two years continuously; and

B. Ability to Rely on 2003 Permits Alone

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the Signs
qualify as non-conforming advertising sighs under§42-
55 because the 2003 Permits issued by DOB estahhsh
DOB has already accepted the legal non-conforniaigs
of the Signs; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant further contends that the
2003 Permits specifically provide for the replacamef
“existing non-conforming illuminated advertisingys|s]”
and DOB has never alleged that the 2003 Permitg wer
issued for anything other than advertising sighsrefore,
the fact that DOB issued the 2003 Permits (andL&#9
Reconsideration) establishes that DOB has sufficien
evidence that advertising signs have continuouggnb
maintained on the site prior to November 1, 197@t a

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB had the
opportunity to evaluate the legality of the Sightha time it
issued the 2003 Permits to allow for the repairthef
existing advertising signs on the site, and theliepiple
provisions of the Zoning Resolution have not chargjace
that time; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that it hasdelie
in good faith on DOB’s approval of the Signs, haasdm
investments in maintaining and marketing in rel@oa the
approvals, and equity does not allow DOB to reitsprior
approvals and require the removal of the Signs; and
DOB’S POSITION

A. Establishment of the Signs Prior to November 1,

1979

WHEREAS, DOB contends that the Appellant has
failed to provide adequate evidence that the Sigese
established as advertising signs prior to Noverib&g79;
and

WHEREAS, DOB states that in order to show proof of
establishment of the advertising signs under tha- no
conforming use provisions of ZR § 42-55(c), the Algmt
would need to demonstrate that the Signs werelliedta
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prior to November 1, 1979; and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that if the Appellant
produced a permit for the Signs prior to Novemherarr 9,
DOB would accept the Signs as being establishext fwi
the relevant date; further, if the Appellant is bieato
produce a permit for the Signs, DOB states theaitld also
look at additional evidence indicated in RCNY 4918)(b),
including, but not limited to, photographs, affidtayleases,
and receipts which indicate that Signs were iresdadrior to
November 1, 1979; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that the only evidence the
Appellant has produced to show establishment oSthas
prior to November 1, 1979 is the 1978 Lease for
“maintenance of a roof sign” and the Robinson Afiid,
which is uncorroborated and questionable at best; a

WHEREAS, DOB contends that the 1999
Reconsideration cannot be relied on for the estafoient of
the Signs prior to November 1, 1979 because, asisied
in greater detail below, it was issued in errod an

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the Appellant’s
evidence of photographs from the 1990’s, 2000’} an
2010's, and the 2003 Permits also do not estatistthe
Signs were erected prior to November 1, 1979; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that, based on the lack of
evidence indicating the Signs were installed prior
November 1, 1979, it is unable to conclude thatShgns
were established and therefore it cannot consigesigns
to be non-conforming advertising signs, consistétit ZR
§ 42-55(c); and

B. The Evidence of Continuity Fails to Satisfy

the Standard Set Forth in the TPPN

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that even if the Appellant has
established the Signs as non-conforming advertgjmg, the
Appellant must also submit sufficient evidence stablish
that the Signs have been continuously used as tesivgr
signs since November 1, 1979, without any two-pegod of
discontinuance, as required by ZR § 52-61; and

WHEREAS, DOB contends that the Appellant's
evidence of continuity of the Signs fails to satisfe TPPN,
which sets forth guidelines for DOB’s review of \ilner a
non-conforming use has been continuous; the TPEINdas
the following types of evidence, which have bearepted by
the Borough Commissioner: (1) Item (a): City ageecyrds;
(2) Item (b): records, bills, documentation frombiit
utilities; (3) ltem (c): other documentation of apancy
including ads and invoices; and (4) Item (d): affis; and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that additional forms of
evidence not described in the TPPN are acceptechand
given due consideration and weight depending omaiere
of the evidence, including the following: (1) a fally issued
permit from DOB is given substantial weight; (2het
government records, recorded documents and Uiliyare
generally considered high value evidence; and (3)
photographic evidence is also given substantiajftpand

WHEREAS, in contrast, DOB states that uncorrobdrate
testimonial evidence that a sign was establishéd®existed
continuously is not considered sufficient becaeséirhony
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may be tainted by memory lapses, bias and mispgeroeand
leases and other contracts that are not corrolubriaye
independently verifiable evidence may not be sigffic
because they can be fabricated or materially altersd
because they do not demonstrate the actual exéstéacign;
and

WHEREAS, DOB states that the Appellant has not
provided any relevant records from any City agditeyn (a)
evidence), except for the 2003 Permits and the 1999
Reconsideration; and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that no public utility bills or
records (Item (b) evidence) and no other billsdating the
use of the building (Item (c) evidence) were sutadiby the
Appellant; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that the only other evidence
provided by the Appellant can be categorized asNITRP
evidence, including the 1978 Lease (for a ternivefyears),
photographs from 1992, 1996, the multiple photolgsdpm
the 2000’s, and the multiple photographs from HEYs, the
Owner’s Affidavit, and the Robinson Affidavit; and

WHEREAS, DOB acknowledges that the evidence of
continuity submitted by the Appellant, specificalthe
numerous photographs, sufficiently establishesttteaBigns
were continuously used for advertising from 1998l tihe
filing of the application; however, DOB assertstthiae
Appellant has not provided sufficient evidencehltovg that
the Signs were continuously used for advertisirthaut an
interruption of two years or more from November1279
until 1992; and

WHEREAS, as to the 1999 Reconsideration, DOB
states that although it gives substantial weight to
reconsiderations, if there is evidence that thernsideration
was issued in error, DOB will not rely on it; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the 1999 Reconsideration
indicates that the then-Borough Commissioner baked
decision solely on the 1978 Lease, and that DOBnbas
reviewed the lease and deemed it insufficient edid¢hat the
Signs were established prior to November 1, 1979 an
continued until at least 1992, particularly in tighthe 1980’s
DOF Photograph which clearly shows that there weiSigns
or sign structure on the building at that time; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that the Appellant has not
provided any evidence to explain or rebut the at¥sefthe
Signs and sign structure in the 1980's DOF Phopdgrand
therefore DOB considers the 1999 Reconsideratidrate
been issued in error; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the only other evidence
submitted by the Appellant for this time periodhs 1978
Lease, which was only for a term of five years @nes not by
itself prove that the Sign was in existence dutirggterm of
the lease, and the Robinson Affidavit, which isasraborated
and questionable at best given the fact that ti8®'$DOF
Photograph clearly shows the lack of Signs ormastigicture;
and

WHEREAS, DOB contends that the veracity of the
Robinson Affidavit is also questionable becausesimilarly
guestionable affidavit submitted by the same dff@®OB in
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a prior Sign Registration Application denial caseyhich the
Board upheld DOB’s denial for signs at 653 Bruckner
Boulevard, Bronx (BSA Cal. Nos. 83-12-A and 84-12gkd

WHEREAS, DOB states that in the 653 Bruckner
Boulevard case the Appellant submitted an affidaein Mr.
Robinson attesting to the display of off-premisgeatising
signs from 1963 through 1989, just as his affiddo#s in this
case; however, DOB produced evidence, including a
photograph, which clearly indicated that one ofdigas was
used as an accessory sign during the time perioBdinson
claimed that off-premises advertising signs existédhe
location; and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that, based on Mr.
Robinson’s inaccurate affidavit in the 653 Bruckner
Boulevard case, and the fact that the 1980’s DQfdgnaph
shows the absence of the Signs or a sign strustuitee site,
DOB is not able to rely on the Robinson Affidawitid

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that even if it did find the
Robinson Affidavit credible, the submission of a@#vits
without further corroborating evidence does nattadigh that
the use of the Signs was continuous from Novemp&879
until 1992 without an interruption of two yearspan

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB concludes that the
Appellant has not established that the Signs were
continuously used as advertising signs from Novenibe
1979 until 1992 without any interruption of two ysar
more; and
CONCLUSION

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Appellant has
met its burden of establishing that the Signs wstablished
prior to November 1, 1979 and have been in continuse
as advertising signs without any two-year interiapsince
1979; and

WHEREAS, as noted above, DOB acknowledges that
the Appellant has submitted sufficient evidenadstmonstrate
continuity of the Signs from 1992 through the filiof the
subject appeal; thus, only the establishment oBthes prior
to November 1, 1979 and their continuous use L88PR are
contested; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the 1999 Reconsideration reflects DOB’s acknowletkge
that the use of the Signs as advertising signdbed legally
established prior to November 1, 1979 and thatSiges
continued to be leased under the 1978 Lease urighat
1999; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the 1999
Reconsideration is compelling and that it should e
disturbed or disregarded as DOB suggests; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the subject case is distinguishable from similaesaited by
DOB because of the 1999 Reconsideration, whichlghma
afforded more weight than a DOB-issued permit based
self-certified plans because it reflects that thentBorough
Commissioner reviewed and approved the specifieiss
establishment and continuous use of the Signs; and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges the principle that
government agencies, like DOB, maintain the alidityorrect
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mistakes and that DOB is not estopped from corgcin
erroneous approval of a building permit (see Chkdfrield
Delivery v. Roberts, 66 N.Y. 2d 516 (1985) and Rk
Associates v. City of New York, 71 N.Y.2d 274, cdenied,
488 U.S. 801 (1988)); however, the Board finds thahis
case DOB has not established that the 1999 Reevatizh
was issued in error; and

WHEREAS, specifically, DOB states that leases are
listed among the type of evidence it considers for
establishment of signs under RCNY 49(d)(15)(b),fartther
states that it categorizes leases as type (d)reédeder the
TPPN which was in effect at the time of the 1999
Reconsideration and which sets forth guidelineoB’s
review of whether a non-conforming use has beetircaus;
and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the TPPN states that
type (d) evidence is acceptable “only after satisfey
explanation or proof that the documentation pursiaea, b,
or ¢ does not exist”; here, the Appellant has sttiechiype
(a) evidence in the form of the 1999 Reconsidenatod a
representative of the Appellant provided testimdetgailing
the extensive search that was conducted for additiype
(a) and (b) evidence pursuant to the TPPN and mieted
that it does not exist; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that even if
the then-Borough Commissioner relied solely on1B&8
Lease in approving the 1999 Reconsideration, as €l@iBs,
DOB has not provided sufficient evidence that the
determination was made in error as it acknowlettggdeases
are among the types of evidence that can be coadider
both the establishment and continuous use of thesSand

WHEREAS, while DOB may not currently consider a
lease, standing alone, to be sufficient evidence of
establishment and continuous use of a sign, thedBioges not
find that to be a sufficient basis to invalidates th999
Reconsideration, given that the analysis of whastiutes
sufficient evidence of establishment and continusess, to a
large degree, subjective and based on the totaditthe
Borough Commissioner's review, and DOB has
acknowledged that leases are among the type afresédthat
can be considered under RCNY 49(d)(15)(b) as vestha
TPPN; therefore it is not clear that the then-Bgiou
Commissioner erred in approving the 1999 Recorsiider,
and

WHEREAS, the Board distinguishes the subject facts
from cases where the reconsideration at issue agzslton an
objective interpretation question and where DOBartje
established that the reconsideration was approvedor and
should be disregarded; and

WHEREAS, further, the Board disagrees with DOB that
merely because the 1999 Reconsideration statetd'@tcept
existing roof sign 20 ft. x 60 ft., per ES 234/88dan
continuous use per lease dated May 24, 1978 tabkshes
that the then-Borough Commissioner relied solelher1978
Lease in making his determination; rather, it isgiole that
there was additional evidence that he relied upatmliol not
memorialize in the hand-written, one-sentence sifjof the
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1999 Reconsideration, and the Board considersittéat it
is unclear whether additional evidence was reliedby the
then-Borough Commissioner to weigh in favor of ughwy
his determination unless it was clearly issuediareand

WHEREAS, as to DOB’s submission of the 1980’s
DOF Photograph as proof that the 1999 Reconsiderats
issued in error, the Board notes that the 1980'sFDO
Photograph only establishes that the Signs didxistat that
moment in time, and the Board does not find itisigfft,
without more, to invalidate the 1999 Reconsideraas it
does not prove that the use of the Signs was disced for
two years or more, and, as noted above, there magy/lieen
additional evidence that the then-Borough Commigsio
relied upon in approving the 1999 Reconsiderato,

WHEREAS, the Board disagrees with DOB'’s
contention that there is no evidence of the dinwaTssof the
Signs as they existed prior to November 1, 19%#esthe
1999 Reconsideration refers to 20’-0” by 60’-0" fe@ns;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
1999 Reconsideration establishes the existente@igns
with dimensions of 20’-0" by 60’-0" prior to Noverab 1,
1979 and their continuous use from 1979 through?199
after which date DOB has accepted that the udeedbigns
was continuous.

Therefore it is Resolvatiat this appeal, challenging a
Final Determination issued on March 12, 2012, étgd.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

99-12-A

APPLICANT - Fried Frank by Richard G. Leland, Edqr,
Take Two Outdoor Media LLC c/o Van Wagner
Communications.

OWNER OF PREMISES - 393 Canal Street LLC.
SUBJECT - Application April 11, 2012 — Appeal from
determination of the Department of Buildings redrgd
right to maintain existing advertising signs. MB-Boning
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 393 Canal Street, Laight Street
and Avenue of the Americas, Block 227, Lot 7, Bgoof
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Application withdrawn.
THE VOTE TO WITHDRAW —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ...........cccvveeeeiiceeeecceciieee e 5
NEGALIVE: ..ottt et e e 0

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 9, 2013.
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100-12-A

APPLICANT - Fried Frank by Richard G. Leland, Edqr,
Take Two Outdoor Media LLC c/o Van Wagner
Communications.

OWNER OF PREMISES - 393 Canal Street LLC.
SUBJECT - Application April 11, 2012 — Appeal from
determination of the Department of Buildings regrgd
right to maintain existing advertising signs. MR-Boning
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 393 Canal Street, Laight Street
and Avenue of the Americas, Block 227, Lot 7, Bajloof
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application Denied.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

AFfIMALIVE: ..o 0
Negative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ........cccoovrererereerieeeee e 5

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the subject appeal comes before the Board
in response to a Notice of Sign Registration Riadetter
from the Borough Commissioner of the Department of
Buildings (“DOB”), dated March 12, 2012, denying
registration for a sign at the subject site (thendF
Determination”), which reads, in pertinent part:

The Department of Buildings is in receipt of

additional documentation submitted in response to

the Deficiency Letter from the Signs Enforcement

Unit, and asserting that this sign is not intented

be seen from the arterial and as such has the

appropriate non-arterial permit for construction.

Unfortunately, the intent of viewing is not relevan

in this assessment and as such, the sign is réjecte

from registration. While we recognize your

assertion that the sign was not intended to be
visible from arterial, we affirm our rejection. ish

sign will be subject to enforcement action 30 days

from the issuance of this letter; and

WHEREAS a public hearing was held on this
application on October 30, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recorgdwith a continued hearing on
November 15, 2012, and then to decision on Jaid2¢13;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had site
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the north
side of Canal Street between West Broadway and psom
Street, within an M1-5B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a two-story
building with a south-facing sign located on theitbern
exterior wall of the building on the second flodhg
“Sign”); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant originally filed a
companion application under BSA Cal. No. 99-12-Ado
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separate sign located on the roof of the subjeitdibg,
which was subsequently withdrawn; and

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2001, DOB issued Permit
No. 102929431-01-SG for installation of an “illurated
advertising sign on wall structure” at the sitee(ff2001
Permit”); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the Sign is a
rectangular advertising sign measuring 14 feeeight by
48 feet in length for a surface area of 672 spaftd

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the Sign faces
Sixth Avenue and is located approximately 431’-d5teof
the nearest boundary of the exit roadway from thiard
Tunnel, which emerges above ground south of Cane¢t
near Hudson Street; and

WHEREAS, this appeal is brought on behalf of the
owner of the sign structure (the “Appellant”); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant seeks a reversal of DOB'’s
rejection of its sign registration based on the tfaat (1) the
exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel is not a “desitgd
arterial highway” and therefore ZR § 42-55 doesapyly
to the Sign; (2) even if the Holland Tunnel exitansidered
a “designated arterial highway,” the Sign is nofithin
view” of such arterial highway and therefore is suject to
the limitations associated with signs within viefraaderial
highways; (3) the Sign was constructed pursuam@d-
issued permits, which reflects DOB’s acceptancé tifa
Sign is not “within view” of a designated arteriagjhway;
and (4) the Sign is a conforming use pursuant teeotrZR
§ 42-53; and

WHEREAS, DOB appeared and made submissions in
opposition to this appeal; and
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Appellant identifies the relevant
statutory requirements related to sign registraitioeffect
since 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that under Local Law
31 of 2005, the New York City Council enacted darta
amendments to existing regulations governing outdoo
advertising signs; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are codified under
Articles 501, 502, and 503 of the 2008 Building €aohd
were enacted to provide DOB with a means of enfigrttie
sign laws where signs had been erected and weng bei
maintained without a valid permit; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 502 (specifically,
Building Code § 28-502.4), an outdoor advertisiogpany
is required to submit to DOB an inventory of:

all signs, sign structures and sign locations

located (i) within a distance of 900 linear feet

(274 m) from and within view of an arterial

highway; or (ii) within a distance of 200 linear

feet [60.96 m] from and within view of a public

park with an area of ¥ acre (5000 m) or more;

and

WHEREAS, further, Local Law 31 authorized the
Commissioner of DOB to promulgate rules establighin
permitting requirements for certain signs; the DfRs,
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enacted under Rule 49, provide specific procediwes
registration of advertising signs; Rule 49-15(5ad® in
pertinent part:

Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

a sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising.” A sign

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising” shall be

submitted to the Department for confirmation of

its non-conforming status, pursuant to section 49-

16 of this chapter; and
REGISTRATION PROCESS

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that on September 1,
2009, pursuant to the requirements of Article 50@ Rule
49, it submitted an inventory of outdoor signs uniig
control and a Sign Registration Application for 8ign and
completed an OAC3 Outdoor Advertising Company Sign
Profile, attaching the following documentation: (&)
diagram of the Sign; (2) photographs of the Si@);the
2001 Permit; and (4) Letters of Completion from DOB
recognizing that work was completed according toB30O
Rules and Regulations; and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2011, DOB issued a Notice
of Sign Registration Deficiency, stating that iuisable to
accept the Sign for registration due to “Failuretovide
proof of legal establishment — 2001 Permit No. 881
states not adjacent to arterial;” and

WHEREAS, by letter, dated November 17, 2011, the
Appellant submitted a response to DOB, noting @B
had issued permits for the Sign in 2001 and that th
Appellant had operated the Sign for more than adedn
reliance on DOB'’s permits; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also included evidence
demonstrating that the Sign was installed to bibleigo
traffic heading northbound on Sixth Avenue and thate
are at least two surface streets and a public (esk than
one-half acre in size) that separate the Sign fnerklolland
Tunnel exit, and therefore the Sign is not “adjdtemthe
Holland Tunnel exit ramp; and

WHEREAS, by letter, dated March 12, 2012, DOB
issued the Final Determination which forms the $asthe
appeal, stating that it found the “documentaticadiequate
to support the registration and as such the sigejésted
from registration;” and
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

ZR § 42-53

Surface Area and lllumination Provisions

M1 M2 M3

In all districts, as indicated, all permitted #sign

shall be subject to the restrictions on surfaca are

and illumination as set forth in this Section...
* * *

ZR § 42-55
Additional Regulations for Signs Near Certain
Parks and Designated Arterial Highways
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M1 M2 M3

In all districts, as indicated, the provisions of
paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), or paragraph (d), of
this Section, shall apply for #signs# near
designated arterial highways or certain #public
parks#.

(a) Within 200 feet of an arterial highway or a
#public park# with an area of one-half acre or
more, #signs# that are within view of such arterial
highway or #public park# shall be subject to the
following provisions:

(1) no permitted #sign# shall exceed 500 square
feet of #surface area#; and

(2) no #advertising sign# shall be allowed; nor
shall an existing #advertising sign# be structyrall
altered, relocated or reconstructed.

(b) Beyond 200 feet from such arterial
highway or #public park#, the #surface
area# of such #signs# may be increased
one square foot for each linear foot such
sign is located from the arterial highway
or #public park#.

(c) The more restrictive of the following shall
apply:

(1) any #advertising sign# erected, structurally
altered, relocated or reconstructed prior to June 1
1968, within 660 feet of the nearest edge of the
right-of-way of an arterial highway, whose
message is visible from such arterial highway,
shall have legal #non-conforming use# status
pursuant to Section 52-83 (Non-Conforming
Advertising Signs), to the extent of its size
existing on May 31, 1968; or
(2) any #advertising sign# erected, structurally
altered, relocated or reconstructed between June
1, 1968, and November 1, 1979, within 660 feet
of the nearest edge of the right-of-way of an
arterial highway, whose message is visible from
such arterial highway, and whose size does not
exceed 1,200 square feet in #surface area# on its
face, 30 feet in height and 60 feet in length,Ishal
have legal #non-conforming use# status pursuant
to Section 52-83, to the extent of its size exgstin
on November 1, 1979. All #advertising signs# not
in conformance with the standards set forth herein
shall terminate.

* * *
Building Code § 28-502.4 -
Requirement
An outdoor advertising company shall provide the
department with a list with the location of signs,
sign structures and sign locations under the cbntro
of such outdoor advertising company in accordance
with the following provisions:
(1)The list shall include all signs, sign structure
and sign locations located (i) within a distance of
900 linear feet (274 m) from and within view of an

Reporting
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arterial highway; or (ii) within a distance of 200

linear feet (60 960 mm) from and within view of a

public park with an area of ¥ acre (5000 m) or

more...

* * *

RCNY § 49-15 — Sign Inventory to be Submitted

with Registration Application

...(d)(5) Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or “non-

conforming non-advertising.” A sign identified as

“non-conforming advertising” or “non-conforming

non-advertising” shall be submitted to the

Department for confirmation of its non-conforming

status, pursuant to section 49-16 of this chapter;

and
THE APPELLANT'S POSITION

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the Final
Determination should be reversed because (1) ZR-$54
does not apply to the Sign because pursuant teldie
language of the statute the Sign is neither nedamerial
highway,” nor “within view” of such arterial highwa(2)
the Sign was constructed pursuant to DOB-issueahifser
which reflects DOB’s acceptance that the Sign {Swibhin
view” of an arterial highway; and (3) the Sign is a
conforming use under current-ZR § 42-53; and

1. ZR 8 42-55 Does Not Apply to the Sign

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB
committed an error of law and abused its discreterause
it misconstrued and misapplied the plain langudgeRo§
42-55, which only regulates advertising signs #nat (a)
“near” an “arterial highway” and (b) “within viewdf such
arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that in interpreting
ZR § 42-55 the Board must give effect to the iritendf the
Department of City Planning in drafting ZR 8§ 42-55,
including the specific language contained thereid ds
plain meaning if no definition is provided; and

WHEREAS, in support of this position, the Appellant
cites to_Kramer v. Phoenix Life Insurance Co., 1¥.8d
539, 550-51 (N.Y. 2010) (noting that “courts musteg
effect to [a statute’s] plain meaning,” and applyia
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary definitioio
interpret and undefined term), and Samiento v. Wédcht
Inc., 10 N.Y.3d 70, 77-80, 80 n.2-3 (N.Y.2008) fngtthat
the “primary consideration [in statutory interptéia] is to
ascertain and give effect to the intention of tlegiklature”
so as to give statutory language “its natural armbtm
obvious sense...in accordance with its ordinary and
accepted meaning, unless the Legislature by diefnir
from the rest of the context of the statute prosidepecial
meaning”) and notes that in both of those casesdiet
applied a Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
definition to interpret undefined terms; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant contends that
because there are no definitions for the termsefiait
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highway” and “within view” in the Zoning Resolutipeffect
must be given to the plain meaning of those texméch
leads to a conclusion that ZR § 42-55 does notyapypthe
Sign because the exit roadway to the Holland Tuisnabt
an “arterial highway,” and even if the Holland Tehexit
were considered an “arterial highway,” the Signns
“within view” of such arterial highway; and
a. The Holland Tunnel Exit is not an “Arterial
Highway”

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB
committed an error of law and abused its discreterause
the exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel is not atedal
highway for the purposes of ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that ZR § 42-55
provides guidance regarding the classification rbéraal
highways:

arterial highways shall include all highways that

are shown on the Master Plan of Arterial

Highways and Major Streets as “principal routes,”

“parkways” or “toll crossings,” and that have been

designated by the City Planning Commission as

arterial highways to which the provisions of this

Section shall apply; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that arterial highsvay
designated by the City Planning Commission aredish
Appendix H of the Zoning Resolution, and includes
“Holland Tunnel and Approaches” on a list of arméri
highways “which appear on the City Map and whiehaiso
indicated as Principal Routes, Parkways and Tak€ings
on the duly adopted Master Plan of Arterial Highsvand
Major Streets”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that while the
Zoning Resolution does not define what constitutes
“approaches” to the Holland Tunnel, additional peiof
reference for which roadways are covered are: rt&yial
highways identified as “principal routes,” “parkvey or
“toll crossings” on the City's Master Plan of Arier
Highways and Major Streets; and (2) arterial higysva
which appear on the City Map; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that the Master
Plan does not identify the exit roadway from thdl&tal
Tunnel as part of the “toll crossings” that are@®d by ZR
§ 42-55, and the City Map similarly does not idgnthe
exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel as an arterightvay;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that a plain language
interpretation of “approach” would also not inclutie exit
roadway of the Holland Tunnel as an “approach,” eites
to Webster’s Dictionary which defines the noun ‘agzeh,”
in relevant part, as “a drawing near in spaceme'ior “the
ability to approach,” and the definition of “appobes,” in
relevant part, as “the means of approaching arf aréan
embankment, trestle, or other construction thavipges
access at either end of a bridge or tunnel”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the exit
roadway of the Holland Tunnel, therefore, may net b
identified as an “approach” because, by its vetynea the
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exit roadway takes traffic away from the Hollandnhel;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that in Rule 49, DOB
provides its own definition of “approach” for guiatze in
interpreting the relevant provisions of the Zoning
Resolution, and asserts that DOB’s definition ireR49
comports with the plain language meaning that an
“approach” would not include an exit:

The term “approach” as found within the

description of arterial highways indicated within

appendix C of the Zoning Resolution, shall mean
that portion of a roadwagonnecting the local
street network to a bridge or tunnahd from

which there is no entry or exit to such network.

(Emphasis added).

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that a plain
language interpretation of Rule 49's definition of
“approach” would also not include the exit roadvwedyhe
Holland Tunnel because an exit does not connedbtize
street network to the tunnel; rather, an exit cotsfomthe
tunnel to the local street network; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that if DOB had
intended for an exit to be included in this defamit it would
have used express language, such as “connectirigcle
street network tor froma bridge or tunnel”; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant argues that
because neither the plain language of ZR § 424, t
Master Plan of Arterial Highways and Major Strerts,the
City Map in any way includes exit roadways (suchtees
one from the Holland Tunnel) as arterial highwZ{g § 42-

55 does not apply to the Sign; and
b. The Sign is Not “Within View” of an Arterial
Highway

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that even if thé exi
roadway of the Holland Tunnel is considered a degied
arterial highway, DOB misinterprets the meaningthin
view” under ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that the Zoning
Resolution does not define “within view,” howevérey
look to ZR § 42-55 subsections (c)(1) and (c)(2hicl
include in their criteria for coverage by the regidns that
the sign’s “message is visible” from an arterighvay; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the Appellant notes that the
Zoning Resolution does not define what constitutes
“message” being “visible,” so they find that a plEinguage
interpretation is required; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant cites to Webster's
Dictionary which defines “message,” as “a writtenooal
communication or other transmitted information sbyt
messenger or by some other means (as by signals§y’ o
group of words used to advertise or notify;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also cites to the dictionary
for the definition of “visible,” which states “caple of being
seen,” “easily seen,” or “capable of being percgive
mentally;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant concludes that according to
the definitions, the intent of the zoning is to ilinthe
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applicability of ZR § 42-55 to signs that actually
communicate their message to persons that are anesial
highway and would not be applicable to a sign ftisat
substantially obstructed such that the messagehef t
obstructed sign cannot be communicated to a pensdne
arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, in contrast, the Appellant asserts that ZR
§ 42-55 does not apply to a sign that does not &ate
arterial highway or a sign that is obstructed byeots
between the sign and the arterial highway becausset
signs are incapable of communicating or advertjshmgl

WHEREAS, the Appellant submitted photographs and
maps in support of its position that the orientatand
position of the Sign make it is impossible to dae $ign
from the exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel becatise
permanent installations between the two (including,not
limited to, the roadway’s concrete barrier wall dadce)
completely obstruct the view of the Sign from thadway;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that DOB provides its
own definition of “within view” in Rule 49 as folles: “the
term ‘within view’ shall mean that part or all dig sign
copy, sign structure, or sign location that iselisible;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that through Rule
49, DOB exceeded its authority by creating a nefimitien
of “within view” which DOB has construed otherwisiace
December 15, 1961; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the intent of
ZR § 42-55 was clearly to regulate only signs whose
message is visible from an arterial highway, antdeéfRule
49 definition of “within view” is upheld, then aggi that
faces directly away from an arterial highway, withpart of
its message visible to the arterial highway, woblel
prohibited; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant asserts that
DOB'’s definition of “within view” under Rule 49 far
exceeds its authority to interpret the Zoning Retsoh and
must be disregarded; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant further asserts that if the
Rule 49 definition is disregarded, and only theirpla
language interpretation of the “within view” standiaof ZR
§ 42-55 is applied, the message of the Sign isvisitle
from the exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel and ZR2-
55 does not apply to the Sign; and

2. The Sign was Constructed Pursuant to DOB-Issued

Permits

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the Sign was
constructed pursuant to DOB-issued permits, whaflects
DOB'’s agreement at the time of permit issuance tiat
Sign was not “within view” of an “arterial highwaghd that
DOB’s reversal of position with respect to its prio
confirmation of the legality of the Sign is imprapand

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that it provided
DOB with evidence of permits, which demonstrate tha
Sign was installed pursuant to lawfully-issued p&srand
DOB was aware of its location vis a vis the Holl&nohnel,
but permitted the Sign pursuant to its interpretatf then-
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ZR § 42-53 (which has been recodified as ZR § 4R &%

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB has
changed its position with regard to the applicaté@R §
42-55 and that Local Law 31 did not give DOB ththatity
to create a new interpretation of long-standingylemge
requiring that a sign be “within view” of an “ariakr
highway” and at the time of the permit issuance BD{id
not consider the Sign to be “within view” of anyrterial
highway”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that it hasdelie
in good faith on DOB’s approval of the Sign, hasdma
investments in maintaining and marketing in rel@oa the
approvals, and equity does not allow DOB to reitsprior
approvals and require the removal of the Sign; and

3. The Sign is a Conforming Use Pursuant to ZR

§ 42-53

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the Sign is
clearly a conforming use pursuant to ZR § 42-58hghat
further documentation is not required under Rulgat@

WHEREAS, specifically, the Appellant contends that
pursuant to ZR § 42-53, advertising signs are péthuses
in an M1 zoning district, and therefore the Signais
conforming use; and
DOB’S POSITION

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that it rejected the Sign
Registration Applications because the 2001 Pernais w
unlawful and improperly issued since the surfaeaaf the
Sign did not comply with the requirements of forrZét §
42-53, which regulated advertising signs that weitain
view of arterial highways in Manufacturing Distscand
stated, in pertinent part:

No advertising sign shall be located, nor shall an

advertising sign be structurally altered, relocated

or reconstructed, within 200 feet of an arterial

highway or of a public park with an area of one-

half acre or more, if such advertising sign is

within view of such arterial highway . . . Beyond

200 feet from such arterial highway or public

park, an advertising sign shall be located at a

distance of at least as many linear feet therefrom

as there are square feet of surface are on the face

of such sign; and

WHEREAS, therefore, DOB states that signs in
manufacturing districts, like the subject M1-5B tdig,
advertising signs were and still are permitted fasght
under the current ZR § 42-55 (under which the foraie §
42-53 was recodified) with certain restrictionsgntiocated
more than 200 feet from an arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, however, DOB states that such signs were
and still are limited in surface area based orr ttistance
from the arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that it is undisputed that the
“Holland Tunnel and Approaches” is considered der&d
highway within the meaning of then-ZR § 42-53, as
indicated in Appendix H of the Zoning Resolutionga

WHEREAS, DOB disagrees with the Appellant’s
position that the definition of an approach undeleRl9 as
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“a roadway connecting the local street network hyidge
or tunnel and from which there is no entry or eaisuch
network” was meant to exclude exit roadways merely
because the definition does not state “to or frarbtidge or
tunnel; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the text of the Rule 49
definition does not support the Appellant’s positias the
text simply defines an approach as “a portion fadway
connecting an arterial highway to the local stresttvork”
and the reason the definition does not state “tisan” a
bridge or tunnel is because the use of “to or framthe
sentence would be improper grammar, not becausasit
meant to exclude exit roadways from the definitiang

WHEREAS, DOB further asserts that the definition
does not state which direction the traffic needtotw from
the “roadway” in order to be an “approach”; ratlitaiearly
states that if a roadway connects a local streatttmnel
without any exit to the street, it shall be considean
“approach”; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that the exit roadway of the
Holland Tunnel at issue is a “roadway connectirggltital
street network” to the Holland Tunnel and “from walhi
there is no entry or exit to such network,” andrdiere it
fits within the definition of an “approach”; and

WHEREAS, DOB also disagrees with the Appellant’s
position that, assuming the exit roadway of thel&ta
Tunnel is an “approach,” the Sign is not subjecthe
restrictions on surface area set forth in the fordte § 42-
53 because it is not “within view” of the arterfathway —
the Holland Tunnel and approaches; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that it has examined
photographs of the Sign taken from the approaateirads
that the Sign is clearly visible and thus “withiew” of the
approach to the tunnel; and

WHERWEAS, DOB notes that the Appellant’s effort
to register the Sign reflects a concession on fhgefant’s
part that the Sign is within view of the arterighway since
Rule 49-15 specifically requires “a sign inventtrgt shall
include all signs, sign structures and sign locetilmcated
(1) within a distance of 900 linear feet from arithin view
of an arterial highway; or (2) within 200 lineaeférom and
within view of a public park of one half acre or rag and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that since the Sign is within
view of the arterial highway and located 431 feetfit, the
maximum permitted surface area of the Sign wass431t.
when the 2001 Permit was erroneously issued; DQBsno
that the 2001 Permit indicates a surface area 8fs ft.
and the Sign Registration Application indicatesudase
area of 672 sq. ft., both of which exceeded thétdirset
forth at the then-ZR § 42-53 and still exceed taemtted
surface area per the current ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB states that the 2001
Permit was unlawful and improperly issued and tign S
must comply with the surface area requirement af<is ft.
pursuant to ZR § 42-55 in order to be registered BWOB;
and
CONCLUSION
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WHEREAS, the Board agrees with DOB that (1) the
exit roadway to the Holland Tunnel qualifies as an
“approach,” and as such is a designated arteglahtay under
ZR § 42-55, and (2) that the Sign is “within viewaf the
Holland Tunnel approach and thus subject to theicgsns
of ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, on the analysis of the meaning of an
“approach,” the Board finds that the exit roadwaythe
Holland Tunnel fits within the Rule 49 definitiorf an
“approach” and therefore is considered an artéigtiway
within the meaning of former ZR § 42-53 (and cuti&R §
42-55), as indicated in Appendix H of the Zoning&ation
which includes “Holland Tunnel and Approaches” agon
the designated arterial highways; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds the Appellant’s position
that the definition of an “approach” under Rule was
meant to exclude exit roadways because the definitoes
not state “to or from” a bridge or tunnel to be guisled,
and agrees with DOB that the definition does raieswhich
direction the traffic needs to flow from the “roaalt in
order to be an “approach”; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Rule 49
definition of “approach” is clear and that the egidway to
the Holland Tunnel meets the relevant criteria loé t
definition, in that it is a “roadway connecting tbeal street
network to a bridge or tunnel and from which thisr@o
entry or exit to such network”; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the Rule 49
definition of “approach” makes no distinction asoether
traffic is entering or exiting the tunnel via treadway, and
the Board does not find the Appellant’s attemphsert the
direction of the traffic as an additional criteriia the
definition to be compelling; and

WHEREAS, as noted above, the Board considers the
Rule 49 definition of “approach” to be clear and
unambiguous, and therefore does not find it necgdsa
resort to dictionary definitions in order to asaarthe intent
of the Zoning Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on the analysis of the meaning of “within
view,” the Board finds that the Appellant’s assars about
intent are misplaced and the Appellant’s interpieteof the
meaning of the term is strained; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that (1) there is not any
indication in the text that the intended audieraresfgns is
relevant, and (2) the plain meaning of “within vieis a
more objective and less-nuanced concept than thelkpt
proposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that regardless of whether
travelers on the approach to the Holland Tunnekwke
intended audience for the Sign, if they are witkfie
travelers’ view, ZR § 42-55 must apply; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the goal of the $tatu
was to regulate signs within view of arterial higtys and
that enforcement is best-served by applying anotibge
standard, rather than a subjective standard invglaiscale
of the levels of visibility; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Appellant’'s
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approach and emphasis on discernibility of a messag
untenable due to the individuality associated lvath the
sense of sight and the amount of time it takes to

communicate a message as well as the broad range of

advertising messages, which can include large @k
illustrations or smaller text; and

WHEREAS, similarly, the Board is not persuaded that
obstructions (like a barrier wall and fence) altimgarterial
highway at certain points along the traveler's patiders
the Sign outside of view; and

WHEREAS, contrary to the Appellant’s assertion that
the obstructions render the Sign impossible tdreee the
exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel, the Board ndtest
DOB submitted four photographs which clearly refibat
the Sign can be viewed from different points altmgexit
roadway of the Holland Tunnel; and

WHEREAS, as to the Appellant’'s contention that
DOB has inequitably changed its position on therimepof
“within view,” the Board notes that there is noication
that DOB formerly had a different interpretatiorn‘within
view,” or that it relies on the definition set forin Rule 49;
but, even if DOB did change its position, it has #ility to
correct erroneous determinations; and

WHEREAS, the Board declines to take a positiorhen t
fairness of DOB's rejection of the registration eaft
erroneously issuing the 2001 Permit, but it dods tiwt the
Appellant has enjoyed the benefit of the Sign sthaétime;
and

WHEREAS, the Board disagrees with the Appellarit tha
the Sign is a conforming use under current ZR §32vhich
is titled “Surface Area and lllumination Provisiiasd states
that within manufacturing districts, such as thgjesct M1-5B
district, “all permitted signs shall be subject tbe
restrictions on surface area and illumination dadas¢h in
this Section...”; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds the Appellant’s analysis
of current ZR § 42-53 misguided, as it disregaradgem
specific provisions of the Zoning Resolution whidbarly
indicate that the Sign, at its current size, is patmitted;
and

WHEREAS, specifically, ZR § 42-55 (“Additional
Regulations for Signs Near Certain Parks and Dasigh
Arterial Highways”) clarifies that there are addital
regulations for signs located near arterial highsyay
including that no advertising signs are permittétthivw 200
feet and within view of an arterial highway, angdsed 200
feet of an arterial highway “[bJeyond 200 feet framuch
arterial highway...the #surface area# of such #sigrstibe
increased one square foot for each linear foot sigiis
located from the arterial highway...; and

WHEREAS, because the Sign is located approximately
431 feet from an approach to the Holland Tunnels it
limited to a maximum of 431 sq. ft. in surface aread
therefore the current size of 672 sq. ft. is notpied; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that DOB
appropriately applied ZR § 42-55 to the Sign ampprly
rejected the Appellant’s registration of the Sign.
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Therefore it is resolvetthat the subject appeal, seeking a
reversal of the Final Determination of the Departmef
Buildings, dated March 12, 2012, is hereby denied.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

101-12-A

APPLICANT - Fried Frank by Richard G. Leland, Ef.
Take Two Outdoor Media LLC c/o Van Wagner
Communications.

OWNER OF PREMISES — Mazda Realty Associates.
SUBJECT - Application April 11, 2012 — Appeal from
determination of the Department of Buildings redrgd
right to maintain existing advertising sign. M1z6ning
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 13-17 Laight Street, south side
of Laight Street between Varick Street and St. Johane,
Block 212, Lot 18, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #1M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application Denied.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

ATfIFMALIVE: ..o e 0
Negative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONANEZ ..........cocvveieeieeneeneeieeeeeieeieees 5

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the subject appeal comes before the Board
in response to a Notice of Sign Registration Rijadetter
from the Manhattan Borough Commissioner of the
Department of Buildings (“DOB”), dated March 12,120
denying registration for a sign at the subject @fte “Final
Determination”), which reads, in pertinent part:

The Department of Buildings is in receipt of

additional documentation submitted in response to

the Deficiency Letter from the Signs Enforcement

Unit, and asserting that this sign is not intentded

be seen from the arterial and as such has the

appropriate non-arterial permit for construction.

Unfortunately, the intent of viewing is not relevan

in this assessment and as such, the sign is réjecte

from registration. While we recognize your

assertion that the sign was not intended to be
visible from arterial, we affirm our rejection. i€h

sign will be subject to enforcement action 30 days

from the issuance of this letter; and

WHEREAS a public hearing was held on this
application on October 30, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recorgdwith a continued hearing on
November 15, 2012, and then to decision on Jar@j2§13;
and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown
and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the south
side of Laight Street between Varick Street andI&tn’s
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Lane, in a C6-2A zoning district within the Spediaibeca
Mixed Use (“TMU") District; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a six-story
building with a north-facing sign located on thefrof the
building (the “Sign”); and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 1998, DOB issued Permit
Nos. 101827114-01-SG and 101985827-01-AL for
installation of an “illuminated advertising billbah roof
sign” at the site (the “1998 Permits”), and on @et020,
2000, DOB issued Permit No. 102743435-01-SG for the
installation of an “illuminated sign on roof struo¢ at the
site (the “2000 Permit”); and

WHEREAS, this appeal is brought on behalf of the
owner of the sign structure (the “Appellant”); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the Sign is a
rectangular advertising sign measuring 19.5 fele¢ight by
48 feet in length for a surface area of 936 spaftd

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the Sign faces
Varick Street and is located one block south ofal&treet
and approximately 317’-6” east of the nearest bamdf
the exit roadway from the Holland Tunnel, which eges
above ground south of Canal Street near HudsortSaed

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that when the Sign
was installed the site was in an M1-5 zoning distsithin
the TMU District, but that pursuant to a 2010 rdéagnthe
site is now zoned C6-2A within the TMU District;dan

WHEREAS, the Appellant seeks a reversal of DOB'’s
rejection of its sign registration based on the tfaat (1) the
exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel is not a “desitgd
arterial highway” and therefore ZR § 42-55 doesapyly
to the Sign; (2) even if the Holland Tunnel exitansidered
a “designated arterial highway,” the Sign is nofithin
view” of such arterial highway and therefore is subject to
the limitations associated with signs within viefrxaderial
highways; and (3) the Sign was constructed purst@nt
DOB-issued permits, which reflects DOB'’s acceptahed
the Sign is not “within view” of a designated aiaér
highway; and

WHEREAS, DOB appeared and made submissions in
opposition to this appeal; and
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT

WHEREAS, the Appellant identifies the relevant
statutory requirements related to sign registraitioeffect
since 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that under Local Law
31 of 2005, the New York City Council enacted darta
amendments to existing regulations governing outdoo
advertising signs; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are codified under
Articles 501, 502, and 503 of the 2008 Building €aohd
were enacted to provide DOB with a means of enfigrttie
sign laws where signs had been erected and weng bei
maintained without a valid permit; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 502 (specifically,
Building Code § 28-502.4), an outdoor advertisiogpany
is required to submit to DOB an inventory of:

all signs, sign structures and sign locations
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located (i) within a distance of 900 linear feet

(274 m) from and within view of an arterial

highway; or (ii) within a distance of 200 linear

feet [60.96 m] from and within view of a public

park with an area of % acre (5000 m) or more;

and

WHEREAS, further, Local Law 31 authorized the
Commissioner of DOB to promulgate rules establighin
permitting requirements for certain signs; the DfRes,
enacted under Rule 49, provide specific procediwes
registration of advertising signs; Rule 49-15(5ad® in
pertinent part:

Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

a sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising.” A sign

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or

“non-conforming non-advertising” shall be

submitted to the Department for confirmation of

its non-conforming status, pursuant to section 49-

16 of this chapter; and

WHEREAS, subchapter B of Rule 49 (Registration of
Outdoor Advertising Companies), (specifically, Rdl@-
15(d)(15)(b)), sets forth the acceptable formssidence to
establish the size and the existence of a non-owoirig sign
on the relevant date set forth in the Zoning Rdagmiyand

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the acceptable
forms of evidence set forth at Rule 49 are, inipent part
as follows:

Acceptable evidence may include permits, sign-

offs of applications after completion, photographs

and leases demonstrating that the non-conforming

use existed prior to the relevant date; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that affidavits dspa
listed as an acceptable form of evidence; and
REGISTRATION PROCESS

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that on September 1,
2009, pursuant to the requirements of Article 50@ Rule
49, it submitted an inventory of outdoor signs uniig
control and a Sign Registration Application for 8ign and
completed an OAC3 Outdoor Advertising Company Sign
Profile, attaching the following documentation: (&)
diagram of the Sign; (2) photographs of the Sigr ¢3)
Permit Nos. 1018227114-01-SG and 101985827-01-AL;
and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2011, DOB issued a Notice
of Sign Registration Deficiency, stating that iuisable to
accept the Sign for registration due to “Failuretovide
proof of legal establishment;” and

WHEREAS, by letter, dated November 4, 2011, the
Appellant submitted a response to DOB, providirigewce
that the Sign was installed within the requisitediperiod;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also included evidence
demonstrating that the Sign was installed to bileigo
traffic heading southbound on Varick Street anchas
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within view of vehicles exiting the Holland Tunnahd

WHEREAS, by letter, dated February 9, 2012, the
Appellant made a submission to DOB of photograpghs t

support its position that the Sign is directed tahdarick
Street and is not within view of vehicles exitiihg tHolland
Tunnel; and

WHEREAS, by letter, dated March 12, 2012, DOB

issued the Final Determination which forms the $asthe
appeal, stating that it found the “documentaticadiequate
to support the registration and as such the sigejésted
from registration;” and

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

ZR § 42-55

Additional Regulations for Signs Near Certain

Parks and Designated Arterial Highways

M1 M2 M3

In all districts, as indicated, the provisions of

paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), or paragraph (d), of

this Section, shall apply for #signs# near
designated arterial highways or certain #public
parks#.

(a) Within 200 feet of an arterial highway or a
#public park# with an area of one-half acre or
more, #signs# that are within view of such
arterial highway or #public park# shall be
subject to the following provisions:

(1) no permitted #sign# shall exceed 500
square feet of #surface area#; and

(2) no #advertising sign# shall be allowed; nor
shall an existing #advertising sign# be
structurally  altered, relocated or
reconstructed.

(b) Beyond 200 feet from such arterial highway or
#public park#, the #surface area# of such
#signs# may be increased one square foot for
each linear foot such sign is located from the
arterial highway or #public park#.

(c) The more restrictive of the following shall
apply:

(1) any #advertising sign# erected,
structurally —altered, relocated or
reconstructed prior to June 1, 1968,
within 660 feet of the nearest edge of the
right-of-way of an arterial highway,
whose message is visible from such
arterial highway, shall have legal #non-
conforming use# status pursuant to
Section 52-83  (Non-Conforming
Advertising Signs), to the extent of its
size existing on May 31, 1968; or

(2) any #advertising sign# erected,
structurally altered, relocated or
reconstructed between June 1, 1968, and
November 1, 1979, within 660 feet of
the nearest edge of the right-of-way of
an arterial highway, whose message is
visible from such arterial highway, and
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whose size does not exceed 1,200 square
feet in #surface area# on its face, 30 feet
in height and 60 feet in length, shall
have legal #nhon-conforming use# status
pursuant to Section 52-83, to the extent
of its size existing on November 1,
1979. All #advertising signs# not in
conformance with the standards set forth
herein shall terminate.

* * *

ZR § 42-58

Signs Erected Prior to December 13, 2000

M1 M2 M3

In all districts, as indicated, a #sign# erecteorpr

to December 13, 2000, shall have #non-

conforming use# status pursuant to Sections 52-

82 (Non-Conforming Signs Other Than

Advertising Signs) or 52-83 (Non-Conforming

Advertising Signs) with respect to the extent of

the degree of #non-conformity# of such #sign# as

of such date with the provisions of Sections 42-

52, 42-53 and 42-54, where such #sign# shall

have been issued apermit by the Department of

Buildings on or before such date.

* * *

Building Code § 28-502.4 - Reporting

Requirement

An outdoor advertising company shall provide the

department with a list with the location of signs,

sign structures and sign locations under the cbntro
of such outdoor advertising company in accordance
with the following provisions:

(1) The list shall include all signs, sign struetur
and sign locations located (i) within a distance
of 900 linear feet (274 m) from and within
view of an arterial highway; or (i) within a
distance of 200 linear feet (60 960 mm) from
and within view of a public park with an area
of ¥ acre (5000 m) or more...

* * *

RCNY § 49-15 — Sign Inventory to be Submitted

with Registration Application

...(d)(5) Each sign shall be identified as either

“advertising” or “non-advertising.” To the extent

sign is a non-conforming sign, it must further be

identified as “non-conforming advertising” or “non-
conforming non-advertising.” A sign identified as

“non-conforming advertising” or “non-conforming

non-advertising” shall be submitted to the

Department for confirmation of its non-conforming

status, pursuant to section 49-16 of this chapter.

* * *

RCNY § 49-16 — Non-conforming Signs

(a) With respect to each sign identified in thensig

inventory as non-conforming, the registered

architect or professional engineer shall request
confirmation of its non-conforming status from the
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Department based on evidence submitted in the

registration application. The Department shall

review the evidence submitted and accept or deny

the request within a reasonable period of time. A

sign that has been identified as non-conforming on

the initial registration application may remain

erected unless and until the Department has issued

a determination that it is not non-conforming; and
THE APPELLANT'S POSITION

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the Final
Determination should be reversed because (1) ZR-$54
does not apply to the Sign because, pursuant tpltie
language of the statute, the Sign is neither nedaiderial
highway,” nor “within view” of such arterial highwa(2)
the Sign was constructed pursuant to DOB-issueahifser
which reflects DOB’s acceptance that the Sign {Swibhin
view” of an arterial highway; and

4. ZR § 42-55 Does Not Apply to the Sign

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB
committed an error of law and abused its discreterause
it misconstrued and misapplied the plain langudgero§
42-55, which only regulates advertising signs tnat (a)
“near” an “arterial highway” and (b) “within viewdf such
“arterial highway”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that in interpreting
ZR § 42-55 the Board must give effect to the iritendf the
Department of City Planning in drafting ZR 8§ 42-55,
including the specific language contained thereid ds
plain meaning if no definition is provided; and

WHEREAS, in support of this position, the Appellant
cites to_Kramer v. Phoenix Life Insurance Co., 1¥.8d
539, 550-51 (N.Y. 2010) (noting that “courts musteg
effect to [a statute’s] plain meaning,” and applyia
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary definitioio
interpret an undefined term), and Samiento v. W¥ddht
Inc., 10 N.Y.3d 70, 77-80, 80 n.2-3 (N.Y.2008) fngtthat
the “primary consideration [in statutory interptéia] is to
ascertain and give effect to the intention of tlegiklature”
so as to give statutory language “its natural armbtm
obvious sense...in accordance with its ordinary and
accepted meaning, unless the Legislature by diefnir
from the rest of the context of the statute prosidepecial
meaning”) and notes that in both of those casesdiet
applied a Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary
definition to interpret undefined terms; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant contends that
because there are no definitions for the termsefiait
highway” and “within view” in the Zoning Resolutipeffect
must be given to the plain meaning of those texmch
leads to a conclusion that ZR § 42-55 does notyappthe
Sign because the exit roadway to the Holland Tuisnabt
an “arterial highway,” and even if the Holland Tehexit
were considered to be an arterial highway, the &grot
“within view” of such arterial highway; and

a. The Holland Tunnel Exit is not an “Arterial

Highway”
WHEREAS,

DOB
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the Appellant asserts that

committed an error of law and abused its discreterause
the exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel is not artégal
highway” for the purposes of ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that ZR § 42-55
provides guidance regarding the classification rbéraal
highways:

arterial highways shall include all highways that

are shown on the Master Plan of Arterial

Highways and Major Streets as “principal routes,”

“parkways” or “toll crossings,” and that have been

designated by the City Planning Commission as

arterial highways to which the provisions of this

Section shall apply; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that arterial highsvay
designated by the City Planning Commission aredish
Appendix H of the Zoning Resolution, and includes
“Holland Tunnel and Approaches” on a list of arméri
highways “which appear on the City Map and whiehaiso
indicated as Principal Routes, Parkways and Tak€ings
on the duly adopted Master Plan of Arterial Highsvand
Major Streets”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that while the
Zoning Resolution does not define what constitutes
“approaches” to the Holland Tunnel, additional peiof
reference for which roadways are covered are: rt&yial
highways identified as “principal routes,” “parkvey or
“toll crossings” on the City's Master Plan of Arigr
Highways and Major Streets; and (2) arterial higysva
which appear on the City Map; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that the Master
Plan does not identify the exit roadway from thdl&tal
Tunnel as part of the “toll crossings” that are@®d by ZR
§ 42-55, and the City Map similarly does not idgnthe
exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel as an arterightvay;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that a plain language
interpretation of “approach” would also not inclutie exit
roadway of the Holland Tunnel as an “approach,” eites
to Webster’s Dictionary which defines the noun ‘agzeh,”
in relevant part, as “a drawing near in spaceme'tior “the
ability to approach,” and the definition of “appobes,” in
relevant part, as “the means of approaching arf aréan
embankment, trestle, or other construction thavipges
access at either end of a bridge or tunnel”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the exit
roadway of the Holland Tunnel, therefore, may net b
identified as an “approach” because, by its vetynea the
exit roadway takes traffic away from the Hollandnhel;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that in Rule 49, DOB
provides its own definition of “approach” for guiatze in
interpreting the relevant provisions of the Zoning
Resolution, and asserts that DOB’s definition ineR49
comports with the plain language meaning that an
“approach” would not include an exit:

The term “approach” as found within the

description of arterial highways indicated within
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appendix C of the Zoning Resolution, shall mean

that portion of a roadwagonnecting the local

street network to a bridge or tunnahd from

which there is no entry or exit to such network.

(Emphasis added); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that a plain
language interpretation of Rule 49's definition of
“approach” would also not include the exit roadvwdyhe
Holland Tunnel because an exit does not connedbtize
street network to the tunnel; rather, an exit cotsiomthe
tunnel to the local street network; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that if DOB had
intended for an exit to be included in this defamit it would
have used express language, such as “connectirigcle
street network tor froma bridge or tunnel”; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant argues that
because neither the plain language of ZR § 424, t
Master Plan of Arterial Highways and Major Strents,the
City Map in any way includes exit roadways (suchtaes
one from the Holland Tunnel) as arterial highwZ{g § 42-
55 does not apply to the Sign; and

b. The Sign is Not “Within View” of an Arterial

Highway

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that even if thé exi
roadway of the Holland Tunnel is considered a degied
arterial highway, DOB misinterprets the meaningthin
view” under ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that the Zoning
Resolution does not define “within view,” howevérey
look to ZR § 42-55 subsections (c)(1) and (c)(2hicl
include in their criteria for coverage by the regidns that
the sign’s “message is visible” from an arterighvay; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the Appellant notes that the
Zoning Resolution does not define what constitutes
“message” being “visible,” so they find that a plEinguage
interpretation is required; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant cites to Webster's
Dictionary which defines “message,” as “a writtenooal
communication or other transmitted information sbyt
messenger or by some other means (as by signals$y’ o
group of words used to advertise or notify;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also cites to the dictionary
for the definition of “visible,” which states “caple of being
seen,” “easily seen,” or “capable of being percgive
mentally;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant concludes that according to
the definitions, the intent of the zoning is to ilinthe
applicability of ZR § 42-55 to signs that actually
communicate their message to persons that are anesial
highway and would not be applicable to a sign ftlsat
substantially obstructed such that the messagehef t
obstructed sign cannot be communicated to a pensdine
arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, in contrast, the Appellant asserts that ZR
§ 42-55 does not apply to a sign that does not &ate
arterial highway or a sign that is obstructed byeots
between the sign and the arterial highway becausset
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signs are incapable of communicating or advertjshmgl

WHEREAS, the Appellant submitted photographs and
maps in support of its position that the orientatand
position of the Sign make it extremely difficult Wew it
from the exit roadway, let alone understand whais it
communicating as the roadway abruptly veers aveay the
Sign, which is approximately 70 feet in the airdan

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the view of the
Sign is further obstructed by numerous permanent
installations located between the Sign and the wagd
including buildings, light poles, and a traffic sjgand

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that DOB provides its
own definition of “within view” in Rule 49 as folles: “the
term ‘within view’ shall mean that part or all dig sign
copy, sign structure, or sign location that is elisible;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that through Rule
49, DOB exceeded its authority by creating a nefimitien
of “within view” which DOB has construed otherwisiace
December 15, 1961; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the intent of
ZR § 42-55 was clearly to regulate only signs whose
message is visible from an arterial highway, antdéfRule
49 definition of “within view” is upheld, then aggi that
faces directly away from an arterial highway, withpart of
its message visible to the arterial highway, woblel
prohibited; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant asserts that
DOB'’s definition of “within view” under Rule 49 far
exceeds its authority to interpret the Zoning Retsoh and
must be disregarded; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant further asserts that if the
Rule 49 definition is disregarded, and only theirpla
language interpretation of the “within view” standiaof ZR
§ 42-55 is applied, the message of the Sign isvisitle
from the exit roadway of the Holland Tunnel and ZR2-
55 does not apply to the Sign; and

5. The Sign was Constructed Pursuant to DOB-Issued

Permits

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the Sign was
constructed pursuant to DOB-issued permits, whaflects
DOB'’s agreement at the time of permit issuance tiat
Sign was not “within view” of an “arterial highwaghd that
DOB’s reversal of position with respect to its prio
confirmation of the legality of the Sign is imprapand

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that it provided
DOB with evidence of permits, which demonstrate tha
Sign was installed pursuant to lawfully-issued pgesm
which were issued when the Sign was permitted & th
underlying M1-5 zoning district and DOB was awaf@®
location vis a vis the Holland Tunnel, but perndtthe Sign
pursuant to its interpretation of then-ZR § 42-®Bi¢th has
been recodified as ZR § 42-55); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that DOB has
changed its position with regard to the applicatb@R §
42-55 and that Local Law 31 did not give DOB ththatity
to create a new interpretation of long-standingylemge
requiring that a sign be “within view” of an “ariakr
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highway” and at the time of the permit issuance BDdid
not consider the Sign to be “within view” of anyrterial
highway”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that it hasdelie
in good faith on DOB’s approval of the Sign, hasdma
investments in maintaining and marketing in rel@oa the
approvals, and equity does not allow DOB to reitsprior
approvals and require the removal of the Sign; and
DOB’S POSITION

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that it rejected the Sign
Registration Applications because the 1998 Peranit$
2000 Permit were unlawful and improperly issuedeithe
surface area of the Sign did not comply with the
requirements of then-ZR § 42-53; ZR § 42-53, ireffat
the time the permits were issued, regulated aciegtsigns
that were within view of arterial highways in Maaafuring
Districts and stated, in pertinent part:

No advertising sign shall be located, nor shall an

advertising sign be structurally altered, relocated

or reconstructed, within 200 feet of an arterial

highway or of a public park with an area of one-

half acre or more, if such advertising sign is

within view of such arterial highway . . . Beyond

200 feet from such arterial highway or public

park, an advertising sign shall be located at a

distance of at least as many linear feet therefrom

as there are square feet of surface area on the fac

of such sign; and

WHEREAS, therefore, DOB states that signs in
manufacturing districts, like the M1-5 district tB&ggn was
in at the time of its installation until 2010 whitre area was
rezoned to be within a C6-2A zoning district, warel still
are permitted as-of-right under the current ZR 8582
(under which the former ZR § 42-53 was recodifieith
certain restrictions, when located more than 260ffem an
arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, however, DOB states that such signs are
limited in surface area based on their distancenftbe
arterial highway; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that it is undisputed that th
“Holland Tunnel and Approaches” is considered der&d
highway within the meaning of then-ZR § 42-53, as
indicated in Appendix H of the Zoning Resolutionga

WHEREAS, DOB disagrees with the Appellant’s
position that the definition of an approach undeleRl9 as
“a roadway connecting the local street network hyidge
or tunnel and from which there is no entry or eaisuch
network” was meant to exclude exit roadways merely
because the definition does not state “to or frarbtidge or
tunnel; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the text of the Rule 49
definition does not support the Appellant’s positias the
text simply defines an approach as “a portion fadway
connecting an arterial highway to the local stresttvork”
and the reason the definition does not state “tisan” a
bridge or tunnel is because the use of “to or framthe
sentence would be improper grammar, not becausasit
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meant to exclude exit roadways from the definitiang

WHEREAS, DOB further asserts that the definition
does not state which direction the traffic needtotw from
the “roadway” in order to be an “approach”; ratlitaiearly
states that if a roadway connects a local streatttonel
without any exit to the street, it shall be considean
“approach”; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that the exit roadway of the
Holland Tunnel at issue is a “roadway connectirggltital
street network” to the Holland Tunnel and “from walhi
there is no entry or exit to such network,” andrdiere it
fits within the definition of an “approach”; and

WHEREAS, DOB also disagrees with the Appellant’s
position that, assuming the exit roadway of thel&ta
Tunnel is an “approach,” the Sign is not subjecthe
restrictions on surface area set forth in the fordte § 42-
53 because it is not “within view” of the arterfathway —
the Holland Tunnel and approaches; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that it has examined
photographs of the Sign taken from the approaateirads
that the Sign is clearly visible and thus “withiew” of the
approach to the tunnel; and

WHERWEAS, DOB notes that the Appellant’s effort
to register the Sign reflects a concession on fhgefant’s
part that the Sign is within view of the arteriahway since
Rule 49-15 specifically requires “a sign inventtrgt shall
include all signs, sign structures and sign locetilocated
(1) within a distance of 900 linear feet from arithin view
of an arterial highway; or (2) within 200 lineaefdrom and
within view of a public park of one half acre or rag and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that since the Sign is within
view of the arterial highway and located 317 feetfit, the
maximum permitted surface area of the Sign wassg1t.
when the 1998 Permits and 2000 Permit were errchgou
issued; DOB notes that the 1998 Permits indicatigriace
area of 560 sq. ft., the 2000 Permit indicatesrtase area
of 1,600 sqg. ft., and the Sign Registration Applma
indicates a surface area of 936 sq. ft., which eced the
then-ZR § 42-53 and still exceeds the permittethsararea
per the current ZR § 42-55; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB finds that the 1998
Permits and the 2000 Permit for the Sign were ufulleand
improperly issued and the Sign must be removed:sioc
advertising sign is permitted as-of-right in therent C6-2A
zoning district pursuant to ZR § 32-63; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that the Appellant cites to ZR
§ 42-58 but does not make an argument that thesBiguid
be granted non-conforming use status pursuant t§ Z®R
58 and any such future claim that the Sign shoelgranted
non-conforming use status is without merit; and

WHEREAS, DOB cites to ZR § 42-58, which states in
pertinent part:

A sign erected prior to December 13, 2000, shall

have non-conforming use status pursuant to

Section 52-82 (Non-Conforming Sings Other Than

Advertising Signs) or 52-83 (Non-Conforming

Advertising Signs) with respect to the extent &f th
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degree of non-conformity of such sign as of such

date with the provisions of Section 42-52, 42-53,

and 42-54, where such sign shall have been issued

a permit by the Department of Buildings on or

before such date; and

WHEREAS, DOB concludes that the 1998 Permits and
the 2000 Permit for the Sign were unlawful and iogarly
issued since the proposed sign did not comply with
surface area requirements of then- ZR § 42-53¢fbi, the
sign cannot be granted non-conforming use statderizR
§ 42-58; and
CONCLUSION

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with DOB that (1) thie ex
roadway to the Holland Tunnel qualifies as an “apph,”
and as such is a designated arterial highway utilgr42-55,
and (2) that the Sign is “within view” of the Halid Tunnel
approach and thus subject to the restrictions 0§2R-55;
and

WHEREAS, on the analysis of the meaning of an
“approach,” the Board finds that the exit roadwaythe
Holland Tunnel fits within the Rule 49 definitiorf an
“approach” and therefore is considered an artéigtiway
within the meaning of former ZR § 42-53 (and cuti&R §
42-55), as indicated in Appendix H of the Zoning&ation
which includes “Holland Tunnel and Approaches” agon
the designated arterial highways; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds the Appellant’s position
that the definition of an “approach” under Rule was
meant to exclude exit roadways because the definitoes
not state “to or from” a bridge or tunnel to be guisled,
and agrees with DOB that the definition does raieswhich
direction the traffic needs to flow from the “roaalt in
order to be an “approach”; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Rule 49
definition of “approach” is clear and that the egidway to
the Holland Tunnel meets the relevant criteria loé t
definition, in that it is a “roadway connecting tbeal street
network to a bridge or tunnel and from which thisr@o
entry or exit to such network”; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the Rule 49
definition of “approach” makes no distinction asoether
traffic is entering or exiting the tunnel via treadway, and
the Board does not find the Appellant’s attemphsert the
direction of the traffic as an additional criteriia the
definition to be compelling; and

WHEREAS, as noted above, the Board considers the
Rule 49 definition of “approach” to be clear and
unambiguous, and therefore does not find it necgdsa
resort to dictionary definitions in order to asaarthe intent
of the Zoning Resolution; and

WHEREAS, on the analysis of the meaning of “within
view,” the Board finds that the Appellant’s assars about
intent are misplaced and the Appellant’s interpieteof the
meaning of the term is strained; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that (1) there is not any
indication in the text that the intended audieraresfgns is
relevant, and (2) the plain meaning of “within vieis a
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more objective and less-nuanced concept than thelkpt
proposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that regardless of whethe
travelers on the approach to the Holland Tunnekwke
intended audience for the Sign, if they are witkfie
travelers’ view, ZR § 42-55 must apply; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the goal of theugat
was to regulate signs within view of arterial higtys and
that enforcement is best-served by applying anotibge
standard, rather than a subjective standard invglaiscale
of the levels of visibility; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Appellant’s
approach and emphasis on discernibility of a messag
untenable due to the individuality associated lvath the
sense of sight and the amount of time it takes to
communicate a message as well as the broad range of
advertising messages, which can include large @k
illustrations or smaller text; and

WHEREAS, similarly, the Board is not persuaded tha
obstructions (like light poles and traffic signddprag the
arterial highway at certain points along the travslpath
renders the Sign outside of view; and

WHEREAS, contrary to the Appellant’s assertion that
the orientation and position of the Sign combinétt the
aforementioned obstructions render the Sign extgeme
difficult, if not impossible, to view from the exibadway of
the Holland Tunnel, the Board notes that DOB suteuhit
two photographs which clearly reflect that the Sign be
viewed from different points along the exit roadvedythe
Holland Tunnel; and

WHEREAS, as to the Appellant’s contention that DOB
has inequitably changed its position on the meamihg
“within view,” the Board notes that there is noication
that DOB formerly had a different interpretatiorn‘within
view,” or that it relies on the definition set forin Rule 49;
but, even if DOB did change its position, it has #ility to
correct erroneous determinations; and

WHEREAS, the Board declines to take a positiotien
fairness of DOB's rejection of the registration eaft
erroneously issuing the 1998 Permits and the 2608iE but
it does note that the Appellant has enjoyed thefitesf the
Sign since that time; and

WHEREAS, the Board also declines to take a positio
on whether the Sign could be established as a legal
conforming sign because that alternate relief veaghissue
in the appeal; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that DOB
appropriately applied ZR § 42-55 to the Sign and ot
permitted; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board finds that DOB
properly rejected the Appellant’s registration lué $Sign.

Therefore itis resolvetthat the subject appeal, seeking a
reversal of the Final Determination of the Departmef
Buildings, dated March 12, 2012, is hereby denied.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.
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213-12-A

APPLICANT — Gary Lenhart, R.A., for The Breezy Poin
Cooperative, owner; Linda McDermott-Paden, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application July 20, 2012 — Proposed
reconstruction and enlargement of existing singlaily
dwelling located partially within the bed of the jpped
street, contrary to Section 35 of the General Cay. R4
zoning district.

AFFECTED PREMISES — 900 Beach 183treet, east side
Beach 18% Street, 240" north of Rockaway Point
Boulevard. Block 16340, Lot p/050. Borough of Queen
COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ ........ccoeeeveeeveeireeeeeeree e 5
NEGALIVE: ... eeee e eremee et eeens 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated June 28, 2012, acting on Depattof
Buildings Application No. 420566541, reads in pentit part;

Al- The existing building to be altered lies within

the bed of a mapped street, contrary to
General City Law Article 3, Section 35 ; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 8, 2013, after due notice by
publication in theCity Record and then to decision on the
same date; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 7, 2013, the Fire
Department states that it has no objection to thgest
proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated July 20, 2012, the
Department of Environmental Protection statesithets no
objection to the subject proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated September 12, 2012, the
Department of Transportation (“DOT") states thdtas no
objection to the subject proposal; and

WHEREAS, DOT states that the subject lot is not
currently included in the agency’s Capital Improesn
Program; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvatat the decision of the Queens
Borough Commissioner, dated June 28, 2012, acting
Department of Buildings Application No. 420566544,
modified by the power vested in the Board by Secb of
the General City Law, and that this appeal is g@ntmited
to the decision noted aboven conditionthat construction
shall substantially conform to the drawing filedttwithe
application marked “Received July 10, 2012 -onestiget;
that the proposal shall comply with all applicaktening
district requirements; and that all other appliedalvs, rules,
and regulations shall be complied with; aad further
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condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT DOB will review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT the home shall be sprinklered in accordanitie w
the BSA-approved plans; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleézvant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2012.

239-12-A

APPLICANT — Gary Lenhart, R.A., for The Breezy Poin
Cooperative, Inc., owner; Donald Greaney, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application August 2, 2012 — Proposed
reconstruction and enlargement of existing singlailfy
dwelling not fronting a mapped street, contrargéation 36

of the General City Law. The proposed upgradehef t
existing non-conforming private disposal systemated
partially in the bed of the Service Road, conttarguilding
Department policy. R4 zoning district.

AFFECTED PREMISES - 38 Irving Walk, west side of
Irving Walk, 45' north of the mapped Breezy Point
Boulevard. Block 16350, Lot p/o 400. Borough of @ng
COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ ..........ccoveeeeeeeciveeeitiee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... et 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated July 20, 2012, acting on Deyart of
Buildings Application No. 420583915, reads in et part:

Al- The street giving access to the existing
building to be altered is not duly placed on
the map of the City of New York, therefore:

A) A Certificate of Occupancy may not be
issued as per Atrticle 3, Section 36 of the
General City Law.

B) Existing dwelling to be altered does not
have at least 8% of total perimeter of
building fronting directly upon a legally
mapped street or frontage space and
therefore contrary to Section 27-291 of
the Administrative Code of the City of
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New York; and
A2 - The proposed upgraded private disposal
system in the bed of the service lane is
contrary to the Department of Buildings
policy; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 8, 2013, after due notiqaijication
in theCity Recordand then to decision on the same date; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 25, 2012, the Fir
Department states that it has reviewed the supjegtosal
and requires that the applicant provide a revistedan
showing the building to be fully sprinklered; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvatat the decision of the Queens
Borough Commissioner, dated April 5, 2012, acting
Department of Buildings Application No. 420583918,
modified by the power vested in the Board by Sec#i6 of
the General City Law, and that this appeal is g@imited
to the decision noted abowven conditionthat construction
shall substantially conform to the drawing filedttwithe
application marked “Received August 1, 2012 - dpelieet;
that the proposal shall comply with all applicaktening
district requirements; and that all other appliedaWs, rules,
and regulations shall be complied with; aad further
condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT DOB will review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT the home shall be sprinklered in accordanitie w
the BSA-approved plans;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any otleéevant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

240-12-A

APPLICANT — Gary Lenhart, R.A., for The Breezy Poin
Cooperative, Inc., owner; Zorica & Jacques Tortorol
owner.

SUBJECT - Application August 2, 2012 — Proposed
reconstruction and enlargement of existing singlailfy
dwelling located partially in the bed of the mapsticet,
contrary to Section 35 of the General City Law. eTh
proposed upgrade of the existing non-conformingate
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disposal system in the bed of the mapped streenisary to
Article 3 of the General City Law. R4 zoning distri
PREMISES AFFECTED - 217 Oceanside Avenue, north
side Oceanside Avenue, west of mapped Beach @0éet,
Block 16350, Lot p/o 400, Borough of Queens.
COMMUNITY BOARD #14Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........ccoveeveeeecireeeitiee e 5
NEGALIVE: ... .o 0

THE RESOLUTION —
WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner dated July 20, 2012 acting on Depanttiofe
Buildings Application No. 420579662, reads in et part:
Al- The existing building to be altered lies within
the bed of a mapped street, contrary to
General City Law Article 3, Section 35; and

A2- The proposed upgrade of the existing private
disposal system in the bed of a mapped street
is contrary to General City Law Article 3,
Section 35; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 8, 2013, after due notiqaijication
in theCity Recordand then to decision on the same date; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 25, 2012, the Fir
Department states that it has reviewed the supjegtosal
and has no objections to the proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated August 9, 2012, the
Department of Environmental Protection statesittets no
objections to the proposal; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated September 12, 2012, the
Department of Transportation (“DOT") states thdtas no
objection to the subject proposal; and

WHEREAS, DOT states that the subject lot is not
currently included in the agency's Capital Improesn
Program; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board has determined tha
the applicant has submitted adequate evidencertantahis
approval under certain conditions.

Therefore it is Resolvdtat the decision of the Queens
Borough Commissioner, dated June 28, 2012 acing
Department of Buildings Application No. 420579662,
modified by the power vested in the Board by Secsb of
the General City Law, and that this appeal is g@imited
to the decision noted abowven conditionthat construction
shall substantially conform to the drawing filedttwithe
application marked “Received July 20, 2012"-onesfiget;
that the proposal shall comply with all applicatening
district requirements; and that all other appliedaWs, rules,
and regulations shall be complied with; aad further
condition

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;
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THAT DOB will review the proposed plans to ensure
compliance with all relevant provisions of the Zumi
Resolution;

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT the home shall be sprinklered in accordarite w
the BSA-approved plans; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the Adminigt@Code
and any other relevant laws under its jurisdicticespective
of plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to theektjranted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

89-07-A
APPLICANT — Pleasant Plains Holding LLC, for Pleatsa
Plains Holding LLC, owner.
SUBJECT - Application April 19, 2007 — Proposabtald
three two-family and one one-family homes locatétthiv
the bed of a mapped street (Thorneycroft Avenuejtrary
to Section 35 of the General City Law. R3-2 Zordijrict.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 460 Thornycroft Avenue, North
of Oakland Street between Winchester Avenue anti®ac
Avenue, south of Saint Albans Place, Block 523&, .0
Borough of Staten Island.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3SlI

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

92-07-A thru 94-07-A
APPLICANT - Pleasant Plains Holding LLC, for Pleatsa
Plains Holding LLC, owner.
SUBJECT - Application April 19, 2007 — Proposabtald
three two-family and one one-family homes locatétthiv
the bed of a mapped street (Thorneycroft Avenuejtrary
to Section 35 of the General City Law. R3-2 Zordijrict.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 472/476/480 Thornycroft
Avenue, North of Oakland Street, between Winchester
Avenue, and Pacific Avenue, south of Saint Albalss®.
Block 5238, Lots 13, 16, 17, Borough of Statenridla
COMMUNITY BOARD #3SlI

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

95-07-A

APPLICANT - Pleasant Plains Holding LLC, for Pleatsa
Plains Holding LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application April 19, 2007 Proposal taléu
three two-family and one one-family homes locatétthivv

the bed of a mapped street (Thorneycroft Avenue),
contrary to Section 35 of the General City Law. R3-
Zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 281 Oakland Street, between
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Winchester Avenue and Pacific Avenue, south of {Sain
Albans Place, Block 5238, Lot 2, Borough of Std&tand.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3SlI

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 10 A.M., for continued hearing.

103-12-A

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for 74-47 Adelphi
Realty LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application April 12, 2012 — Appeal seeka
common law vested right to continue development
commenced under the prior R6 zoning district. R6Bing
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 74-76 Adelphi Street, west side
of Adelphi Street, south of Park Avenue with fragealong
Adelphi Street, block 2044, Lot 52, 53, Borough of
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeirreeee e 5
NS0 T LAY PSR 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 10 A.M., for decision, hearing closed.

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

Adjourned: P.M.
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REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY AFTERNOON, JANUARY 8, 2013
1:30 P.M.

Present: Chair Srinivasan, Vice-Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner Montanez.

ZONING CALENDAR

73-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Jeffrey Chester, Esq./GSHLLP, for 41-19
Bell Boulevard LLC, owner; LRHC Bayside N.Y. Inc.,
lessee.

SUBJECT — Application March 20, 2012 — Application

a special permit to legalize an existing physicalture
establishmentl(ucille Robert}. C2-2 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 41-19 Bell Boulevard between
41% Avenue and 4% Avenue, Block 6290, Lot 5, Borough
of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinksom an
Commissioner MONtanez ..........cccvvvvvvveeeeeeieeeeieee e 5

NEQALIVE: ...t 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated March 9, 2012, acting on Depert
of Buildings Application No. 420527111, reads imtjreent
part:

Physical Culture Establishment is not permitted as

per Section of Code ZR 32-31; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 8§§73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site partially withiGz-2 (R6B)
zoning district and partially within a C8-1 zonidggtrict,
the legalization of a physical culture establishnB&E) on
the cellar level, first floor, and mezzanine of reestory
building contrary to ZR § 32-31; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on August 14, 2012, after due notice by
publication inThe City Recorgdwith continued hearings on
October 23, 2012 and November 27, 2012, and then to
decision on January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 11, Queens,
recommends approval of this application on conditlat
(1) the gate in the driveway be removed, (2) expagiees
on the outside of the building be removed, andi{8)PCE
take additional steps to reduce vibrations andenfgt by
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the adjacent building at 41-23 Bell Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Queens Borough President
recommends approval of the application and suppbets
Community Board’s conditions; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the adjacent building at 41-
23 Bell Boulevard (the “Neighbor”) provided writtemd
oral testimony in opposition to the applicationpeessing
concerns about (1) noise and vibration from the B&E (2)
the live load capacity of the subject building, d8) the
history of illegal use of the building as a PCEhaitit the
required special permit; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Neighbor asserts thiat i
unable to keep tenants in all of its three unite do
complaints about sound and vibration and its engsti
tenants are significantly disturbed by the sourtthéloration
from the PCE; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the adst s
of Bell Boulevard, between #Avenue and 4% Avenue in
a C2-2 (R6B) zoning district; a small portion a thack of
the lot is within the adjacent C8-1 zoning distrantd

WHEREAS, the PCE occupies 6,848 sq. ft. of floor
area on the first floor and mezzanine and 4,700tsqf
floor space in the cellar; and

WHEREAS, the PCE is operated as a Lucille Roberts
Health Club; and

WHEREAS, the PCE began operation at the site in
1993 when the site was within a C4-2 zoning distric
district where PCE’s are allowed by special peranit]

WHEREAS, accordingly, the applicant filed an
application for a special permit at the Board parguo
BSA Cal. No. 132-93-BZ; and

WHEREAS, however, while the application was
pending, the site and surrounding area was rezérned
C4-2 to C1-2 (R6B); the special permit is not aafaiié in
C1-2 zoning districts; and

WHEREAS, thus, because the special permit was not
available to the PCE at the site after the rezgriir@gBoard
dismissed the application in 1995 for lack of jdrision;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant subsequently sought a
variance to legalize the PCE, pursuant to BSAKal.393-
04-BZ, but ultimately withdrew the application; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that it pursuedrothe
avenues for legalizing the PCE but was only sudakasfer
filing an application for an amendment of the zgnmap
(C080293ZMQ) in 2008 to rezone a portion of onecklo
along Bell Boulevard, between #2venue and the Long
Island Railroad right-of-way from a C1-2 to a C2-2
commercial overlay district within the underlying6BR
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2010, the City Planning
Commission (CPC) approved the zoning map amendment
and on January 18, 2011, the City Council ratif&fiC’s
resolution; and

WHEREAS, finally, the applicant filed the subject
application for a special permit to legalize theEP&3 it is
once again within a zoning district which allows #pecial
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permit; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the sesvice
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, in response to the Neighbor’s concerns,
the applicant consulted a sound expert who visited
subject building and the Neighbor’s building to eh& the
conditions and make recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the sound expert concluded that the
sound levels comply with Noise Code requirements an
recommended sound control measures to ensure gedtin
compliance and to protect the Neighbor from exeessi
noise; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the sound expert identified
the sound system, performed sound testing witha th
building during the loudest class with high enrahty and
found that the sound system at its typical maxiniewel
measured 95 dBc in the center of the gym areatizemw
tested the sound in the adjacent building; and

WHEREAS, the test reflected that the sound was
slightly to faintly audible on the first and secoihabrs of
the adjacent building and inaudible on the thicbfl and

WHEREAS, the tests conclude that (1) the tested lo
frequency sound levels are lower than the Noisee@&diB
limit; (2) the dBA levels were below 42 dBA; (3)timusic
is inaudible in the third floor unit; and (4) therd floor unit
is occupied by a school and is not “a receivingpprty
dwelling unit” as described in the Noise Code; and

WHEREAS, the consultant made the following
recommendations: (1) remount the existing speaksrgy
spring mounts to reduce the transfer of bass vidab
building walls; (2) the system should be set ugtémeo; and
(3) the system should include a recommended saunite
to be locked with a security cover; and

WHEREAS, the Neighbor called the applicant’s sound
study into question and performed its own inforaralysis
of the sound and vibration, which concluded thatgbund
and vibration where excessive; and

WHEREAS, the Neighbor suggests that the applicant
maintain lower dB emission and/or include soundddeang
materials; and

WHEREAS, the applicant’'s sound consultant asserts
that sound-deadening materials would not be effedti
reducing sound or vibration, given the existing Iwal
construction and adjacency of the two buildingsflsvand
that installing new concrete walls would be an exiz
measure with considerable hardship, which is notamted
for the level of sound and vibration which complighathe
Noise Code parameters; and

WHEREAS, the Neighbors maintain their opposition
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to the PCE use even with the noted conditions; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has agreed to implement all
of the Community Board’s conditions and all ofétoustic
consultant’s recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the applicant has
modified its sound transmission in response t@tmeerns
raised by the Neighbor, but that the PCE and thighber
have been unable to resolve their differences; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that four commissioners
visited the site and the adjacent building at défe times
and did not observe the conditions the Neighbocrigss;
and

WHEREAS, the Board also is not persuaded by the
Neighbor’s and its tenants’ unspecific complairitewt the
sound and vibration and the absence of a profesissonnd
study like that produced by the applicant’s sourgeet,
which the Board finds to be credible; and

WHEREAS, the Board concludes that the measures to
be installed appear to address the primary coneerthsire
consistent with the measures the Board has se@oged
for similar facilities; and

WHEREAS, with regard to the noise and live load
concerns, the Board notes that the applicant isired, to
comply with all Building Code, Noise Code, and ather
regulations; and

WHEREAS, as far as the Neighbor’s concerns about
the history of illegality of the PCE use, the Boaddes that
the applicant has made efforts during its historglttain a
special permit and legalize a use that would haenllegal
by special permit at the beginning of its existetheze; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that due to the
applicant’s significant efforts, the PCE use is nagithin a
zoning district where it is permitted; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the site is witlrin a
active commercial strip directly adjacent to Lorsjahd
Railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, the Board also notes that the PCE’s hours
of operation are reasonable and significantly smdtian
those for other PCE’s; and

WHEREAS, the Board has taken care to visit thee sit
unannounced at various times to observe conditisisthe
Neighbor’s building, and to review all of the Nelgir's
concerns and the applicant’s responses, and gfisdtthat
the applicant has sufficiently addressed sound/dmdtion
matters; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the condgion
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs
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pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2 and

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of City
Planning (“DCP”) has conducted an environmentaiensv
of the proposed action and has documented relevant
information about the project in the Final Envircemtal
Assessment Statement, CEQR No. 08DCP044Q, dated
August 26, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impatisand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Shad
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressjrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Solid Waste and Sanitation SeryiEegsrgy;
Traffic and Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Aira@y;
Noise; Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dietp
Statement are foreseeable; and

Therefore it is Resolvetthat the Board of Standards
and Appeals adopts the Negative Declaration isbyebe
Department of City Planning on July 23, 2010, predan
accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617
and § 6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order 8b
of 1977, as amended, and makes each and every tre o
required findings under ZR 88 73-36 and 73-03 torjite
on a site partially within a C2-2 (R6B) zoning dist and
partially within a C8-1 zoning district, the legadtion of a
physical culture establishment on the cellar |efirst floor,
and mezzanine of a one-story building contraryRo8732-
31;0n conditiorthat all work shall substantially conform to
drawings filed with this application marked “RecsiVv
December 21, 2012" - Four (4) sheets amd further
conditiorn

THAT the term of this grant will expire on Janu&y
2023;

THAT the hours of operation will be limited to
Monday to Thursday 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; Frida309
a.m. to 8:00 p.m.; Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 pand
Sunday 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.;

THAT the sound limiter will be placed with a segur
lock and in a location not accessible to the public

THAT the speakers will hang from the mezzanine,
padded carpeting will be maintained throughoutdiub,
and other acoustical attenuation measures wilhbtalled
and maintained as reflected on the BSA- approvedsp!

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estallisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
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reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

110-12-A

APPLICANT - Greenberg Traurig, LLP by Deirdre A.
Carson, Esq., for 100 Varick Realty, LLC, AND 66t
Realty LLC, owners.

SUBJECT — Application January 19, 2012 — Variance t
8826(7) and 30 of the Multiple Dwelling Law (pursitido
§310) to facilitate the new building, contrary touct
regulations. M1-6 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 100 Varick Street, east side of
Varick Street, between Broome and Watts StreetsckBI
477, Lot 35, 42, 44 & 76, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Application withdrawn.

THE VOTE TO WITHDRAW —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ ..........cccveeeveeeciveeeiriee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... .ot 0

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

156-12-BZ

CEQR #12-BSA-137K
APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, for Prospect Equities
Operation, LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application May 17, 2012 — Variance (13-

to permit construction of a mixed-use residentiglding
with ground floor commercial use, contrary to mioim
inner court dimensions (823-851). C1-4/R7A zoning
district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 816 Washington Avenue,
southwest corner of Washington Avenue and St. dohn’
Place, Block 1176, Lot 90, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #8BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —
Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan,

Vice Chair Collins,
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Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONANEZ ..........cocvrervereereerieeeeeeeeeeeee 5

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated April 17, 2012, acting on Diepaint of
Buildings Application No. 320373742, reads in et part:

Proposed inner court for the residential portion of

proposed ‘mixed building’ does not comply with

minimum required dimensions; contrary to ZR 23-

851; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72ta1,
permit, on a site within an C1-4 (R7A) zoning dittra five-
story mixed-use commercial/residential buildindMdiG 6 on
the ground floor and eight affordable housing ynitkich
does not comply with the requirements for innerrsou
contrary to ZR § 23-851; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on November 27, 2012, after due notige
publication in theCity Record and then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a
site and neighborhood examination by Commissioner
Montanez; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 8,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Letitia James submitted a
letter in support of the application; and

WHEREAS, the subject premises is a corner lot
bounded by Washington Avenue to the east and Bih'slo
Place to the north, within an C1-4 (R7A) zoningriti§ and

WHEREAS, the site is irregular in shape with
approximately 22’-6” of frontage on Washington Auerand
87'-10" of frontage on St. John’s Place, with atddt area of
3,972 sq. ft.; and

WHEREAS, the site is currently vacant, as a firéuine
2011 destroyed the mixed-use four-story buildireyjmusly
on the site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to constructe fiv
story and cellar mixed-use building, with Use Groéip
commercial use on the first floor and Use Grouff@@dable
housing units on the second through fifth floorg] a

WHEREAS, the proposed building will measure
approximately 15,700 sq. ft. in floor aredith an FAR of
3.95 (the zoning district permits 15,888 sq. ftl amaximum
allowable FAR of 4.0), and will contain a total eight
residential units; and

WHEREAS, however, ZR § 23-851 requires a minimum
inner court dimension of 30 feet and a minimum afég200
sq. ft.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes an inner coult wit
dimensions of 23’-10" by 19'-7 1/8” and 730 sqdftarea, a
reduction of 7’-0” and approximately 10’-0” in dim&ons,
and 472 sq. ft. of area; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the irregula
shape of the lot and the history of the site cboté to the
unique physical condition, which creates an unreugs
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Brooklyn,

hardship in developing the site in compliance ajtplicable
regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the site has an
irregular trapezoid shape, with a depth ranginghf2’-6”
along Washington Avenue to 63'-3" at the rear efdlte; and

WHEREAS, the applicant’s land use map reflects tha
due to the angle at which Washington Avenue int¢ssst.
John’s Place and other parallel streets within 408-ft.
radius, there are approximately seven sites witi@area that
are of similar shape and size, but only the suljéetis
vacant; and

WHEREAS, as to the history of the site, in Jun@&0
the applicant purchased the mixed-use four-stoifgibg on
the site in foreclosure as part of the Departméhtausing
Preservation and Development's (HPD) Third Pargngfer
Program; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the program
requires developers to temporarily relocate exjstemants
while the building is being rehabilitated and réatisthe
tenants in units of the same size once the resioraf the
building is complete; and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant states that thaew
entered into a regulatory agreement with the Giyewv York
which requires compliance with certain restrictifmsa 30-
year period, including mandated residential remelke and
minimum household sizes; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a letter from HPD
reflecting that it supports the proposal and hagrgithe
applicant a low-interest rate loan through the dhwarty
Transfer Program, which dictates unit sizes andbmurof
dwelling units for each proposed project; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the formedingl
was occupied by three four-bedroom units with fla@as of
1,223 sq. ft. each and three three-bedroom untts fleior
area of 1,007 sqg. ft. each; and

WHEREAS, the proposed building will have four four
bedroom units with floor area of 1,286 sqg. ft. eand four
three-bedroom units with floor area of 1,040 scedich; and

WHEREAS, the applicant’s analysis reflects that th
complying building can accommodate units with 9§8fs
and 1,185 sqg. ft., which can accommodate two areeth
bedrooms, respectively, rather than three andifedrooms
in the former building; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the applicant states thatia f
complying building would only accommodate smallaits
with fewer bedrooms or fewer units and would néisgathe
requirement to replace the former units; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that a complying
building may be able to accommodate more unitsthmyt
would not be able to replace the existing onesoaitbreating
duplexes which are impractical and inefficientdoch a small
building due to the introduction of individual aitation
space; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that to reflect the
conditions of the prior building on the site, toreoccupied
by former tenants, the proposal includes four tinegroom
units and four four-bedroom units, similar in diae¢he prior
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units; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that due to the
irregular shape of the lot and the court requirésjeno
complying building can be accommodated that woulgktim
both inner court and HPD requirements regardingraton
of former tenants to dwelling units with identicaom
counts; and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant provided an analysi
of a similar sized lot that is regular and rectdagin shape
that showed that a conforming building accommodatebs
satisfies all HPD requirements regarding restanaifdormer
tenants to dwelling units with former sizes andmamunts;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the analysis
confirms that the irregular shape of the site, Wigca unique
condition, creates a hardship for a conforming psap to
comply with zoning regulations and meet the prognatic
needs established by HPD; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
inner court dimensions are the minimum needecs@teunits
that meet HPD requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the floor plate is
dictated by the prior conditions and irregular doid, thus
there is little flexibility in satisfying the reqgeid quantity and
size of units, but that because additional flocgaawas
available, it allowed for another floor in the safmetprint as
the required floors; and

WHEREAS, further, the Board notes that it is not
feasible to create duplex units to replace exigtingle floor
units in such a small building; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees that the unique shagde, a
history of the building on the site, with related”Bl
requirements, creates practical difficulties andeagssary
hardship in developing the site in compliance witie
applicable zoning regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a feasibilitydstu
analyzing (1) an as-of-right scenario with mixeé-asd a
complying inner court; (2) an as-of-right scenavith mixed-
use and a side yard with a width of eight feet;&g{3)as-of-
right scenario with an outer court; and (4) theppsed
scenario; and

WHEREAS, the study concluded that the only scenari
which would result in a reasonable return is ttogppsed; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the applicant’s
submissions, the Board has determined that beadube
subject lot’s unique physical conditions and higttinere is
no reasonable possibility that development in tstric
compliance with applicable zoning requirements pvitlvide
a reasonable return; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
variance will not negatively affect the charactdr tie
neighborhood, nor impact adjacent uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the court is no
required on the ground floor, which will be occupiby
commercial use, thus, the waiver only appliesdori two
through five; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that on both the
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Washington Avenue and St. John'’s Place sides bfilding,
a fully complying court would result in the buildimbutting
the adjacent buildings for a greater depth thay daein the
proposed scenario; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the new building
will replace the former building, which was consted in
approximately 1920 and did not provide a complyimer
court, or required egress or fire safety measares;

WHEREAS, accordingly, the applicant asserts that t
proposed building will comply with all egress aire tafety
requirements and will therefore provide increaseetyg to
residents of the building as well as adjacent inglst and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the impdcts
the proposed waiver of inner court regulations dja@ent
properties will be negligible when compared to e as-
of-right scenarios; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds tha
this action will not alter the essential charactérthe
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or idgveent
of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimertathe public
welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the hgodshi
was not created by the owner or a predecessdleirbtit that
the irregular shape of the lot is a historic cdnditand

WHEREAS, based on the above, the Board agrees that
the hardship herein was not created by the ownea or
predecessor in title; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposal
complies with all bulk regulations except inner iou
dimensions and that it is the minimum variance adeid
allow for a reasonable and productive use of tige and

WHEREAS, thus, the Board has determined that the
evidence in the record supports the findings reguio be
made under ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to Section 617 of 6BNYCRR; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR No. 12BSA137Kddate
May 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impattsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Watdrfro
Revitalization Program,; Infrastructure; Hazardousdfials;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Moiand
Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment.
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Therefore itis Resolvethat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Negative Declaration, with coomitias
stipulated below, prepared in accordance with kermof the
New York State Environmental Conservation Law and 6
NYCRR Part 617, the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order Sloof
1977, as amended, and makes each and every ohe of t
required findings under ZR § 72-21, to permit, @it@within
an C1-4 (R7A) zoning district, a five-story mixeseu
commercial/residential building with UG 6 on theognd
floor and eight affordable housing units, which slo®t
comply with the requirements for inner courts, cartto ZR
§ 23-851pn conditiorthat any and all work will substantially
conform to drawings as they apply to the objectiabsve
noted, filed with this application marked “Receivethuary 3,
2013"- eleven (11) sheets; am further condition

THAT the parameters of the building will be: five
stories, a total height of 52'-1/2" without bulkltkaa total
floor area of 15,700 sqg. ft. (3.95 FAR), an innaurt with the
minimum dimensions of 23'-9” by 19'-7”, and a laiwerage
of 79 percent, as illustrated on the Board-apprglads;

THAT the internal floor layouts on each floor diet
proposed building will be as reviewed and apprduedOB;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board, in response to specifically cited anedfi
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered amgglov
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT substantial construction will proceed in
accordance with ZR § 72-23; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionshef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otb&vant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

189-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Michael T. Sillerman, Kramer Levin dt,a
for the Wachtower Bible and Tract Society, Inc.,new
Bossert, LLC, lessees.

SUBJECT — Application June 12, 2012 — Variance {872
21) to permit the conversion of an existing buigdinto a
transient hotel (UG 5), contrary to use regulati(§#2-

00). C1-3/R7-1, R6 zoning districts.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 98 Montague Street, east gide o
Hicks Street, between Montague and Remsen Straets,
block bounded by Hicks, Montague, Henry and Remsen
Streets, Block 248, Lot 15, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
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THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Executive Zoning
Specialist, dated May 30, 2012 acting on Departneént
Buildings Application No. 320374304, reads in et part:

Proposed transient hotel use (UG 5) is not

permitted in R6 (LH-1) lot portion; contrary to

ZR 22-10.

Proposed transient hotel use (UG 5) is not

permitted in C1-3/R7-1 (LH-1) lot portion;

contrary to ZR 32-14; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72ta1,
permit, on a site partially within an R6 zoningtdet and
partially within a C1-3 (R7-1) zoning district withthe
Special Limited Height (LH-1) District and the Bidgn
Heights Historic District, the modification and e@nsion of
an existing building into a transient hotel (Use@r 5) with
280 rooms, accessory hotel use (Use Group 5), and
commercial use (Use Group 6), which does not camfeith
use regulations pursuant to ZR 88 22-10 and 32#1d;

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on September 11, 2012, after due ndige
publication in theCity Record with continued hearings on
October 23, 2012 and November 27, 2012, and then to
decision on January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Sriniva¥éce-
Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner
Montanez, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Brooklyn,
recommends approval of the application; and

WHEREAS, the Montague  Street BID,
Court/Livingston/Schermerhorn BID, the Brooklyn Gitzer
of Commerce, and certain community members and
representatives of local businesses provided testinin
support of the proposal; and

WHEREAS, certain community members (including
some represented by counsel) provided written aadl o
testimony in opposition to the proposal (the “Oppas’);
their primary concerns are related to (1) increasshucle
traffic to the site; (2) potential for noise frotmethotel and
specifically the rooftop restaurant to be heardn@arby
residential buildings; (3) the absence of a hapdabsociated
with an as-of-right residential development; (4 tperation
plan for the hotel and specifically the rooftoptagsant to
minimize impact on nearby uses; and (5) the enfoece of
the conditions imposed to improve the operation;dad

WHEREAS, the existing building has 14 stories (the
“Existing Building”) and is located on the blockirwed by
Montague Street, Hicks Street, Remsen Street, amyH
Street, occupying the entire blockfront of Hickse®t
between Montague and Remsen streets; the northfrofh
the site is within a C1-3 (R7-1) zoning districhdathe
southern half is within an R6 zoning district, viittthe
Special Limited Height (LH-1) District and the Bidgn
Heights Historic District; and
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WHEREAS, the site has 200 feet of frontage on Blick
Street, 78 feet of frontage on each of MontagueRaTdsen
streets, and a total lot area of 15,635 sq. fid; an

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the C1-3 (R7-1)
zoning district permits residential use with a maxin FAR
of 3.44, subject to the height factor and open &pac
regulations, and community facility floor area @f 10 4.8
FAR; commercial use of up to 2.0 FAR is permittedt,in a
building containing residences or community fagilises,
commercial uses are permitted only on the firsirflof the
building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the R6 zoning
district permits residential use with a maximumFAR,
subject to the height factor and open space ragnitand
community facility floor area of up to 4.8 FAR; and

WHEREAS, the entire site is located within a Spkci
Limited Height (LH-1) District, which limits the lght of
new buildings to 50 feet, pursuant to ZR § 23-68i&
Existing Building is a contributing building in tiBrooklyn
Heights Historic District; and

WHEREAS, the Existing Building has the following
non-complying bulk conditions: (1) a floor areal®0,533
sq. ft. (11.55 FAR) (approximately 75,000 sq. fould be
permitted for community facility uses); (2) a stveal height
of 147 feet (50 feet is the maximum permitted) antal
height of 172 feet (50 feet is the maximum perrd)ttand (3)
does not provide a setback (a setback with a aé@bfeet is
required); and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the proposed bgildin
will maintain existing non-compliances; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to restore and
reconvert the Existing Building to Use Group 5 haise,
with Use Group 6 restaurant use on the ground flaond
with limited accessory hotel signage; the existiogr area
will be retained and converted to hotel use; and

WHEREAS, the first floor will be occupied by
accessory hotel use, including meeting space linwdénotel
guests, and a restaurant; the second throubfidiss will be
occupied by guest rooms, and the partid! fidor will be
occupied by the rooftop restaurant; and

WHEREAS, the proposal reflects 280 hotel units, an
approximately 2,884 square-foot restaurant on toergl
floor, and a 2,953 square-foot accessory hoteduesht and
lounge in the 1% floor penthouse (the “Proposed
Building”); and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the use of the
Existing Building includes four rent-stabilized tsjiwhich
will remain; and

WHEREAS, the entrance to the hotel lobby would be
located on Montague Street, and a complying restaur
space would also be entered from Montague Strhet; t
existing loading entrance on Hicks Street wouldainto
service the hotel, and a conveyor belt system wded
added to bring deliveries to the cellar and speettlh
deliveries; the height of the Proposed Building is
approximately 172 feet, as at present, exclusive of
mechanical space; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant states that the current
certificate of occupancy indicates community fagilise,
which is permitted in the subject zoning distrietkhough
until 1997, the certificates of occupancy showed Gsoup
5 transient hotel use, which was a pre-existing-non
conforming use, and also Use Group 2 residenti| aisd

WHEREAS, the applicant adds that the Ilatest
Department of Housing Preservation & Development
Multiple Dwelling Registration for the building siws 51
“Class A” units and 221 “Class B” units, which indies
that the building has been primarily used for tiams
occupancy; and

WHEREAS, the use of the Proposed Building as a
hotel does not conform with the use regulationsthef
Zoning Resolution governing C1-3(R1-7) and R6 zgnin
districts, thus, the requested variance is requaad

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the followirg a
unique physical conditions which create an unnecgss
hardship in developing the site in conformance afplicable
zoning district regulations: the building’s historise and
configuration as a transient hotel and transiemtroanity
facility accommodations; and

WHEREAS, as to the Existing Building, the applican
states that the original portion of the hotel wasstructed
in 1909 and as the Hotel Bossert, and has beenassed
residence hall and Class “B” transient hotel thieug its
history; and

WHEREAS, the building was built in two phaseswit
the first half (occupying the portion of the sitéhin 100
feet of Montague Street) completed in 1909, anddtter
half (toward Remsen Street) completed in 1912; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that hotel was
formerly occupied by the “Marine Roof,” a two-level
restaurant at the 4loor; and

WHEREAS, the building deteriorated in the 1960% an
1970s, and was used as a single-room-occupandyumbite
it was acquired by the Jehovah’'s Witnesses in 1983,
Jehovah’s Witnesses’ restoration of the buildinghed a
“Preservation Award” from the New York Landmarks
Conservancy in 1991 and a Special Award for Architeal
Excellence from the Brooklyn Heights Associatiod 893;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that Pre-1961
certificates of occupancy list the building as a3l “B”
transient hotel containing guest rooms, a dinirgnrpbar,
lounge, ballroom, cabaret, and hotel support featuand

WHEREAS, certificates of occupancy in 1968, 1983,
1992, and 1995 showed both Use Group 2 “apartmants”
also Use Group 5 “guest rooms” on each of the ufipens,
with continued use of the lower floors for dinimgpms, a
lounge, and a kitchen; and

WHEREAS, most recently, the Watchtower Bible and
Tract Society (the Jehovah’'s Witnesses) begandgpycthe
Existing Building in 1983, and converted it to coomity
facility use in 1997; the Jehovah’s Witnesses culyaise
the building for both long-term and short-term sthy their
members; and
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WHEREAS, the most recent certificate of occupancy
for the building, which indicates “J-2 non-profitstitution
with sleeping accommodations,” with both “apartrs&and
“guest rooms” on each of the upper floors; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Existing
Building is configured with four narrow “fingerskg&ending
off of its main hallway; the rooms located in thdisgers
have windows facing an inner court with pre-Muklipl
Dwelling Law (“MDL"), tenement-like dimensions, wdh
does not meet modern standards for legal lightaandat
some places with a width as narrow as 12 feet; and

WHEREAS, the Existing Building is currently
arranged with 224 rooms, including several one- tarad
bedroom suites; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that given itssourr
use and layout, with relatively small rooms and a
noncomplying inner court, the building is best edifor
transient hotel use; conversion to a complyirgidential
use would require extensive demolition and rebuijdn the
rear to create a complying inner court, which ighhj
visible at the building’s eastern facade and wa@dubject
to LPC's review and approval; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant states that t
construction of the building in two phases resuiteghany
redundancies in the building’s systems, includinogrf
separate egress stairs, two passenger elevatos,siad a
very long hallway that shifts by approximately fifeet at
the junction between the first and the second ngld
segments; thus, the Existing Building is uniquesfiicient,
even by the standards of its time; and

WHEREAS, the consulting architect provided a
statement which asserts that as a result of therits
conditions, development of the Existing Buildingr fo
residential use, in compliance with the Zoning Retsmn,
would require substantial demolition and reconstomncin
the rear of the building to create a complying moeurt;
and

WHEREAS, the architect states that conversiohisf t
non-residential building to residential use maydo@e in
accordance with Article 1, Chapter 5 of the Zoning
Resolution, which substitutes MDL § 277 standaod#idht
and air in place of the Zoning Resolution Article 2
requirements; however, the Existing Building's deur
measure 12 to 13 feet in width, which do not méet t
minimum width court dimension of 15 feet requireg b
MDL § 277 for legal windows, so a complying couduid
need to be constructed for a complying residestihkme;
and

WHEREAS, the architect concludes that the arézein
rear of the building would constitute an inner ¢oas
defined in the MDL, but does not have a minimum
dimension of 15 feet for all of the windows facthg court;
some windows face a court with a dimension of ttlg las
12 feet; thus, the Existing Building does not nmegn the
more liberal court standards of MDL § 277; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a plan scheme for
a complying residential building, which reflectsatithe
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“fingers” in the rear of the Existing Building walibe cut
back, and certain areas of the existing court woaldilled
in, to create a regularly shaped, rectangular inaart with
dimensions of 30 feet by 78 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Existing
Building has floor plate widths of approximately fé@t to
39 feet as compared to the 60-ft. width of thedghinodern
residential building with a double-loaded corridso, the
reconfiguration of the court and the additionstte floor
slab would allow for a more efficient internal layp
although, the layout would still be less efficighan in a
modern residential building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a report which
describes the extensive structural work that wolbéd
required in order to create the complying courighin the
as-of-right residential scheme drawings; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the required
work would include: (1) demolition of the existingasonry
facade, cladding, windows and interior partitiamghe area
of the rear half of the building; (2) demolitiontbe portion
of the building protruding into the new proposedrtyard
area, at floors 2-14 and the roof, including erigtlevator
shafts and general floor framing; (3) installatidmew floor
framing plus concrete on metal deck within the
“old/existing” light well area which would becomeaw
enclosed space, upon floors two through the rodf; (
construction of the new facade around the new mego
courtyard area; (5) upgrading the existing coluatorg the
“old/existing” light well area, via the concretecapsulation
or plating with new steel; (6) upgrading of thetpmr of the
existing columns which are within the existing lirlg
below the second floor; and (7) upgrading of thenfiation
supporting the columns as required for the newdpadd

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the premium
costs associated with the reconfiguration of théstibg
Building to comply with minimum court regulationsiaunt
to $4 million; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the need to add
kitchens to all of the rooms and reconfigure thénimoms
with new plumbing would further add to the costtloi
work; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that even with the
noted reconfiguration of the Existing Building, ffigiencies
in the layout would remain; specifically, the apagnt units
along the street-side perimeter of the building M¥dne too
narrow for well-designed, marketable apartmentsuaitd
the inefficiency results in a reduction in the n@mbf units
from the existing 224 down to 137 in the as-of-tigh
residential scheme; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has documented the
additional costs associated with demolishing theriior
portion of the building in order to provide the dyard; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that that the demolished
floor area cannot be replaced as of right becdngsbuilding
would still be overbuilt and the heights of botmgs of the
existing building exceed the height limits set tiom the
Limited Height District; and
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WHEREAS, thus, the applicant asserts that the tayfou
the floors is more compatible with the proposed asd
requires less significant modifications to accomatedhe
proposed use than would be required to accommanlate
conforming residential use; and

WHEREAS, as noted, the applicant represents tkat th
considerable costs associated with convertinguiditg to a
conforming residential use cannot be overcome Isecthe
building cannot feasibly accommodate residentidsuhat
would be marketable; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the configunatio
and history of development of the building are uei@nd
create hardships that are not found on other gitdhe
neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds that
the aforementioned unique physical conditions, when
considered in the aggregate, create unnecessalshifaand
practical difficulty in developing the site in camfnance and
compliance with the applicable zoning district flagians; and

WHEREAS, the applicant assessed the financial
feasibility of three scenarios: (1) the as-of-rigbgidential
scheme involving the conversion of the Existingl8ing to
residential use with 137 units, in compliance with use
regulations of the C1-3 (R7-1) and R6 districtshwt
ground-floor restaurant, an accessory restauranthén
penthouse, and community facility spaces on thegte
floor and in the basement; (2) a lesser varianseleatial
scheme, which would involve the conversion of tRistthg
Building to residential use, in compliance with the
applicable use regulations, but without the dernaaliin the
rear of the building to create a complying court tesser
variance scheme requires a variance pursuant to $/810
to allow residential units to have windows facire t
existing noncomplying inner court; and (3) the Rregd
Building, with 302 transient hotel rooms; and

WHEREAS, during the hearing process, and in
response to the Board’s and the Oppositions questthe
applicant clarified certain points including condoimm
valuation, the value of the four rent-regulatedtsjnand
hotel comparables; and

WHEREAS, ultimately, at the Board’s direction, the
applicant reduced the number of hotel rooms fro2 80
280 and explained that it could still achieve ssoeble
rate of return by offsetting the reduction in roolmsan
increase in premium suite-type units; and

WHEREAS, the applicant concluded that only the
transient hotel scheme would result in a suffictedrn; and

WHEREAS, the applicant revised the proposal to its
current iteration as a 280-room transient hotet attcessory
uses and has submitted evidence reflecting tlahieves a
reasonable return; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the applicant’s
submissions, the Board has determined that beadube
subject site’'s unique physical conditions, there nis
reasonable possibility that development in stociformance
with applicable zoning requirements will provideasonable
return; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
use will not alter the essential character of gighborhood,
will not substantially impair the appropriate use o
development of adjacent property, and will not &gichental
to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Existing
Building, designed for and used as a hotel aney,la
community facility, with transient sleeping accondations,
has not been used for conforming residential use; a

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the
immediate area is a mix of commercial, residentaid
institutional uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the block on
which the site is located is improved with retaileother
buildings of between one and eight stories alongtsigue
Street and four- to five-story brownstone buildiregsng
Remsen Street; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the proposed
commercial use is permitted by underlying zoningfratit
regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that Montague Street,
where the hotel's entrance is located, is an aatdtail
corridor, with mostly restaurants, cafes, clothétayes, and
personal service establishments in one- to twoystetail
buildings or four- to eight-story mixed residentiahd
commercial buildings; immediately to the east efshe, on
Montague Street, is a single-story supermarketimgland
the building to the east of the site on RemseneSirea
four-story, multi-family brownstone building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the building
is among a diverse collection of brownstones, &tb2y
multi-family apartment building, retail, and instiibnal
uses; the office district of Downtown Brooklyn a@drough
Hall lies three blocks to the east of the site; Rineposed
Building will continue to have its entrance on Magte
Street, which is an active retail street betweerksiStreet
and Cadman Plaza; and

WHEREAS, the alterations necessary to reconvert the
Proposed Building to hotel use are subject to agproy
the LPC; and by letter dated September 7, 2012,is8@d
a Certificate of No Effect; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the Proposed
Building will be operated in a very similar manrerthe
Existing Building, which, although it is classifiezh its
certificate of occupancy as a community facilitye un
practice operates very much like a typical trartsherel;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the Jehovah's
Witnesses’ use of the Existing Building includesnma
rooms used for short-term stays by their members avk
visiting New York City from out of town and gendyedtay
in the hotel for one to three nights; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that although the
Existing Building is currently configured with 22doms,
with some one- and two-bedroom suites, the Jehevah’
Witnesses have historically operated it to maximize
occupancy, and have unrelated individuals in aesirapm,
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akin to a dormitory; and

WHEREAS, thus, the applicant asserts, the hotel has
been operated, in practice, like a hotel with nthem 224
rooms; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Jehovah's
Witnesses use the dining rooms on the ground féomt
basement level as a commissary, to feed staff frany
different facilities in the Brooklyn Heights neighihood,
accommodating several hundred people for lundtesite,
with meals prepared in the large commercial kitcimethe
building’s cellar; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the layoutef t
Proposed Building, with 280 rooms, results fromaieg
up the existing multi-room suites into individualoms
according to natural room partitions; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that this
reconfiguration will effectively accommodate themsa
number of people who are currently accommodatethéy
Jehovah's Witnesses, but in a more traditionallhayeut,
with individual, private rooms and bathrooms; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Proposed
Building will include a (1) ground-floor restauraentered
from Montague Street, which will be an elegant, itelkable
cloth” restaurant and (2) a penthouse restaurahtcamge
on the 14 floor of the building, with indoor and outdoor
dining; and

WHEREAS, during the hearing process, the applicant
provided several iterations of an operation plaadidress the
Opposition’s concerns related to: (1) increasedcletraffic
to the site; (2) potential for noise from the hoteid
specifically the rooftop restaurant to be heardn@arby
residential buildings; (3) the absence of a hapdabsociated
with an as-of-right residential development; (4) tperation
plan for the hotel and specifically the rooftoptagsant to
minimize impact on nearby uses; and (5) the enfoece of
the conditions imposed to improve the operation;dad

WHEREAS, as to traffic, the applicant states that i
EAS analysis shows that there will be fewer than 50
incremental vehicle trips and fewer than 200 inaretal
pedestrian trips in any intersection in any peaurtas a
result of the proposed project; therefore, a dedaitaffic
study is not warranted for CEQR purposes, as ttiadal
traffic generated by the project would not excebd t
applicable CEQR thresholds; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the hotel wi
actively manage its taxi traffic and loading openag to
avoid any potential traffic conflicts in the surraling area;
a hotel loading zone is designated in front ofibéel on
Montague Street, which allows for efficient taxogroff
and pick-ups; and

WHEREAS, in addition, the entire block of Hicks
Street adjacent to the hotel, between Remsen amtEigoe
streets, is designated as a loading zone, withamkiny
during daytime hours; this loading zone is adjaderthe
hotel's dedicated loading entrance on Hicks Streed;

WHEREAS, the applicant states that it has developed
a traffic management plan for the project, whidhides the
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following elements: (1) taxis and cars will drog of the
hotel loading zone on Montague Street, which can
accommodate two parked vehicles; (2) the hotel will
contract with Quik Park to valet any private vebagto the
facility at 360 Furman Street, which is a 10-minutalk
from the site; (3) the hotel loading zone on Hitkseet of
140-150 feet in length will accommodate several lsma
trucks at any time; (4) it is anticipated that thevill be
mostly two small trucks at any given time for tredideries
to the hotel, which will be primarily food and beage,
some laundry, and private trash carting; and (&g tall
reasonable measures to limit deliveries to 7:00 a.19:00
a.m., and will consult with the Community Board
concerning delivery hours and any related issuas; a
WHEREAS, additionally, the applicant asserts that t
planned modifications to the loading area in thep@sed
Building will improve the hotel’s loading operatisirand
WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
additional measures: (1) dedicated staff of attleas
door/bellman at the entrance to manage taxi araiteaftic,
to do the following: (i) enforce double-parking piloition,
(ii) unload guest vehicles as promptly as practeabii)
take vehicles to the off-site parking garage asismthe
guest’s luggage has been unloaded, and (iv) sunatho
cars when needed by guests, using a dispatch sy&gta
provide additional staffing as required to preveaffic
congestion and adjust doormen and parking staBcidie
daily based on guests’ transportation data colieftem
advanced reservations; and (3) to develop projestiaf
guest transportation needs for the days ahead Wggas
guests to identify their means of transportatioresid out of
the hotel; and
WHEREAS, the applicant also (1) proposes to
maintain a “No Standing Hotel Loading Zone” regigatin
front of the hotel on Montague Street, and a “Nan8iing
Except Trucks” regulation on Hicks Street; (2) rexpuiested
that DOT extend the hotel loading zone on Mont&sfueet
for one additional space to the east, in an areh ith
currently a metered space so that the resultirgjhgazone
will accommodate three vehicles; and (3) will nikdwa tour
or charter buses to load or unload at the hotel; an
WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Existing
Building currently contains a small loading areatlz
ground-floor level, which leads directly to the lding’s
freight elevator and the limited size of this lazgliarea
limits the ability to stage deliveries in this araad
WHEREAS, the applicant states that it will install
conveyer belt system in this loading area to bdiekiyveries
directly to the cellar as well as a trash compadatothe
building to minimize waiting times for trash cadirby
reducing the volume of trash to be collected; and
WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that these
improvements will speed the unloading of deliveréesl
loading of trash, and minimize truck waiting timeray
Hicks Street; and
WHEREAS, as to the use of the rooftop restaurhaet, t
applicant proposes (1) that no music will be paedibn the
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outdoor terrace or in any other outdoor locati@y;iidoor
rooftop restaurant music will be developed with seoi
abatement measures and will be limited to 69 dbAllat
times; (3) the proposed outdoor terrace measures a
maximum of 11 feet by 159 feet; (4) maximum occuyaat
any given time in the rooftop restaurant and onténeace
will not exceed 120 in total, of which not more ihd0 at
any given time may occupy the terrace; (5) no apeof the
walls or windows of the rooftop restaurant, whether
permanent or temporary, will be permitted; (6) theftop
restaurant and terrace will include (i) vestibuesach exit
point onto the terrace, (ii) soundproofing matedal the
exterior walls of the restaurant and walls of gredce, (iii)
sound-absorbing finishes for the exterior areasl @)
insulated glass; (7) the rooftop terrace will clas20:00 pm
on all nights (meaning that no patrons will bewtd on the
terrace after this time, except on New Year's E{@);the
indoor rooftop restaurant will close by 11:00 pm on
weekdays, and 12:00 am on Fridays and Saturdaglg9an
that no additional occupiable outdoor space shall b
developed on any floor, including the™and 14 floors,
except as may be required by code for egress feorade;
and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that restaurant closure
means closure of the entire restaurant and notthest
kitchen; and

WHEREAS, as to other event and restaurant spage, th
applicant states that (1) the meeting rooms orgtbend
floor and in the basement will be restricted to wse
registered hotel guests, and may not be rentedusea by
non-guests; (2) there are no event spaces in the ho
available for rental by non-hotel guests; (3) thelEant
will not apply for a DCA Cabaret license or enteoi any
special events contracts with third-party bookirggras
advertising events to the public for any of thecgsain the
hotel; (4) sound-absorbing interior finishes witl bised for
the meeting rooms and the ground-floor restau(ahtptal
capacity of ground-floor restaurant spaces will 230
persons, which may be distributed between the Mprta
Street (C1-3) restaurant and the rear restaurangls (6)
no rope lines, checkpoints, or check-in tents vad
established at any time outside of the hotel;{&)pplicant
agrees to use all reasonable measures to ensuralltha
people waiting to use the hotel facilities will be
accommodated within the hotel building; and (8) the
applicant will post a sign outside the hotel, néae
Montague Street entrance, stating: “This is a erdidl
neighborhood. Please respect our neighbors.” vetd
instruct hotel staff to take all reasonable meastoeeduce
noise by patrons outside of the hotel and restasirand

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
additional conditions: (1) to make improvementsthe
HVAC systems, including central air, which will peto
reduce noise in the surrounding area; (2) to dstald
Community Liaison to respond to all community camse
(3) to hold monthly meetings with community members
through the Community Board; (4) to focus lightisngay
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from neighboring buildings, and provide very saftlanot
obtrusively bright lighting; and (5) to limit these the
Remsen Street entrance to required egress; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that any noise levels
generated by all units and ventilation systems igiex\ are
dictated by the Building Code, and as such will rape
within the maximum 45 dB (decibel) level prescriligdhe
Building Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the applicant and the
Opposition had a series of conversations abowibeation
plan and that both parties appeared at the heanimdbe
matter; and

WHEREAS, the Board is pleased that the parties have
come to a resolution on nearly all of the condgidhat
caused concern to the Opposition; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that only the following
issues remain unresolved, per the Opposition’sasigu(1)
no music be permitted within the rooftop restaurant no
sound amplification system of any kind be instabiedised
in such space; (2) no parties or other loud evéms
permitted on the rooftop terrace; (3) no cabaratce, DJ
or other loud event be permitted on the rooftopetivar
indoors or on the outdoor terrace; (4) an 11:0Q plasure
time for the indoor rooftop restaurant on all dg$3$to have
its acoustic consultant review the plans for badfliand
make recommendations; (6) that the hotel be limited
maximum of 225 guest rooms in order to minimizeaade
traffic impacts; and (7) that the variance not Heative
until the applicant has entered into an agreeméht tive
Casino Mansion Company (CMC), requiring it to olbeal|
restrictions and allowing CMC to enforce such tiestns
directly; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the applicant has
committed to institute numerous measures to sattséy
Opposition’s concerns; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the applicant will
impose significant mitigation to prevent the soudraim
reaching nearby uses, which is supported by thicamg's
acoustical consultant and is consistent with thasuges
employed in other similar cases; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds the
applicant's proposal satisfactorily addresses the
Opposition’s concerns related to the use of thé&opand
other noise; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the applicant
similarly proposes significant mitigation measureaddress
the Opposition’s concerns about traffic; and

WHEREAS, with regard to the Opposition’s proposal
that the applicant enter an agreement which wollddva
CMC to directly enforce any non-compliance with the
conditions of the grant, the Board does not takesition as
to the appropriateness of such a proposal, busribée the
Department of Buildings enforces the conditionsthud
Board'’s grants and that in the event of non-comgkg the
Board may ultimately review the use and evaluate th
compliance with its conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the Opposition
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raised several supplemental issues concerning the
applicant's methodology and other matters and that
applicant provided responses to clarify its analyaihich
the Board accepts as rational and thorough; and

WHEREAS, thus, the Board supports the applicant’s
proposed conditions, but notes that it finds 11100. to be
a more appropriate closure time for the restaudaring the
week and it finds a limitation on the ground floestaurant
use to an occupancy of 240 to be more compatitite thve
surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees that the proposed use has
been designed to minimize any effect on nearbyararihg
uses; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither alter the essential charactér tiee
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or idgveent
of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimertathe public
welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the practical
difficulties and unnecessary hardships associaitdtie
development of the Proposed Building result frore th
history of development of the Existing Building;, ffturpose-
built character, and its incompatibility with a dorming
use; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the hardship herein
was not created by the owner or a predecessdteintit is
rather a function of the unique physical charasties of the
Existing Building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the lesseaneei
residential scenario, which requires a waiver fiorer court
dimensions required pursuant to ZR § 15-112, fsidemtial
conversions, does not realize a reasonable rat¢uoh; and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant asserts that the
residential units would have diminished marketabilue to
the conditions associated with the insufficient rtou
dimensions and other compromised layout conditians;

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the applicant ittial
proposed 302 transient hotel rooms and certainr othe
conditions related to the restaurant uses to owegcthe
hardship at the site; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the current proposal
reflects fewer units than the original proposal andny
conditions to increase compatibility with nearbyfmoming
uses; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
current proposal is the minimum necessary to offset
hardship associated with the uniqueness of theasiteto
afford the owner relief; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the evidence
in the record supports the findings required tonaele under
ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as a Type laacti
pursuant to Sections 617.2 and 617.6 of 6NYCRR; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR No. 12BSA143Kddate
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September 21, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impattsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Watdrfro
Revitalization Program,; Infrastructure; Hazardousdsials;
Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Moiand
Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment; and

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Negative Declaration, with coowmtias
stipulated below, prepared in accordance with kermof the
New York State Environmental Conservation Law and 6
NYCRR Part 617, the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order Sloof
1977, as amended, and makes each and every ohe of t
required findings under ZR § 72-21 and grants &wae, to
permit, on a site partially within an R6 zoningtdet and
partially within a C1-3 (R7-1) zoning district withthe
Special Limited Height (LH-1) District and the Bidgn
Heights Historic District, the modification and e@nsion of
an existing building into a transient hotel (Use@r 5) with
280 rooms and accessory hotel use (Use Group 5) and
commercial use (Use Group 6), which does not camfeith
use regulations pursuant to ZR 8§ 22-10 and 3214,
conditionthat any and all work shall substantially confaom
drawings as they apply to the objections aboveddiled
with this application marked “Received January @2 —
twenty-four (24) sheets; amh further condition

THAT the following will be the bulk parameters bt
Proposed Building: 14 stories, a wall height of feit, and a
total height of 172 feet; a total floor area of BEB sq. ft.
(11.55 FAR); transient hotel floor area of 177,64P ft.;
commercial floor area of 2,884 sq. ft.; and a maxmof 280
hotel rooms (including suites);

14" Floor Restaurant and Terrace

THAT no music, amplified or unamplifiedand no
sound amplification system of any kindll be permitted on
the outdoor terrace;

THAT the 14" floor restaurant and terrace will contain
sound attenuation measures as shown on the appptared
and indoor music will be limited to 69 dbA at athes;

THAT the maximum occupancy at any given time both
in the 14" floor restaurant and on the terrace will comply
with Building Code occupancy regulations and natesd
120 persons in total, of which not more than 40qet at
any given time may occupy the terrace;

THAT the 14" floor restaurant will close by 11:00
p.m. on weekdays, and by 12:00 a.m. on Fridays and




MINUTES

Saturdays (i.e., no patrons will be allowed inrstaurant
after these times);

THAT the 14" floor terrace will close at 10:00 p.m. on
all nights (i.e., no patrons will be allowed on theace after
this time), except that the $4loor terrace may remain open
beyond 10:00 p.m. on New Year's Eve;

Ground Floor Restaurant and Meeting Rooms

THAT the meeting rooms on the ground floor and in
the basement will be restricted to use by regidtératel
guests, and may not be rented to or used by n@hdnatsts;

THAT the meeting rooms and the ground-floor
restaurant will contain sound attenuation measaasssown
on the approved plans;

THAT the capacity of both ground-floor restaurant
spaces shall be limited to a combined total of gd@&ons;

Pedestrian and Vehicular Traffic

THAT the hotel will provide 75 to 100 spaces
dedicated for use by the hotel at the parking gaead360
Furman Street, which will be available for parkit®ghours
a day, seven days a week;

THAT at least two dedicated staff at the hotelamte
will manage taxi and other vehicle traffic, inclogi
enforcing double-parking prohibition, unloading gue
vehicles, taking vehicles to the off-site parkiragage, and
summoning radio cars when needed by guests, using a
dispatch system;

THAT no rope lines, checkpoints, or check-in tents
will be permitted at any time outside of the hotel,

THAT no tour or charter buses will be permitted to
load or unload in front of the hotel;

THAT deliveries will be limited to hours betwee®@:
a.m. and 7:00 p.m.;

THAT the Remsen Street entrance will only be used
for required egress;

Other Conditions

THAT no cabaret license will be issued for any gpac
in the hotel;

THAT no occupancy will be permitted in any other
outdoor space, other than the"iffoor terrace except as
may be required by code for egress from terrace;

THAT a sign will be posted outside the hotel, rtbar
Montague Street entrance, stating: “This is a erdidl
neighborhood. Please respect our neighbors”;

THAT any exterior lighting will at all times be
directed away from neighboring buildings;

THAT the all of the above conditions will be listed
the certificate of occupancy;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief grantbg
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans will be considered approved
only for the portions related to the specific fedjeanted; and

THAT this grant is contingent upon final approvaih
the Department of Environmental Protection befesednce
of construction permits other than permits neededsbil
remediation; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
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compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otbévant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

200-12-Bz

CEQR #12-BSA-148M

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Oversea Chines
Mission, owner.

SUBJECT - Application June 26, 2012 — Variance {8Zp

to permit the enlargement of UG4 house of worshipe(
Overseas Chinese Missiprontrary floor area (§109-121),
lot coverage (§109-122) and enlargement of non-tgnp
building (854-31). C6-2 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 154 Hester Street, southwest
corner of Hester Street and Elizabeth Street, BRfgk Lot
16, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinksoml an
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ .........coeevueeeveecreeieeeree e 5
NS0 111 0

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, the decision of the Manhattan Borough
Commissioner, dated May 31, 2012, acting on Departm
of Buildings Application No. 121048801 reads, imtpent
part:

ZR 109-121 - The existing floor area exceeds the

4.8 permitted by this section with Preservation

Area A.

ZR 109-122 - The proposed enlargement exceeds

lot coverage permitted by this section.

1. ZR54-31—1Ina C6-2G Zoning District within
Preservation Area A, the existing bulk and lot
coverage are non-complying, therefore the
proposed enlargement increases the non-
compliance and is not permitted; and

WHEREAS, this is an application for a variance
pursuant to ZR § 72-21 to permit, on a site in a2G6
zoning district within the Special Little Italy Drgct (LI)
Area A the enlargement of an existing nine-stomicminity
facility building (Use Group 4), which does not qagwith
the underlying zoning district regulations for ftarea and
lot coverage and increases the degree of non-camgply
floor area and lot coverage conditions, contrarZ® 88
109-121, 109-122, and 54-31; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on December 4, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
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site and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner
Hinkson and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 2, Manhattan,
recommends approval of the application; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted approximately 70
letters in support of the application from commuynit
members and businesses in the area; and

WHEREAS, this application is being brought on
behalf of Oversea Chinese Mission (“OCM”), a noofjtr
religious entity; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the
southwest corner of Hester Street and Elizabetbegtr
within a C6-2G zoning district with the Specialtlatitaly
District (LI) Area A; and

WHEREAS, the subject site has a width ranging from
54’-7" to 55’-1", a depth of 99'-10”, and a lot @&ref 5,473
sqg. ft.; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is currently occupieaby
pre-existing non-complying nine-story building huih
1912, which was used as a school when OCM purchased
in 1966 and is now occupied by OCM for its house of
worship and ancillary uses; and

WHEREAS, the cellar and first floor are built fodi
the lot lines and floors two through eight are biuill with
the exception of a light well located along the tees lot
line measuring approximately three feet by 40ffered total
of approximately 320 sq. ft. per floor; the ninthdr is a
partial floor along the north half of the buildirend

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to undertakd a ful
renovation of the building to accommodate its grayvi
needs and to enlarge the building by filling in ligat well
on floors two through eight; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the existing
building has the following non-complying parameteas
total floor area of 43,650 sq. ft. (8.39 FAR) (wWhixceeds
the maximum permitted 26,270 sq. ft. and 4.8 FAR fo
community facility use); a total lot coverage of @&rcent
(which exceeds the maximum permitted 70 percent);aa
height of 126'-6” (which exceeds the maximum peteait
height of 75’-0"); and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to enlarge the
building to the following parameters: a floor acéa5,959
sqg. ft. (8.5 FAR); and a lot coverage of 100 petcend

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the enlargement
increases the degree of non-compliance of the #cea and
lot coverage, but does not affect any other butkaipeters;
and

WHEREAS, the proposal provides for the following
uses: (1) a multipurpose room/chapel at the fiosirf (2)
the main sanctuary on the second floor; (3) a pulfiose
room/chapel and a nursery on the third floor; (@hitdren’s
library and classrooms on the fourth floor; (5)ssl@oms, a
computer lab, and a youth worship room on the fiftbr;
(6) classrooms, offices, and a conference roonmesiikth
floor; (7) classrooms on the seventh floor; (8)sstaoms
and two accessory apartments on the eighth flowt;(8)
classrooms and a rooftop terrace on the ninth fiaod
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WHEREAS, the applicant states that due to the
building’s non-complying bulk, without a variancap
enlargement of the building envelope would be adidyand

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the followirey a
the primary programmatic needs of OCM which nectatesi
the requested variances: (1) to increase the gezdjmacity
of the sanctuary space; (2) to provide additiofedsroom
space; (3) to provide improved and increased ADA-
compliant facilities; (4) to provide additional wi# and
support space; (5) to provide additional mecharspalce
without disrupting floor plans; and (6) to improvee
efficiency of the building, its security, accesspda
circulation; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that
congregation’s size has grown consistently andicoas to
grow, but the building has never undergone anyifsogmt
renovations and thus, some worship services oweifito
different floors due to high attendance and membmerst
participate remotely via audiovisual equipment; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the number of
existing classrooms limits the number of fellowship
activities that can be offered, particularly ord&si evenings
and Sunday afternoons; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that OCM has had to
rent auditorium, gymnasium, and classroom spaaa o
nearby public school to accommodate its progranumati
needs; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposed
floor area and lot coverage waivers will allow OQGbI
increase its floor area while allowing for more gnam
space, improved interior layouts and circulatiord ADA-
compliant restrooms and elevator; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that OCM also
requires additional and improved space for its many
community-based programs including language claamseés
activities for children; and

WHEREAS, the applicant provided a chart which
analyzes the existing, as-of-right, and proposetlitions,
which includes that (1) the existing sanctuary spac
accommodates 704 occupants, the as-of-right would
accommodate 966, and the proposed will accommodate
1,018; and (2) the existing number of classroon28jghe
as-of-right would accommodate 24, and the proposed
reflects 28; and

WHEREAS, further, the chart reflects that the eatr
building does not provide central HYAC or sprinklehere
are not any Code- or ADA-compliant restrooms, d&adithe
existing stair tower is exposed to the elementd; an

WHEREAS, the proposal reflects adding HVAC and
sprinklers, providing complying restrooms, and esitig
the stair tower to enhance comfort and promotedngh
wide vertical circulation; and

WHEREAS, as to the existing conditions, the agpitc
notes that the building is nearly 100 years old amd
formerly occupied by a school with many small 8and
classrooms; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the pre-exjsti

the
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non-complying conditions of the 1912 building cahno
accommodate modern use and the programmatic néeds o
OCM including large assembly areas, useful classroo
configurations, required mechanicals, and circotespace;
and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that OCM, as a
religious institution, is entitled to significargf@rence under
the law of the State of New York as to zoning asdoaits
ability to rely upon programmatic needs in suppdrthe
subject variance application; and

WHEREAS, specifically, as held in_Westchester
Reform Temple v. Brown, 22 NY2d 488 (1968), a rielits
institution’s application is to be permitted unldissan be
shown to have an adverse effect upon the heafétysar
welfare of the community, and general concerns tetaitic
and disruption of the residential character ofighigorhood
are insufficient grounds for the denial of an aggation; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds
that the programmatic needs of OCM coupled with the
constraints of the existing buildings create unesagy
hardship and practical difficulty in developing thie in
compliance with the applicable zoning regulaticars]

WHEREAS, the applicant need not address ZR § 72-
21(b) since OCM is a not-for-profit organizationdatie
proposed development will be in furtherance ohasfor-
profit mission; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
enlargement will not alter the essential charactfethe
neighborhood, will not substantially impair the appriate
use or development of adjacent property, and waitl e
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that that the pregos
use is permitted in the subject zoning district an

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that OCM has
occupied the building for more than 50 years ahds tits
use is established in the community and will neinge; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the existigiatli
well to be enclosed cannot be viewed from threessaf the
building, including both street frontages; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that no other clange
are proposed to the envelope of the existing niosrs
building and that the pre-existing non-complyingghewill
not change; and

WHEREAS, as to bulk, the applicant submitted a400
ft. radius diagram which reflects that the aredegeloped
primarily with mixed-use commercial/residential ldirgs
and multiple dwellings between five and seven sfrand

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the enlargemen
will not have a negative impact on the light andhacessed
by the adjacent seven-story commercial buildingight-
story apartment building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant performed a shadow study
which reflects that the incremental increase indsias
associated with the enlargement is negligible; and

WHEREAS, with regard to noise, the applicant State
that the new windows proposed for the enlargeméhbev
inoperable on the first through third floors, whiefil be
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occupied by large assembly spaces, and will only be
operable on the fourth through eighth floors; addilly,
the wall construction and new windows will have Heg
STC ratings than the existing wall and windows, piravide
a greater level of noise attenuation; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither alter the essential charactértize
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or
development of adjacent properties, nor will it be
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the hardshigp wa
not self-created and that no development that womdet
the programmatic needs of OCM could occur in iistéxg
building; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
hardship herein was not created by the owner or a
predecessor in title; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the application
reflects an increase in the total floor are of only
approximately 2,300 sq. ft. (a five percent inceeager the
existing floor area) and an increase in lot coverad
approximately five percent; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the building
envelope will be unchanged except for the enclostitke
existing light well; otherwise, the renovation ighin the
envelope of the building; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds the
requested waivers to be the minimum necessaryfoodaf
OCM the relief needed to meet its programmatic apaad

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
evidence in the record supports the findings reglio be
made under ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an
environmental review of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information about the projedhi
Final Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR
No0.12BSA148M, dated June 26, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impaats
Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic
Conditions; Community Facilities and Services; Open
Space; Shadows; Historic Resources; Urban Designh an
Visual Resources; Neighborhood Character; Natural
Resources; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Hazardous Materials; Solid Wasted an
Sanitation Services; Energy; Traffic and Parkingansit
and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Noise; and PubliclHeand

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental distp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advenspact
on the environment.

Therefore it is Resolvetiat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration prepared
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accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part,617
the Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Qyali
Review and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as aménd
and makes each and every one of the required §iadinder
ZR § 72-21 and grants a variance to permit, orieaiisia
C6-2G zoning district within the Special Little lifdistrict
(L) Area A, the enlargement of an existing ninergt
community facility building (Use Group 4), whiche®not
comply with the underlying zoning district regutats for
floor area and lot coverage and increases the degreon-
complying floor area and lot coverage conditiomsytcary

to ZR 88 109-121, 109-122, and 54-8; conditionthat
any and all work shall substantially conform towdrags as
they apply to the objections above noted, filedhvihis
application marked “Received December 21, 2012" —
Thirteen (13) sheets, ama further condition

THAT the building parameters will include: a
maximum floor area of 45,959 sq. ft. (8.5 FAR); amd
maximum height of 126’-6", as illustrated on the BS
approved plans;

THAT any change in control or ownership of the
building will require the prior approval of the Boa

THAT the use will be limited to a house of worship
(Use Group 4);

THAT no commercial catering will take place ongite

THAT the above conditions will be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered
approved only for the portions related to the dpecélief
granted; and

THAT construction shall proceed in accordance with
ZR § 72-23;

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisions thg
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

209-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-002K

APPLICANT — The Law Offices of Stuart Klein, for 01
Manhattan Avenue Realty Corp., owner.

SUBJECT - Application July 6, 2012 — Special Permit
(873-36) to permit the operation of a physical undt
establishment. C4-3A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 910 Manhattan Avenue, north
east corner of Greenpoint and Manhattan Avenuex;kBI
2559, Lot 4, Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #1BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
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condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ ..........cccceeevveeeciveeectiee e 5
NEQALIVE:......eii it 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated June 7, 2012, acting on Depattofi
Buildings Application No. 320299663, reads in peetit
part:

#Physical Culture or health establishments#,

including gymnasiums (not permitted under Use

Group 9) will require a special permit by the

Board of Standards and Appeals as per ZR 32-31;

and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 88§ 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site within a C4-3A noni
district, the operation of a physical culture eB&liment
(PCE) on a portion of the first, second, and tfimdrs of a
three-story commercial building contrary to ZR 8§32 and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that the proposal also
includes an enlargement to the existing two-stong a
mezzanine building to create a third floor; and

WHEREAS, the Board has not reviewed and does not
take a position as to the zoning compliance of the
enlargement, which the applicant represents iS-gigut;
any such enlargement is subject to DOB review and
approval; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on November 15, 2012, after due nolge
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner
Montanez and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 1, Brooklyn,
recommends approval of this application on conditiuat
(1) the hours of operation be limited to 10:00 p.rather
than midnight on weeknights, and (2) the PCE previd
bicycle parking; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the nathe
corner of Manhattan Avenue and Greenpoint Avenug in
C4-3A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will occupy approximately
16,567.54 sq. ft. of floor area on a portion of fst,
second, and third floors; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as G Energy;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the sesvice
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and
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WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board inquired about the
sound attenuation measures proposed to mitigatiergayet
on residential uses in adjacent buildings; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant described the
following sound attenuation plan: (1) the floor mplés
designed in a way to locate the group exerciseespad
open gym areas away from the residential use tgllimsg
closet space, locker rooms, and staircases alonf oftihe
lot line walls to serve as a sound buffer; (2)ltidine walls
are independent non-combustible walls construdtedak
and masonry with a Sound Transmission Class oh&8 t
exceeds the Building Code requirement of 50; andh@
majority of the interior walls will be insulated @furred to
provide additional buffering; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
hours of operation: Monday through Friday, 5:00.amn
midnight and Saturday and Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to igidn
and

WHEREAS, as to the hours of operation, at the
Board'’s request, the applicant performed an arsabfdrea
businesses which reflects that within a one-bloadius
there are ten establishments that are open datilyl00
p.m. and five of those ten are open 24 hours aaay;

WHEREAS, further, the adjacent McDonald's is open
weekdays until 12:00 a.m. and open 24 hours a ddhe
weekend; and

WHEREAS, the applicant adds that two other PCE'’s
in the area — Otom Gym and the YMCA — are operydail
until midnight; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the applicant states that th
proposed hours of operation are compatible withlbyaases
and that it requires the proposed hours to rentanpetitive
in the PCE market; and

WHEREAS, in response to community feedback, the
applicant reduced the size of the PCE so that &stirx
business on the first floor can remain; and

WHEREAS, the Board concludes that the measures to
be installed appear to address the primary coneerthsire
consistent with the measures the Board has se@oged
for similar facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board also notes that the PCE’s hours
of operation are consistent with other businessttiarea;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the condgion
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs

51

pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2 and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an
environmental review of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information about the projedhi
Final Environmental Assessment Statement, CEQR No.
13BSA002K, dated June 5, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impatisand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Shad
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressjrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Solid Waste and Sanitation SeryviEegsrgy;
Traffic and Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Airay;
Noise; Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dietp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advenspact
on the environment.

Therefore it is Resolvetiat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration actiepgred
in accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617
and § 6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order 8b
of 1977, as amended, and makes each and every tre o
required findings under ZR 88 73-36 and 73-03 torjite
on a site within a C4-3A zoning district, the opema of a
physical culture establishment on a portion of fingt,
second, and third floors of a three-story commeébceidding
contrary to ZR § 32-319n conditionthat all work shall
substantially conform to drawings filed with thjgdication
marked “Received December 24, 2012” - Five (5) shee
and “Received January 4, 2013" - One (1) sheet@nd
further condition

THAT the term of this grant will expire on Janu&y
2023;

THAT the hours of operation will be limited to
Monday through Friday, 5:00 a.m. to midnight antli®tay
and Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to midnight;

THAT acoustical attenuation measures will be
installed and maintained as reflected on the Bapmutoved
plans;

THAT massages may only be performed by New York
State-licensed masseurs;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT DOB will review the building enlargement for
full zoning compliance;
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THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

212-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-003Q

APPLICANT — Gerald J. Caliendo, R.A., AlA, for Caswv
Realty/Pat Pescatore, owners; Sun Star Service€, LL
lessee.

SUBJECT - Application July 9, 2012 — Special Permit
(873-36) to permit a physical culture establishment
(Massage Enwyin the cellar and first floor of the existing
commercial building. C2-2/R6B zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 38-03 Bell Boulevard, east side
of Bell Boulevard, 50.58’ south of intersectionrf@d by
Bell Boulevard and 38 Avenue, Block 6238, Lot 18,
Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #11Q

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ .........coeevueeeveecreeeeeeree e 5
NEGALIVE: ... eeee ettt eremee et ne s 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Queens Borough
Commissioner, dated November 7, 2012, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 4202933&ds
in pertinent part:

Proposed Physical Culture Establishment not

permitted in R6B with C2-2 overlay; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 88 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site within a C2-2 (R&Bing
district, the operation of a physical culture eBshiment
(PCE) on the cellar level and first floor of a cstery
commercial building contrary to ZR § 32-31; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on December 11, 2012, after due natige
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 11, Queens,
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recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the adst s
of Bell Boulevard, 50 feet from the intersection 3"
Avenue, within a C2-2 (R6B) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will occupy approximately 1,623
sq. ft. of floor area on the first floor and 1,628 ft. of floor
space in the cellar; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as Massage
Envy; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the sesvice
at the PCE will include massage; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
hours of operation: Monday through Friday, 9:00.amn
9:00 p.m.; Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.; andd&yn
10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, at the Board’s direction, the applicant
analyzed the underlying parking requirements; and

WHEREAS, the applicant concluded that the parking
requirement is three spaces and, thus, can be dvaive
pursuant to ZR 8§ 36-231, which allows waiver fowée
than 15 spaces; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the condgion
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdings
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2 and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an
environmental review of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information about the projedhi
Final Environmental Assessment Statement, CEQR
No0.13BSA003Q, dated July 5, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impatisand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Shad
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressjrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Solid Waste and Sanitation SeryiEegrgy;
Traffic and Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Aira@y;
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Noise; Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental distp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advengpact
on the environment.

Therefore it is Resolvetiat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration actiepgred
in accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617
and § 6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order 8ib
of 1977, as amended, and makes each and every tre o
required findings under ZR 88 73-36 and 73-03 torjite
on a site within a C2-2 (R6B) zoning district, thigeration
of a physical culture establishment on the cebael and
first floor of a one-story commercial building caary to ZR
§ 32-31;0on conditionthat all work shall substantially
conform to drawings filed with this application rked
“Received January 2, 2013” - Five (5) sheets@méurther
conditiorn

THAT the term of this grant will expire on Janu@y
2023;

THAT the hours of operation will be limited to
Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; 8y
9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.; and Sunday, 10:00 a.n:(0 B.m.;

THAT massages may only be performed by New York
State-licensed masseurs;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.
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258-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-024M

APPLICANT — Holland & Knight, LLP, for Old Firehoas
No. 4 LLC, owner.

SUBJECT — Application August 29, 2012 — Variancéx§
21) to permit the conversion of two buildings iatsingle-
family residence, contrary to lot coverage, minimum
distance between buildings and minimum distandegaily
required windows. R8B zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 113 East'98treet, north side
of East 98 Street, 150’ west of the intersection of"90
Street, and Park Avenue, Block 1519, Lot 7, Boroagh
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #8M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ ..........ccoveeveeeecireeectiee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... .ot 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decisions of the Manhattan Borough
Commissioner dated July 21, 2012 acting on Depanttiofe
Buildings Application No. 121133308, read in pegtihpart:

ZR 23-155 The proposed conversion creates a non-

compliance with respect to allowable lot coverage

ZR 23-711 The proposed residential buildings do

not comply with the minimum distance between

buildings

ZR 23-861 The proposed legally required windows

do not comply with the required distance from the

lot line; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72ta1,
permit, in an R8B zoning district, the conversidntwo
existing buildings into a single-family home thateeds the
allowable lot coverage, minimum distance betweddibgs,
and minimum distance from windows to lot line/wedintrary
to ZR 88 23-155, 23-711, and 23-861; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on December 4, 2012 after due notice by
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had sit
and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner ttle
Brown and Commissioner Hinkson; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 8, Manhattan,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the site is located on the north sidearsit
90" Street between Park and Lexington avenues, wathin
R8B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is a rectangular shaped
zoning lot with 25 feet of frontage along East'@ireet, a
depth of 100.71 feet, and a total lot area of 2,/ &q. ft.;
and

WHEREAS, the zoning lot is occupied by two
buildings; in the front and extending for a deftb®feet is a
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three-story building (the “Front Building”), whilthe rear
portion is occupied by a two-story building (theed®
Building”) with a depth of 15 feet; an open area of
approximately 25 feet separates the two buildiags;

WHEREAS, the existing buildings were constructed
around 1880 to serve as the quarters for New Yiogdatrol
4 which served the Upper East Side; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that after thepfiteol
disbanded in the 1940s, the site was purchasechdy t
American Alpine Club and used as a private club and
museum; and

WHEREAS, in April 1994, the Board approved a
variance (BSA Cal. No. 165-93-BZ) to permit a Useup 6
commercial art gallery on the ground floor of theori
Building with two apartments on the upper floorsl anUse
Group 3 museum in the Rear Building; and

WHEREAS, most recently, on June 16, 2009, thedoar
granted an additional 15-year term for the arteggliand
museum; and

WHEREAS, the subject proposal is for the conversio
of all floors of both buildings to residential use a single-
family home; and

WHEREAS, the Front Building would have a
vestibule, living room and kitchen on the firstdto with
living quarters on the second and third floor, #mel rear
building would have guest quarters with a vestitarighe
ground floor and bedroom on the second floor; and

WHEREAS, the applicant does not propose any
changes to the buildings’ envelopes, but will extabelow
the open area separating the two buildings andrardéh
the Rear Building to create a cellar; and

WHEREAS, the application does not propose any
increase in floor area above the existing condsi@md

WHEREAS, the combined floor area for the buildings
is 5,317.25 sq. ft. (2.11 FAR) which is less tHam 10,071
sqg. ft. (4.0 FAR) permitted by the R8B zoning; and

WHEREAS, however, the applicant proposes to
maintain the following historic conditions whicheanon-
complying for residential use: (1) lot coverageld99.75
square feet or 75.4 percent (70 percent is the rmami
permitted); (2) distance between front and realdings of
24.72 feet (a minimum distance of 35 feet is rezpiy and
(3) distance between a legally required windowawnall of
24.72 feet (30 feet is required); and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the requestied r
is necessary for the reasons stated below; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the configorati
of the historic buildings on the lot is a uniqueygibal
condition, which creates practical difficulties amshecessary
hardship in converting the existing buildings twaforming
use in a manner that is in full compliance with enying
district regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the buildingsaw
designed and built in 1880 for use by the old NemKCity
Fire Patrol; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the Front
Building housed the actual firefighting equipmentidhe
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rear building was a horse stable and, thus, thdibgs were
designed to function together on the same lot; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that two buildings
located on a site with a width of 25 feet is a ¢tow that
occurs very infrequently, if at all, in this neigithood; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the Fire Patrol
buildings where permitted to be converted to consirakand
museum use by the 1994 variance, but both useskasged
and the art gallery is no longer in business; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that due to the
significant increase in property values, the attegawas
unable to generate sufficient income; and

WHEREAS, the Board'’s resolution approving the 1994
variance found that "[T]he history of developmehtttds
small lot with two (2) separate buildings not dasig or used
for residential uses creates a unique condition and
unnecessary hardship in now utilizing both buildifigr] a
conforming use . . . ."; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that in ordertisfga
lot coverage and distance between buildings, asthrtie
between window and wall regulations, the Rear Buid
would have to be demolished as its depth (meaduved
exterior walls) would only be approximately fiveefdf the
full 35-ft. distance between the Front Building avall of the
Rear Building were provided; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds tha
the cited unique physical conditions create prattic
difficulties in developing the site in strict corigrice with the
applicable regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted an Economic
Analysis Report analyzing the feasibility of twdeahative
development scenarios; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant submitted a
feasibility study which analyzed: (1) the Front Birig with a
Use Group 3 medical office on the first floor aedidential
uses on floors two and three and medical use ieritie Rear
Building; and (2) a commercial art gallery on tirstffloor
with residential uses on floors two and three @f Eront
Building and a museum in the entire Rear Buildamyl

WHEREAS, the study concluded that the two altéreat
scenarios would not result in a reasonable reand;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that because of
the subject site’s unique condition, there is nasomable
possibility that compliance with applicable zoniagulations
will result in a reasonable return; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
variance will not negatively affect the charactdr tie
neighborhood, or impact adjacent uses; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that both buildiids
be used as a single-family residence, which isréocming
use in the zoning district, and would remove a non-
conforming commercial use; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the remainder of
the block is entirely occupied by residential usel ghe
proposed variance would be consistent with thetiagis
character of the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, specifically, there is a nine-story aypearit
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building to the east of the site and then a grdugixofive-

story buildings; to the west, and extending to Paminue is a
14-story apartment building, which is separatednfrihe
subject site by an open space with a width of 9'a6id

WHEREAS, the south side of East"9Gtreet is
characterized by nine- to 15-story apartment bugjslj and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the distance
between the two buildings on the site is 24.72vds#th is not
significantly less than the required 30 feet; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that there will be
substantial light and air available to all roonmfing on the
areas where the two buildings are adjacent; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant notes that th
Front Building has a height of 39.54 feet and theaR
Building has a height of 20 feet, so only the lopertion of
the Front Building is even within the scope of then-
complying distance between buildings; the remairdéhe
Front Building overlooks the open area above tharRe
Building; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board finds that thisacti
will neither alter the essential character of theraunding
neighborhood nor impair the use or developmentljaicent
properties, nor will it be detrimental to the pahlielfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the unnecessary
hardship encountered by compliance with the zoning
regulations have existed since the 19th centurylie two
buildings were constructed by the New York Fire@laand

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
hardship herein was not created by the owner tedegessor
in title, but is a result of the historic developrhand use of
the zoning lot; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that this proposal is the
minimum necessary to afford the owner relief; and

WHEREAS, thus, the Board has determined that the
evidence in the record supports the findings reguio be
made under ZR § 72-21.

Therefore itis Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Type Il Declaration under 6 NYCGRR
617.5 and 617.13, 88§ 5-02(a), 5-02(b)(2), and ®flthe
Rules of Procedure for City Environmental Qualigview,
and makes the required findings under ZR § 72-2ietmit,
in an R8B zoning district, the conversion of twdsérg
buildings into a single-family home that does navide the
allowable lot coverage, minimum distance betweddibgs,
and minimum distance from windows to lot lines, tcary to
ZR 8§ 23-155, 23-711, and 23-86t; conditiorthat any and
all work shall substantially conform to drawinggtaesy apply
to the objections above noted, filed with this &gtion
marked “Received December 19, 2012"- eleven (1é&¢tsh
andon further condition

THAT the parameters of the proposed home willbe a
follows: 5,317.25 sq. ft. of floor area (2.11 FARNd a
minimum distance of 24.72 feet between the FroritBig
and Rear Building, as illustrated in the BSA-appplans;

THAT the internal floor layouts on each floor diet
proposed home shall be as reviewed and approveDiB;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
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the Board, in response to specifically cited anedfi
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered amgglov
only for the portions related to the specific redjeanted;

THAT substantial construction will proceed in
accordance with ZR § 72-23; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionshef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otbévant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

276-12-BZ

CEQR #13-BSA-031K

APPLICANT — Rothkrug Rothkrug & Spector LLP, for83
Flatbush, LLC c/o Jem Realty, owner; Blink 833 Biath
Avenue Inc., lessee.

SUBJECT - Application September 11, 2012 — Special
Permit (§73-36) to permit a physical culture esthivhent
(Blink) within portions of an existing commercial building
C2-4 zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 833/45 Flatbush Avenue, aka
2/12 Linden Boulevard, northeast corner of FlatbAignue
and Linden Boulevard, Block 5086, Lot 8, Borough of
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ .........coeeevveeveeireeeeeeree e 5
NS0 L1 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated August 23, 2012, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 320534 7&€xds
in pertinent part:

Proposed Physical Culture Establishmentin a C2-

4 (R7A) zoning district is contrary to Section 32-

10 ZR; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR 88 73-36
and 73-03, to permit, on a site partially withi62-4 (R7A)
zoning district and partially within an R6B zonidggtrict,
the operation of a physical culture establishme@g) on a
portion of the first floor and second floor of adkstory
commercial building contrary to ZR § 32-10; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on November 27, 2012, after due nohge
publication inThe City Recordand then to decision on
January 8, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Community Board 14, Brooklyn,
recommends approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the nathe
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corner of Flatbush Avenue and Linden Boulevardtigldy
within a C2-4 (R7A) zoning district and partiallytiin an
R6B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will occupy approximately
15,436 sq. ft. of floor area on the first and setftwors; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the segment of
the building at the corner of Flatbush Avenue aimén
Boulevard (formerly Lot 13) was constructed purduara
variance to permit a residence in a business clisttich
exceeded the permitted floor area (BSA Cal. No.-433
BZ) and an appeal related to egress (BSA Cal. M28U8-
A); and

WHEREAS, the building segment on Lot 8 was
constructed prior to 1921; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the variance building was
occupied by a bank and, most recently, a store and
restaurant; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will be operated as Blink
Fitness; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the sesvice
at the PCE include facilities for instruction amdgrams for
physical improvement; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the PCE use
is limited to the portion of the site within the @2R7A)
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Investigation has
performed a background check on the corporate oamer
operator of the establishment and the principaesif, and
issued a report which the Board has determinedeto b
satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the PCE will not interfere with any
pending public improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
hours of operation: Monday through Saturday, 5:3Q &
11:00 p.m. and Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither 1) alter the essential charadgthe
surrounding neighborhood; 2) impair the use or
development of adjacent properties; nor 3) bemetntal to
the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that, under the condgion
and safeguards imposed, any hazard or disadvatudige
community at large due to the proposed specialipasais
outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the
community; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the evidence in the record supports the requisitdinfgs
pursuant to ZR 8§ 73-36 and 73-03; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2 and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an
environmental review of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information about the projedhi
Final Environmental Assessment Statement, CEQR
No0.13BSA031K, dated September 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the operation of
the PCE would not have significant adverse impatisand
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Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghad
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressjrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Hazardou
Materials; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Solid Waste and Sanitation SeryiEesrgy;
Traffic and Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Aira@y;
Noise; Construction Impacts; and Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dietp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advenspact
on the environment.

Therefore it is Resolvetiat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration actiepgred
in accordance with Article 8 of the New York State
Environmental Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617
and § 6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order 8b
of 1977, as amended, and makes each and every tre o
required findings under ZR 88 73-36 and 73-03 torjite
on a site partially within a C2-4 (R7A) zoning dist and
partially within an R6B zoning district, the opécat of a
physical culture establishment on a portion offits floor
and second floor of a two-story commercial building
contrary to ZR § 32-10gn conditionthat all work shall
substantially conform to drawings filed with thjgdication
marked “Received January 7, 2013" - Four (4) sheaeden
further condition

THAT the term of this grant will expire on Janu&y
2023;

THAT the hours of operation will be limited to
Monday through Saturday, 5:30 a.m. to 11:00 p.nd an
Sunday, 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.;

THAT massages may only be performed by New York
State-licensed masseurs;

THAT there will be no change in ownership or
operating control of the physical culture estalvlisht
without prior application to and approval from tBeard;

THAT PCE use is not permitted within the portidn o
the site in the R6B zoning district;

THAT the above conditions will appear on the
Certificate of Occupancy;

THAT Local Law 58/87 compliance will be as
reviewed and approved by DOB,;

THAT fire safety measures will be installed and/or
maintained as shown on the Board-approved plans;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s);

THAT the approved plans will be considered appdove
only for the portions related to the specific retieanted,;
and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all of the applicable provisions tog
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
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relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 8, 2013.

147-11-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Savita and Nge
Ramchandani, owners.

SUBJECT - Application September 16, 2011 — Variance
(872-21) to permit the construction of a single-fgnsemi-
detached residence, contrary to floor area (823-a4d
side yard (823-461) regulations. R3-2 zoning distri
PREMISES AFFECTED - 24-47 Y55treet, east side of
95" Street, between 24and 28' Avenues, Block 1106, Lot
44, Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #3Q

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ...........ccccvvveeeeiieeeeeeeeeirreeee e 5
N TS0 T LAY RS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for decision, hearing closed

157-11-BZ

APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for 1968 Avenue
Realty LLC., owner.

SUBJECT — Application October 5, 2011- Variance287
21) to allow for the legalization of an existingpsumarket,
contrary to rear yard (833-261) and loading be§86¢683)
requirements. C1-5/R8A and R7A zoning districts.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 1968 Second Avenue, northeast
corner of the intersection of Second Avenue and' Sieet,
Block 1673, Lot 1, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #11M

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEzZ...........cccveeeeeiiceeeecc e e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceeiiiiiie ettt et e e 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for decision, hearing dallose

1-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Harran Holding Corp., owner; Moksha Yoga NYC LLC,
lessee.

SUBJECT - Application January 3, 2012 — Specialriter
(873-36) for the operation of a physical culture
establishment\Moksha Yogpon the second floor of a six-
story commercial building. C4-5 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 434"&venue, southeast corner
of 6" Avenue and West 10Street, Block 573, Lot 6,
Borough of Manhattan.
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COMMUNITY BOARD #2M
ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

12-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Greenberg Traurig, LLP by Deirdre A.
Carson, Esq., for 100 Varick Realty, LLC, AND 66t
Realty LLC, owners.
SUBJECT — Application January 19, 2012 — Variagae@({
21) for a new residential building with ground ftaetail,
contrary to use (842-10) and height and setback33 &
44-43) regulations.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 100 Varick Street, east side of
Varick Street, between Broome and Watts StreetsckBI
477, Lot 35, 42, 44 & 76, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for deferred decision.

55-12-BZ
APPLICANT - Eric Palatnik, P.C., for Kollel L'Horda
owner.
SUBJECT - Application March 13, 2012 — Special Rerm
(873-19) to permit the legalization of an existithge Group
3 religious-based, non-profit schodKdllel L'Horoah),
contrary to use regulations (§42-00). M1-2 zordrggrict.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 762 Wythe Avenue, corner of
Penn Street, Wythe Avenue and Rutledge Street,kBloc
2216, Lot 19, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #1BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

63-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Harris and
Marceline Gindi, owner; Khai Bneu Avrohom Yaakanc!
c/o Allen Konstam, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application March 19, 2012 — Variance287
21) to permit the construction of a Use Group 4Aisof
Worship Khal Bnei Avrohom Yaak@wvhich is contrary to
floor area (24-11), lot coverage, front yard (24;&lde
yard (24-35a) parking (25-31), height (24-521), seithack
requirements. R2 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 2701 Avenue N, Rectangular lot
on the northeast corner of the intersection of E@%Street
and Avenue N. Block 7663, Lot 6. Borough of Briyok
COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
26, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.
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72-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Raymond H. Levin, Wachtel Masyr &
Missry, LLP, for Lodz Development, LLC, owner.
SUBJECT - Application March 28, 2012 — Variance287
21) to allow for the construction of a new mixedeus
building, contrary to off-street parking (825-28por area,
open space, lot coverage (823-145), maximum bagathe
and maximum building height (§23-633) regulations.
R7A/C2-4 and R6B zoning districts.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 213-223 Flatbush Avenue,
southeast corner of Dean Street and Flatbush Av&hoek
1135, Lot 11. Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #6BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to April 9,
2013, at 1:30 P.M., for adjourned hearing.

82-12-BZ
APPLICANT - Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Miriam Benabu, owner.
SUBJECT - Application — Special Permit (§73-62%) f
the enlargement of an existing single family semi-
detached home, contrary to floor area, open spaatdoa
coverage (823-141); side yards (823-461); perimetair
height (§23-631) and less than the required rea ya
(823-47). R3-2 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 2011 East"?Street, between
Avenue S and Avenue T, Block 7301, Lot 55, Boroafh
Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

115-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for RMDS Realty
Associates, LLC, owner.

SUBJECT - Application April 24, 2012 — Special P#rm
(873-44) to allow for a reduction in parking froi®13to 221
spaces in an existing building proposed to be uUsed
ambulatory diagnostic or treatment facilities irel@roup 6
parking category B1. C4-2A zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 701/745B&treet, Seventh and
Eighth Avenues, Block 5794, Lot 150 & 165, Borough
Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #4BK

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtaNEZ...........cccvveeeeiieeeeeccevieee e 5
NEGALIVE:....ceiii ittt 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to January
29, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for decision, hearing dallose
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235-12-BZ
APPLICANT - Slater & Beckerman, LLP, for NBR LLC,
owner.
SUBJECT - Application July 30, 2012 — Special Pérmi
(873-242) to allow a one-story building to be ussdour
eating and drinking establishments (Use Groupd@)trary
to use regulations (832-00). C3 zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 2771 Knapp Street, East side of
Knapp Street, between Harkness Avenue to the smdh
Plumb Beach Channel to the north. Block 8839, B8ts38,
Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

241-12-BZ
APPLICANT — Greenberg Traurig, LLP by Deidre A.
Carson, Esq., for 8-12 Development Partners, owh$2
Bond Street, lessee.
SUBJECT - Application August 2, 2012 — Variance287
21) to permit the construction of a new mixed resihl
and retail building, contrary to use regulation424.0 and
42-14D(2)(b)). M1-5B zoning district.
PREMISES AFFECTED — 8-12 Bond Street aka 358-364
Lafayette Street, northwest corner of the inteieacof
Bond and Lafayette Streets, Block 530, Lot 62, Bigioof
Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for deferred decision.

261-12-BZ
APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for One York
Property, LLC, owner; Barry's Bootcamp Tribeca LLC,
lessee.
SUBJECT - Application August 31, 2012 — Speciahfier
(873-36) for the operation of a physical culture
establishmentRarry’s Bootcampp on the first and cellar
floors of existing building. C6-2A (TMU) zoningstrict.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 1 York Street, south side of
Laight Street between Avenue of Americas, St. Johnd
York Streets, Block 212, Lot 7503, Borough of Mattéia.
COMMUNITY BOARD #1M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

280-12-BZ

APPLICANT - Law Office of Fredrick A. Becker, for
Sheila Weiss and Jacob Weiss, owners.

SUBJECT - Application September 21, 2012 — Special
Permit (§73-622) for the enlargement of an existimgle
family home, contrary to floor area, open space3{§21);
side yards (823-461) and less than the requiredyasa
(823-47). R2 zoning district.
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PREMISES AFFECTED - 1249 East™8treet, east side
of 28" Street, Block 7646, Lot 26, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #14BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
5, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for continued hearing.

298-12-BZ

APPLICANT — Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, fo
New York University, owner.

SUBJECT — Application October 17, 2012 — Variarg#¢
21) to permit the conversion of nine floors of adsgng
ten-story building to Use Group 3 college or unsigruse
(New York University contrary to use regulations. M1-5B
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 726-730 Broadway, block
bounded by Broadway, Astor Place, Lafayette Stamet
East 4" Street, Block 545, Lot 15, Borough of Manhattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #2M

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collin,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ............cccvveeeeeiieeeeeeeeirreeee e 5
NS0 F= LAY RS 0

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Laid over to February
12, 2013, at 1:30 P.M., for decision, hearing abse

Jeff Mulligan, Executive Director

Adjourned: P.M.
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*CORRECTION

This resolution adopted on December 4, 2012, under
Calendar No. 5-86-BZ and printed in Volume 97, Btifl
No. 50, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

5-96-BZ

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for St. Johns Blac
LLC, owner; Park Right Corporation, lessee.

SUBJECT — Application August 2, 2012 — Extension of
Time to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy of anrappd
variance which permitted the operation a one-sparylic
parking garage for no more than 150 cars (UG 8tkwhi
expired on February 2, 2011; Waiver of the Rul&s-1
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 564-592 St. John's Place, south
side of St. John's Place, 334' East of ClassondedBlock
1178, Lot 26. Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #8BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanez ...........cccvvvvvvveeeeeeieeeeceeeecvee e 5
NEGALIVE: ... 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an application for a waiver of th
Rules of Practice and Procedure, a reopening, and a
extension of time to obtain a certificate of ocaupa and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on October 23, 2012, after due notige b
publication inThe City Record and then to decision on
December 4, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Commissioner
Montanez and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the premises is located on the souttodide
St. John's Place, between Classon Avenue and Fankl
Avenue, within an R7-1 zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Board has exercised jurisdiction over
the subject site since April 29, 1919 when, undBARCal.

No. 263-19-BZ, the Board granted a variance to figha
construction of a one-story building to be usedtierstorage
of more than five motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the grant was amended and
the term extended by the Board at various times; an

WHEREAS, on January 18, 1966, under BSA Cal. No.
327-63-BZ, the Board granted a change in use tmip#te
assembly of mirrors into frames, the storage arttinguof
sheet glass, the manufacturing of plastic and \ireodes and
novelties, with an off-street loading berth; and

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1997, under the subject
calendar number, the Board reinstated the expiaeidnce
and legalized a change in use to a public parkangge for
not more than 150 cars (Use Group 8), for a terrerofears;
and
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WHEREAS, most recently, on February 2, 2010, the
Board granted a ten year extension of term, torexXylarch
18, 2017, an extension of time to obtain a cesiécof
occupancy to February 10, 2011, and an amendmeheéto
previously approved plans to legalize the modifcabf the
parking layout and the installation of 75 two-lexatomobile
stacking devices; and

WHEREAS, the applicant now requests an additional
extension of time to obtain a certificate of ocaupa and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the requested
extension of time is necessary to resolve the opdations
issued against the site; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board questioned whether
the automobile stacking requirements comply withieévlals
and Equipment Acceptance Division (“MEA”) requirente
in accordance with the prior grant; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant submittetiex le
from the architect stating that the Office of Techh
Certification and Research (“OTCR”) has replaced\MtEA
division, but that the substantive MEA conditiorvé been
adequately addressed; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the architect states thnt t
ceiling height, which is a minimum of 12’-0” in fygit,
provides adequate height for the stackers and képrrin
coverage, the floor loads are not an issue betheistackers
are located on the ground floor, the garage iskleried, and
the parking spaces comply with the DOB standarl Gi8'-

6" by 18’-0"; and

WHEREAS, based upon its review of the record, the
Board finds the requested extension of time to inbéa
certificate of occupancy is appropriate with certainditions
as set forth below.

Therefore itis Resolvetat the Board of Standards and
Appealavaivesthe Rules of Practice and Procedugepens,
andamendghe resolution, as adopted on March 18, 1997, so
that as amended this portion of the resolution seadl: “to
grant an extension of time to obtain a certificfteccupancy
to December 4, 2014n conditionthat all work and the site
layout shall substantially conform to drawings isesdfwith
this application; andn further condition

THAT the term of this grant will expire on MarcB,1
2017;

THAT the above conditions will be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT a new certificate of occupancy will be obth
by December 4, 2014;

THAT all conditions from prior resolutions not
specifically waived by the Board remain in effect;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only; and

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otb&vant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.”

(DOB App. No. 310233841)
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Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
December 4, 2012.

*The resolution has been amendeorrected in Bulletin
Nos. 1-2, Vol. 98, dated January 16, 2013.
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*CORRECTION

This resolution adopted on November 20, 2012, under
Calendar No. 156-11-BZ and printed in Volume 97|&in
Nos. 46-48, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

156-11-BZ

CEQR #12-BSA-028X

APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for The Rector €
Warden and Vestry Men of St. Simeon’s Church owners
SUBJECT - Application October 5, 2011 — Variancexs8
21) to permit the construction of a 12-story mixed
residential (UG 2 supportive housing) and community
facility (St. Simeon’s Episcopal ChuickUG4 house of
worship) building, contrary to setback (823-633(lfipor
area (8823-145, 24-161, 77-22), lot coverage (§23-and
density (8823-22, 24-20) requirements. R8 zodisgict.
PREMISES AFFECTED - 1020 Carroll Place, triangular
corner lot bounded by East 165treet, Carroll Place and
Sheridan Avenue, Block 2455, Lot 48, Borough of i3«o
COMMUNITY BOARD #4BX

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
CommisSioNer MONtANEZ .........coeeeveeeveeireeeeeeree e 5
NEGALIVE: ... . eee ettt eremee et ae e ene s 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Bronx Borough
Commissioner, dated September 28, 2011, acting on
Department of Buildings Application No. 22013728%ds,
in pertinent part:

1. Proposed floor area ratio (FAR) exceeds the
maximum permitted pursuant to ZR 23-145,
24-161, and 77-22

2. Proposed lot coverage exceeds the maximum
permitted pursuant to ZR 23-145

3. Proposed Quality Housing building does not
provide required setbacks of 10 and 15 feet
above maximum base height in an R8 district
along wide and narrow streets respectively,
pursuant to ZR 23-633(b)

4. Proposed number of dwelling units exceeds
maximum permitted pursuant to ZR 23-22
and 24-20; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under ZR § 72-21,
to permit, on a site within an R8 zoning distr&proposed
12-story community facility (UG 4) and affordableusing
(UG 2) building, which does not comply with floorea
ratio (“FAR"), lot coverage, setback, and denséiyulations
and is contrary to ZR 88 23-22, 23-145, 23-633184; 24-

20 and 77-22; and

WHEREAS, the application is brought on behalfof S
Simeon’s Episcopal Church and the Canterbury Height
Development Corporation (CHDC) a not-for-profit
organization affiliated with St. Simeon'’s, the owioé the
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site and the occupant of the proposed house ohimrsnd

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on September 11, 2012, after due ndtice
publication in theCity Record with a continued hearing on
October 16, 2012, and then to decision on Nover@Ber
2012; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Commissioner Hinkson, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown
and

WHEREAS, Community Board 4, Bronx, recommends
approval of the application and cites the neeaffardable
housing in the area; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted letters of suppor
from New York State Assemblywoman Vanessa Gibsdn an
the Mount Hermon Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on a triaagul
corner lot, which is its own small city block, baled by
East 168 Street, Carroll Place, and Sheridan Avenue and
has a total area of 5,154 sq. ft.; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the zoning lot (95.8
percent) is located within 100 feet of East 'l &reet; and

WHEREAS, the site was formerly occupied by St.
Simeon’s Episcopal Church, in a building that wasrded
unsafe in 1998 and, despite attempts to rehakilitatvas
eventually demolished in 2003 due to withdrawal of
insurance coverage; the site is currently vacamt; a

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to occupy the 12-
story building (with a total height of 117 feet) tvi
community facility use at the cellar and groundfitevel,
for St. Simeon’s, including the church sanctuarg am
accessory pastor’s apartment; and the 11 uppesflat be
occupied by residential use, including 50 afforéabl
dwelling units ranging from studios to three-bednanits;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that ten of the
residential units (20 percent) will provide suppat
housing for the formerly homeless; supportive docia
services will be provided by Comunilife, an ingiibun that
provides supportive services including those fomtake
health counseling and benefits management footinesfly
homeless; and

WHEREAS, the conditions which trigger the need for
the variance are (1) floor area of 49,072 sq9t6Z FAR)
(36,851 sq. ft. (7.15 FAR) is the maximum permiti€a)
the portion of the first floor occupied by commurfécility
use complies with lot coverage regulations, but the
residential floors above have a lot coverage op&fent
(80 percent is the maximum permitted lot covera®)the
absence of setbacks above the maximum permitteel bas
height of 85 feet (setbacks of 10 feet from theenstreet
and 15 feet from the narrow streets are requiredealhe
base height); and (4) the provision of 50 dwellingts
(density regulations limit the number of units #):4and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the followirey a
unique physical conditions which create an unnecgss
hardship in developing the site in compliance with
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applicable regulations: (1) the triangular shapel @) the
slope and poor soil conditions; and

WHEREAS, as to the shape, the applicant states tha
the site is irregularly-shaped with three frontages

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant states that t
odd shape of the site constrains the floor plataibge the
ratio of street frontage is so high and the anglethe
intersections of the streets do not support efiiciandard
building design; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that there are
premium fagade costs associated with having afthef
exterior surface area of the building be a streatége such
as the need for a greater degree of fenestratimh; a

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that due to
inefficiencies of constructing on an irregularlyapled site,
the lot area of 5,154 sqg. ft. could accommodate
approximately three fewer dwelling units than & tot were
regularly-shaped; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the as of
right alternative would only allow for 37 dwellingnits
which is well below the minimum 50 units requiredl t
qualify for Low-Income Affordable Marketplace Pragn
(LAMP) financing, as will be discussed in more deta
below; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the applicant represenas th
if the lot coverage and setback regulations wellevied
strictly, the as of right floorplate would narroigsificantly
above a height of 85 feet and allow for only on& on
floors nine through twelve; and

WHEREAS, due to the shape and the requirement for
setbacks at each of the three frontages, the djguoes of
any building would be significantly constrained atsa
height of 85 feet, a setback of 10’-0” is requigdEast
165" Street and setbacks of 15’-0" are required at@arr
Place and Sheridan Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that a standard
shaped lot with only one or two street frontagesiidaot
be similarly constrained by the setback requiresjearid

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes a larger floor
plate, in conflict with lot coverage requirementstbat a
larger amount of floor area can be accommodatethen
lower floors, where a setback would not be requissd

WHEREAS, as to the uniqueness of the shape, the
400-ft. radius diagram reflects that the site ie of two
triangular sites in the area and is the small¢gh@two; and

WHEREAS, the diagram reflects that the subjeetisit
the only site so affected by the curve of Carrtdce which,
along with the intersections of Sheridan Avenue Badt
165" Street, creates the unique triangular block, witk
curved side that is occupied solely by the sulgéet the
subject site is the only such triangular block grasmallest
block in the study area; and

WHEREAS, as to the slope and soil, the applicant
asserts that the site has a change in grade vaiging
elevation from 72 feet to 82 feet and with bedrock
encountered at varying depths of 12 feet to 28 lie&iw
grade; and
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WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the preseihce o
bedrock makes construction of the foundation mostigas
the removal of bedrock is more expensive than ajFoil
excavation; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the geotechnica
report indicates a variety of sub-grade conditimekiding
areas of pre-existing fill and old concrete fouimiad; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that there are
additional costs associated with the labor and radgefor
an uneven foundation and the removal of unsuitéibile
materials below proposed footings; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that it will empdoy
slab on grade foundation with spread footing, @tsgy that
requires the minimization of the differential settient; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that additionalrflo
area is required to help balance out the premiustsco
associated with construction on the triangular vath
compromised soil conditions; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that in additiothéo
site’s unique physical conditions, CHDC has specifi
programmatic needs, which require (1) a permarergéof
worship for St. Simeon’s, (2) community services] 3)
affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, CHDC’s mission as set forth in its
mission statement is to “support and strengtheivichaals,
families, neighborhoods and communities with theanse
that would enable them to live their lives in thesbway
possible” through affordable and better housingdatare
and educational services, and social and psychuabgi
services; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that it will receive
financing for the proposal from the New York Citplising
Development Corporation, LAMP, as well as New York
City Department of Housing Preservation and
Development’s Low Income Program (LIP); and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the propodal wi
also be partially funded by grants from the Ofti€the Bronx
Borough President and Councilmember Helen Fostelr; a

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the bigldin
program is determined in part by the requirememtthe
government funding sources concerning buildinggieand
unit count; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that in order to be
eligible for financing from LAMP, the minimum numbef
residential units is 50, of which 50 percent musttivo-
bedroom units or larger and each unit must comptiz w
HPD’s design guidelines, including suggested mimmu
floor area per unit type; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the proposal reflects altota
of 50 affordable housing units, including one, tvemd
three-bedroom apartments and studios for low-income
families and single adults; and

WHEREAS, of the 50 units, seven will be studio
apartments, 18 will be one-bedroom apartments,iR bev
two-bedroom apartments and four will be three-bedro
apartments; and

WHEREAS, as noted, an as-of-right building at the
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site that complies with floor area, lot coveragd &eight
and setback regulations would allow for only 37 Hiweg
units, 13 units below the minimum required to dyaior
LAMP financing; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the applicant requires the
waivers of residential floor area, setback, loterage, and
density regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that LIP financing
requires that at least 20 percent of the unitebaside for
formerly homeless households and that a sociaksasrplan
be approved to serve such residents; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that, in accordance
with LIP financing, ten of the 50 units will be dgsated for
formerly homeless and Comunilife and CHDC will pice/
social services for building residents and the dendast
Concourse community; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that St. Simeon’s
need to rebuild its house of worship on the histsite of its
church is fulfilled through its partnership with ©& and
the plan to construct a building which can accomated
both the new church space and the affordable hguaimd

WHEREAS, the space available for church use
includes a 1,081 sq. ft. multipurpose room in tedac,
which will accommodate meetings and social gatlysrinat
may not be appropriate in the sanctuary; and

WHEREAS, the proposal also reflects that the first
floor will contain a pastor’s apartment, giving ttfeurch’s
pastor full-time access to church facilities anplsirting his
role in helping the church and building resideats

WHEREAS, the cellar will be occupied by mechanical
rooms and the tenants’ laundry room, church offiees a
church multipurpose room; and

WHEREAS, the Board accepts the applicant's
assertion that there are mutual benefits of SteSiis and
CHDC occupying the same building due to an ovedbap
uses, programming, and leadership; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees that the unique physical
conditions cited above, when considered in the egqae
and in light of St. Simeon’s and CHDC’s programmati
needs, create practical difficulties and unnecgdsandship
in developing the site in strict compliance witheth
applicable zoning regulations; and

WHEREAS, the applicant need not address ZR § 72-
21(b) since CHDC and St. Simeon'’s are both notpforfit
organizations and the proposed development willirbe
furtherance of their not-for-profit missions; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
building will not alter the essential character thie
neighborhood, will not substantially impair the appriate
use or development of adjacent property, and waitl e
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the proposed 12
story community facility and residential buildings i
consistent with the character of the surroundimg as the
use and total height of the proposed building &nengted
as-of-right; and

WHEREAS, the applicant asserts that the proposed
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bulk results in an envelope that is consistent wilsting
development within the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the site ocaupie
its own block and the proposed building with itsnno
complying lot coverage and setback conditionghiss t not
immediately adjacent to any other sites; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant states that¢
are several tall buildings within 400 feet of thites
including a 23-story multiple dwelling building lated at
1020 Grand Concourse and a ten-story multiple dhwegll
building located at 1000 Grand Concourse acrossolLar
Place; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the applicant states tleat t
of the 21 multiple dwelling buildings located witha 400-ft.
radius have floor area well above the 49,072 sdoftthe
proposed building; and

WHEREAS, the applicant also asserts that the
percentage by which the proposed 9.52 FAR excduezls t
maximum permitted FAR is consistent with the bulkther
buildings in the study area that exceed their marim
allowable FAR; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that of the 26
buildings located within 400 feet of the site, M&ed the
maximum permitted FAR and nine exceed the maximum
allowable FAR in their respective districts by ménan 20
percent; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted photographs and
a 400-ft. radius diagram to support these asseytim

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board finds
that this action will not alter the essential cluéea of the
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or
development of adjacent properties, nor will it be
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, at hearing, the Board asked the applicant
to provide additional evidence that the proposeatfhrea is
compatible with the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, in response, the applicant stated tleagth
is a 23-story building complex (Executive Towers]@20
Grand Concourse on the corner of East"l8eet with an
FAR their architect consultant assesses to be(@lt®ugh
Oasis notes it be 6.92); and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the hardship herein
was not created by the owner or a predecessdileinitut is
rather a function of the unique physical charasties of the
site and the programmatic needs of CHDC and Se@&irs;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that there is riol@ia
lesser variance that would allow for 50 units tatform to
certain size and design requirements required bglifig
sources, particularly since the as of right scenamuld
only allow for 37 units; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
proposal reflects the minimum necessary to accorateod
the applicant’s programmatic needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
evidence in the record supports the findings reglio be
made under ZR § 72-21; and
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WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to Sections 617.2 of 6NYCRR; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an
environmental review of the proposed action and has
documented relevant information about the projedhi
Final Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR
No. 12BSA028X, dated July 24, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impaats
Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic
Conditions; Community Facilities and Services; Open
Space; Shadows; Historic Resources; Urban Designh an
Visual Resources; Neighborhood Character; Natural
Resources; Waterfront Revitalization Program;
Infrastructure; Hazardous Materials; Solid Wasted an
Sanitation Services; Energy; Traffic and Parkingarsit
and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Noise; and PubliclHeand

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental distp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advengpact
on the environment.

Therefore it is Resolvetiat the Board of Standards
and Appeals issues a Negative Declaration, witlditimms
as stipulated below, prepared in accordance withl&8 of
the New York State Environmental Conservation Lad/@
NYCRR Part 617, the Rules of Procedure for City
Environmental Quality Review and Executive Order 8b
of 1977, as amended, and makes each and every tre o
required findings under ZR § 72-21 and grants awake to
permit, on a site within an R8 zoning districtragnsed 12-
story community facility (UG 4) and affordable hings
(UG 2) building, which does not comply with floorea
ratio, lot coverage, setback, and density reguiatend is
contrary to ZR 88 23-22, 23-145, 23-633, 24-1612@4nd
77-22,0n conditiorthat any and all work shall substantially
conform to drawings as they apply to the objectiainsve
noted, filed with this application marked “Received
November 19, 2012” - Sixteen (16) sheets; andurther
conditiorn

THAT the following shall be the bulk parameters of
the building: a maximum of 12 stories, a residériteor
area of 44,988 sq. ft., a community facility flomrea of
4,084 sq. ft., and a total floor area of 49,072f6q9.52
FAR), a total height of 117 ft., and lot coverage86
percent above the first floor, all as illustratedthe BSA-
approved plans;

THAT there will be no change in use or ownersHip o
the building without the prior review and approadlthe
Board;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anedfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered
approved only for the portions related to the dpecélief
granted; and
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THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisions the
Zoning Resolution, the Administrative Code, and ather
relevant laws under its jurisdiction irrespectivd o
plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the refjedinted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
November 20, 2012.

*The resolution has been amendeorrected in Bulletin
Nos. 1-2, Vol. 98, dated January 16, 2013.
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*CORRECTION

This resolution adopted on November 20, 2012, under
Calendar No. 151-12-A and printed in Volume 97 |&ir
Nos. 46-48, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

151-12-A

APPLICANT — Christopher M. Slowik, Esq./Law Officé
Stuart Klein, for Paul K. Isaacs, owner.

SUBJECT - Application May 9, 2012 —

Appeal challenging the Department of Buildings’
determination that a roof antenna is not a perthitte
accessory use pursuant to ZR § 12-10. R8 zoningatis
PREMISES AFFECTED - 231 East"i $treet, north side
of E. 11" Street, 215’ west of the intersection of Second
Avenue and E. 1 Street, Block 467, Lot 46, Borough of
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #3M

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown and Commissioner
HINKSON....ceee e 4
Negative: Commissioner Montanez ..........cccecceeeneennll 1

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an appeal of a Department of
Buildings (“DOB”) final determination dated ApriD]1 2012,
issued by the First Deputy Commissioner (the “Final
Determination”); and

WHEREAS, the Final Determination reads in pertinen
part:

The request to lift the Stop Work Order associated

with application no. 120213081 to legalize a ham

radio antenna above the existing 5 story residentia
building is hereby denied.

As per ZR 22-21, radio or television towers, non-

accessory, are permitted by special permit of the

BSA.

The proposed ham radio antenna, approximately 40

feet high, is not customarily found in connection

with residential buildings and is therefore not an

accessory use to the building; and

WHEREAS, the appeal was brought on behalf of the
owner of 231 East I1Street (hereinafter the “Appellant”);
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on August 21, 2012 after due notice by
publication inThe City Recordwith a continued hearing on
October 16, 2012, and then to decision on Nover@Ber
2012; and

WHEREAS, DOB appeared and made submissions in
opposition to this appeal; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Vice-Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, Commisgip
Montanez, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and
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WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the ngidh
of East 11' Street between Second Avenue and Third Avenue,
within an R8B zoning district; and
WHEREAS, the site has approximately 25-6" of
frontage of East 1Street, a depth of 100 feet, and a total lot
area of 2,550 sq. ft.; and
WHEREAS, the site is occupied by a five-story
residential building with a height of approximatg8/-0” (the
“Building”); a radio tower with a height of approxately 40'-
0" is located on the rooftop of the Building (thRddio
Tower”); and
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
WHEREAS, on November 2, 2009 DOB issued Notice
of Violation No. 34805197M charging work withouypermit
for the Radio Tower contrary to Administrative C&gtion
28-105.1; the violation was sustained by an Adniaitve
Law Judge of the Environmental Control Board onobet
26, 2010; and
WHEREAS, on or about November 30, 2009, the
Appellant filed Job Application No. 120213081 fopermit
to legalize the Radio Tower, and on SeptemberCR) POB
issued Permit No. 120213081-01-AL for the Radio &gw
and
WHEREAS, on or about December 16, 2010, DOB
reexamined the application and determined that a6 w
approved in error contrary to the Zoning Resoludod on
January 13, 2011, DOB issued an Intent to Revoke
Approval(s) and Permit(s), Order(s) to Stop Work
Immediately letter with an objection that “Proposetenna is
not accessory to the function or principal uséefduilding”;
on or about February 9, 2011, a stop work orderseaged
upon the Appellant and the Radio Tower permit easked:;
and
WHEREAS, on July 12, 2011, DOB denied the
Appellant’s request to reinstate the permit ancimeghe stop
work order; the July 12, 2011 determination wagvesd by
DOB on April 10, 2012, and forms the basis of tleaF
Determination; and
RELEVANT ZONING RESOLUTION PROVISIONS
WHEREAS, the Appellant and DOB cite the following
Zoning Resolution provisions, which read in peningart:
ZR § 12-10 (Accessory Use, or accessory)
An “accessory use”:
(a) is a#use# conducted on the same #zoning lot#
as the principal #use# to which it is related
(whether located within the same or an
#accessory building or other structure#, or as
an #accessory use# of land) . . .; and
(b) is a #use# which is clearly incidental to, and
customarily found in connection with, such
principal #use#; and
(c) is either in the same ownership as such
principal #use#, or is operated and maintained
on the same #zoning lot# substantially for the
benefit or convenience of the owners,
occupants, employees, customers, or visitors
of the principal #use# . . .
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An #accessory use# includes...
(16) #Accessory# radio or television towers...
* * *

ZR § 22-21 (By the Board of Standards and

Appeals)

In the districts indicated, the following #usesé# ar

permitted by special permit of the Board of

Standards and Appeals, in accordance with

standards set forth in Article VII, Chapter 3...

R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

Radio or television towers, non-#accessory#...

* * *

ZR § 73-30 (Radio or Television Towers)

In all districts, the Board of Standards and Appeal

may permit non-#accessory# radio or television

towers, provided that it finds that the proposed

location, design, and method of operation of such

tower will not have a detrimental effect on the

privacy, quiet, light and air of the neighborhood.

The Board may prescribe appropriate conditions

and safeguards to minimize adverse effects on the

character of the surrounding area; and
THE APPELLANT’S POSITION

WHEREAS, the Appellant makes the following primary
arguments: (1) the Radio Tower meets the ZR § 12-10
definition of accessory use; and (2) the ZoningoRei®n is
preempted by federal law and regulation from picioiy
international communications, and to the extent DOB
maintains the Radio Tower is impermissible du¢stbeight,
DOB's interpretation is subject to limited preeroptbecause
it has not “reasonably accommodated” the Appeliamgeds;
and

1. Accessory Use

WHEREAS, as to the definition of accessory use, th
Appellant asserts that the proposed Radio Towetstke
criteria as it is: (a) located on the same zonotgak the
principal use (the residential building), (b) thadi® Tower
use is incidental to and customarily found in catinoa with a
residential building, and (c) the Radio Tower ighia same
ownership as the principal use and is proposetthébenefit
of the owner of the Building; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that DOB
acknowledges that the principal use of the siteadsa
residential building, and that the owner maintaimesidence
at the Building; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the owner has
been a licensed “ham” radio operator since 195@,igin
frequent contact with other amateur radio operatarsnd the
world; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that the owner is an
amateur radio operator (amateur radio license NaJGQ)
and is not engaged in a commercial use of the Realier;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant submitted a needs analysis
prepared by an engineer which concludes that, basdide
owner's desired use of the ham radio to engage in
communication to Israel and the Middle East, “ai§icantly
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taller tower should be utilized to provide optiralerage,”
however the proposed Radio Tower with a heightOofeét
“is an acceptable compromise adequate for modeeatds of
the amateur radio operator when measured agamshonly
used engineering metrics;” and

WHEREAS, the Appellant cites to 7-11 Tours, Inc. v
Board of Zoning Appeals of Town of Smithtown, 454
N.Y.S.2d 477, 478 (2d Dept. 1982) for the following
discussion of the definition of “accessory use”:

“[lIncidental”, when used to define an accessory

use, must also incorporate the concept of

reasonable relationship with the primary use. It is

not enough that the use be subordinate; it must als

be attendant or concomitant...The word

“customarily” is even more difficult to apply.

Courts have often held that the use of the word

“customarily” places a duty on the board or caurt t

determine whether it is usual to maintain the nse i

guestion in connection with the primary use. The

use must be further scrutinized to determine

whether it has commonly, habitually and by long

practice been established as reasonably associated

with the primary use; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the ownes us
of the Radio Tower is clearly that of a hobbyigjaged in an
avocation from his own residence, and that the deshebby
as an amateur ham radio operator is both “atteridaand
“commonly, habitually, and by long practice reasina
associated with” the primary use of the Building as
residence; and

WHEREAS, as to whether amateur radio antennas are
customarily found in New York City, the Appellargtas that
the FCC website lists the names of all amateuoramtinsees
in the country, and as of May 7, 2012 the sitedist total of
1,086 active amateur radio licensees in Manhattaile at
least 2,235 additional licensees are located ither four
boroughs of New York City; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that almost athef
licenses reflected on the FCC website are issuedtiaral
persons who enjoy long distance amateur radio
communications from their residences; thus, theéamitradio
antennas are commonly in use by radio amateursinYrk
City to support international communications; and

WHEREAS, in support of its position that ham radio
antennas are customarily found in connection wifdences,
the Appellant cites to the Oxford English Dictiondefinition
of “customarily” as “in a way that follows custorasusual
practices; usually”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that a use can be
“customary” without being very common, such as swing
pools and tennis courts, which are undoubtedIyttouarily”
found as accessories to residences, regardléssfaguency
with which they so appear; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that it is cleat tha
ham radio antennas are “usually” found as accessdo
residences, in that when such antennas are fobeg are
found appurtenant to residences, and the factatimateur
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radio towers may be a relatively rare use is ivahe to the
consideration of whether such use is accessoryesidence;
and

WHEREAS, at the Board’s request and to support its
contention that ham radio antennas are “custontfariyd in
connection with” a residence, the Appellant suledi# series
of photographs depicting similar antennas mainthine
throughout New York City, which provides the borbug
underlying zoning district, size, and use grouhefesidence
to which the antenna is accessory, and where bladad to
the extent possible to obtain such informatioalsit provides
the height of the antennas pictured; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Appellant submitted
photographs of nine other antennas found in Maahathe
Bronx, Brooklyn, and Queens, which are associated w
various types of buildings, from single-family hasrte 19-
story apartment buildings, and which are founce8gidential,
commercial and manufacturing zoning districts; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that despite the
diversity amongst the buildings depicted, they aik
residences, and the ham radio antennas attacheecto
residence is an accessory use to the main use lofitling as
a residence; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant represents that the antenna
pictured in the photograph array are comparald@ato the
Radio Tower, and in some cases, larger than thie Radver;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant further represents thatehe
are many more such antennas annexed to othermesgle
throughout the City, however, given the time caists of the
Board'’s hearing process and the reluctance of kameaadio
operators to expose themselves to possible enfertection
by DOB, the Appellant provided the aforementioned
photographs as representative of the type of aateystems
found throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also submitted an arr&38of
photographs of antennas from other jurisdictionanynof
which are significantly taller than the subject Ratlower
with a height of 40 feet, which the Appellant argueflects
that the subject Radio Tower is modest in sizesange; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also submitted a copy of a
memorandum from then-DOB Commissioner Bernard J.
Gillroy, dated November 22, 1955, on the subjectanio
towers (the “1955 Memo”), which states that “[n]umés
radio towers have been erected throughout théociymateur
radio stations,” and further states that such tevieray be
accepted in residence districts as accessory thling;”
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that the 1955
Memo serves as evidence that amateur radio towers w
numerous throughout New York City and DOB custolyari
found them as accessory to residences since bl 8sf5 and

2. Preemption

WHEREAS, the Appellant argues that the Zoning
Resolution is preempted by federal law and reguridtiom
precluding international communications, and to ekeent
DOB maintains the Radio Tower is impermissible tuis
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height, DOB’s interpretation of the Zoning Resautias it
applies to the site is subject to limited preemptiecause
DOB has not “reasonably accommodated” the ownegss;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that federal lawg an
FCC regulations strongly favor the maintenanceaof hadio
equipment such as the Radio Tower, and pre-emjal loc
ordinances which prohibit the maintenance of sqgciipenent,
either on their face or as applied; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Appellant asserts FaC
Opinion and Order PRB-1, Federal Preemption okeSiat
Local Regulations Pertaining to Amateur Radio Rs| 101
FCC 2d 952, 50 Fed. Reg. 38813 (Sept. 25, 198RR-F"),
requires local authorities to reasonably accomnacaiatteur
radio; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that PRB-1 was
codified as a regulation of the FCC at 47 CFR 8§
97.15(b)(2006), which states:

Except as otherwise provided herein, a station

antenna structure may be erected at heights and

dimensions sufficient to accommodate amateur

service communications. (State and local regulation

of a station antenna structure must not preclude

amateur service communications. Rather, it must

reasonably accommodate such communications and

must constitute the minimum practicable regulation

to accomplish the state or local authority’s

legitimate purpose. See PRB-1, 101 FCC 2d 952

(1985) for details.); and

WHEREAS, the Appellant further notes that PRB-1
explains that antenna height is important to dffectadio
communications as follows:

Because amateur station communications are only

as effective as the antennas employed, antenna

height restrictions directly affect the effectivese

of amateur communications. Some amateur antenna

configurations require more substantial instalietio

than others if they are to provide the amateur

operator with the communications that he/she

desires to engage in...Nevertheless, local

regulations which involve placement, screening, or

height of antennas based on health, safety, or

aesthetic considerations must be crafted to

accommodate reasonably amateur communications,

and to represent the minimum practicable

regulation to accomplish the local authority’'s

legitimate purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the needs sisaly
it submitted reflects that the proposed Radio Towién a
height of 40 feet is the minimum bulk necessary to
accommodate the owner’s desired communications; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant argues that
DOB'’s position that the Radio Tower is impermissias an
accessory use due to its height fails to reasonably
accommodate the international amateur service
communications that the owner desires to engaganid,
therefore DOB'’s position is subject to the limitgdemption
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of PRB-1 and 47 CFR § 97.15(b), and is preempted as
applied; and
DOB'S POSITION

WHEREAS, DOB makes the following primary
arguments in support of its revocation of the Pefamithe
Radio Tower: (1) the Radio Tower is not accessorthe
principal residential use and therefore requirespacial
permit from the Board as a non-accessory radiort@me (2)
the Zoning Resolution provides a ‘“reasonable
accommodation” in accordance with federal law; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that pursuant to ZR § 22-21,
in R8B zoning districts, “radio or television towemon-
accessory” are permitted only “by special permihefBoard
of Standards and Appeals,” and because no specialtfhas
been issued for the Appellant’s radio tower, it tsasisfy the
ZR § 12-10 definition of “accessory use”; and

WHEREAS, DOB contends that the Radio Tower does
not satisfy the ZR 8§ 12-10 definition of accessoise
primarily because it does not satisfy the critéit such a
radio tower be “customarily found in connectionhiithe
principal use of the site as a residence; and

WHEREAS, specifically, DOB argues that the progose
Radio Tower is significantly taller and more eladierthan the
traditional accessory radio towers (or “aerialsgtthave been
found atop residences for decades in New York @ihjch
are typically used to receive remotely broadcdswison
and/or AM/FM signals for at-home private listeniog
viewing and are usually 12 feet or less in heigitt aften
affixed directly to chimneys or roof bulkheads; and

WHEREAS, DOB distinguishes traditional “aerials”
with the proposed Radio Tower which extends 40dbeve
the roof of the Building and must be secured torteé at
multiple points by one-half inch steel wires; and

WHEREAS, DOB further distinguishes the proposed
Radio Tower because it functions differently thaitional
aerials in that it both receives and transmitsaradjnals (as
opposed to traditional aerials which merely receamdio
signals) and is powerful enough to communicate pébple
living in South America and the Middle East; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB considers the proposed
Radio Tower to be categorically distinct from tleeials that
are “customarily found in connection with” New Y oty
residences, and argues that the plain text of theing
Resolution does not support its use as accessotiieto
principal use of the zoning lot as a residence; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that while the Appellant has
cited a number of cases from other states thatostiie
general notion that ham radio use may be permited
accessory to a residence, the subject case iottedtby the
Court of Appeals decision in Matter of New York Boical
Garden v. Board of Standards and Appeals of theo€kiew
York, 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998); and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that in Botanical Garden the
Board agreed with DOB’s determination that a 48@aftlio
tower on the campus of Fordham University adjateitite
New York Botanical Garden was a permitted accesssey
for an educational institution that operated acastation,
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finding that the radio tower was clearly incidentaland
customarily found in connection with an educational
institution; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that, in upholding the Board’s
determination, the Court of Appeals explained thate was
“more than adequate evidence to support the caoaoltisat
[the operation of a 50,000 watt radio station veitd80-ft.
radio tower] is customarily found in connectiontwét college
or university” and articulated the following standlafor
determining whether a use is accessory under timngo
Resolution:

[wlhether a proposed accessory use is clearly

incidental to and customarily found in connection

with the principal use depends on an analysiseof th

nature and character of the principal use of the la

in question in relation to the accessory use, tpkin

into consideration the over-all character of the

particular area in question. Botanical Garden, 91

N.Y.2d at 420; and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that the Court also stressad th
the accessory use analysis is fact-based and[t}re issue
before the [Board] was: is a station of this paitc size and
power, with a 480-foot tower, customarily foundaocollege
campus or is there something inherently diffenetthis radio
station and
tower that would justify treating it differently” ®anical
Garden, 91 N.Y.2d at 421; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that, based on the standard se
forth in Botanical Garden, the proposed Radio Taweot
permitted as accessory to the Building; and

WHEREAS, specifically, DOB asserts that the Radio
Tower is incompatible with the principal use ance th
surrounding area, in that it adds an additiond&40of height
to the Building and its supporting wires and suiues, which
are permanently affixed, occupy a substantial portif the
roof; thus, when measured by its size in relationthe
Building, the Radio Tower is not clearly incidentahd

WHEREAS, DOB further asserts that the Radio Tower
is out of context with the subject residential hiigrhood, as
it is located on an interior lot situated mid-blogk a
contextual, medium-density residential districtaonarrow
street of a quintessential East Village block orctviho other
buildings have aerials approaching the size anghtxity of
the proposed Radio Tower; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that, even if the proposed
Radio Tower were considered “clearly incidental” the
residential building, the Appellant has also nahdastrated
that the Radio Tower of this size and power is taumsrily
found in connection with” New York City residencesid

WHEREAS, as to the photographs and evidence
submitted by the Appellant of other radio towerthimi New
York City, DOB asserts that they do not constisu#ficient
evidence to establish that a rooftop radio towdhn wiheight
of 40 feet is customarily found in connection witie
principal use of a residential building locatedain R8B
zoning district; and

WHEREAS, specifically, DOB states that of the nine
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photographs provided by the Appellant, five phoaps
show rooftop radio towers which are not comparablthe
subject Radio Tower because they are located ddirtys
which are 11 to 19 stories tall, and none of whigpear to be
close to the height of the residential buildingieethe tower;
and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that of the remaining
four photographs that show radio towers that aratésd on or
near buildings less than 11 stories, only onedatkd on the
roof of a building and that radio tower appearsb®
approximately half the height of the two-story dingl; the
other three photographs do not appear to show tadiers
located on the roofs of the buildings, and the only of those
three that appears to be more than 40 feet in tisigstand-
alone radio tower with a height of 80 feet assedatith a
two-story residential building, and DOB represethizt it
would not consider such a radio tower to be ansswg use;
and

WHEREAS, DOB contends that in order for the subjec
Radio Tower to satisfy the “customarily found imoection
with” criteria, it is not sufficient to provide edlénce of other
radio towers with similar heights as the subjediRa ower;
rather, the Appellant would have to provide evidethat it is
customary to have a radio tower with a height dbé®on the
rooftop of a four-story building of similar heiglas the
Building, within an R8B zoning district; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB asserts that the evidenc
submitted by the Appellant is insufficient to edigtbthat a
rooftop radio tower with a height of 40 feet lochts a four-
story residential building in an R8B zoning didtris
customary, and therefore it does not meet the ZIR-80
definition of accessory use; and

WHEREAS, DOB argues that the evidence submitted
by the Appellant reflects a similarity between thets in the
subject case and those of BSA Cal. No. 14-11-A11Past
22nd Street, Brooklyn), which involved a challetgBOB'’s
denial of a permit for an accessory cellar that mesly as
large as the single-family residence to which iswa be
appurtenant; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the Board affirmed
DOB's denial in that case, in part, because thelég failed
to demonstrate that such oversized, non-habitabéeswere
customarily found in connection with residences] #nat in
the subject case the Appellant’s evidence similtailg to
demonstrate that a rooftop radio tower with a heafii0 feet
is customarily found on a four-story residentialding; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated November 8, 2012, the
Department of City Planning (“DCP”) states thabipresses
no opinion regarding the merits of the subject chae
requests that the Board take the height of thenaatito
account in determining whether it is accessonyjt d&l in
BSA Cal. No. 14-11-A, because the size of a usebgan
relevant to whether it is “incidental to” and “custarily found
in connection with” a principal use; and

WHEREAS, as to the 1955 Memo submitted by the
Appellant, DOB asserts that the 1955 Memo merebisde
with the permitting safety requirements, and sjpeatibns for

69

the construction of radio towers, and does notcatdi that
radio towers are necessarily accessory uses teress; and

WHEREAS, DOB acknowledges that the Zoning
Resolution is clear that some radio towers are sscrg,
however it is also clear that some radio towers raoe
accessory, and the 1955 Memo does not state wpehof
radio towers could be considered accessory or noessory;
and

WHEREAS, in response to the Appellant’s preemption
argument, DOB contends that the Zoning Resolutioesd
provide a “reasonable accommodation” in accordavitte
federal law; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that PRB-1 is a declaratory
ruling issued by the FCC requiring that “local riedions
which involve placement, screening, or height akanas
based on health, safety, or aesthetic considesatiarst be
crafted to accommodate reasonably  amateur
communications;” and

WHEREAS, DOB contends that its interpretatiornef t
Zoning Resolution to prohibit the proposed radiwvep as
accessory to the subject residence as-of-rightpvegeer and
consistent with PRB-1, and that it has reviewegtbposal at
the highest level and determined that it had nbaity to
allow the radio tower because a special permiedgired
pursuant to ZR 88§ 22-21 and 73-30; and

WHEREAS, DOB further contends that ZR § 73-30,
which authorizes the radio tower by special permit,
contemplates the sort of fact-finding and analyesigiired by
PRB-1; accordingly the Zoning Resolution as intetgad by
DOB is consistent with the FCC's ‘“reasonable
accommodation” requirement; and
THE APPELLANT'S RESPONSE

WHEREAS, in response to the arguments set forth by
DOB, the Appellant asserts that DOB’s reliance otaBical
Garden and BSA Cal. No. 14-11-A are misplaced; and

WHEREAS, as to Botanical Garden, the Appellast fir
notes that that case involved a radio tower thatagaessory
to an educational institution rather than an amaselio tower
that is accessory to a residence, and that toctbatehat case
is comparable to the subject case, a clear reatimgs that it
actually supports the Appellant’s position; and

WHEREAS, at the outset, the Appellant statesithat
Botanical Garden, DOB, the Board, the Supreme Ctheat
Appellate Division, and the Court of Appeals alifdl that
the Fordham antenna was an accessory use, usingents
similar to those advanced by the Appellant; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant notes that, in upholding th
lower courts in_Botanical Garden, the Court of Agpe
rejected the appellant’s contention that it isqustomary for
universities to maintain radio towers of such heigtating
that “[tlhis argument ignores the fact that the iAgn
Resolution classification of accessory uses is dag®n
functional rather than structural specifics.” BatahGarden,
91 N.Y.2d at 421; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that Botanical
Garden therefore reflects that DOB’s contentiort the
Radio Tower is not an accessory use because afzis
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conflates use regulation and bulk regulation inag that is
not contemplated by the Zoning Resolution; and
WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that Botanical &ard
also supports its position that the Radio Towaniaccessory
use because it is “customarily found in connectiith” the
principal use, as the Court of Appeals observed:
The specifics of the proper placement of the
station’s antenna, particularly the height at wiiich
must be placed, are dependent on site-specific
factors such as the surrounding geography, building
density and signal strength. This necessarily means
that the placement of antennas will vary widely
from one radio station to another. Thus, the fact
that this specific tower may be somewhat different
does not render the Board’s determination
unsupported as a matter of law, since the usé itsel
(i.e., radio operations of this particular size and
scope) is one customarily found in connection with
an educational institution. Moreover, Fordham did
introduce evidence that a significant number of
other radio stations affiliated with educational
institutions in this country utilize broadcast togse
similar in size to the one it proposes. Botanical
Garden, 91 N.Y.2d at 422; and
WHEREAS, finally, the Appellant notes that in
Botanical Garden the Court of Appeals recognizat] timlike
other examples of accessory uses listed in ZRB)] there is
no height restriction associated with accessoripramvers
and that it would be inappropriate for DOB to aduity
restrict the height of such radio towers, as tharCstated
that:
Accepting the Botanical Garden’s argument would
result in the judicial enactment of a new restoicti
on accessory uses not found in the Zoning
Resolution. Zoning Resolution § 12-10 (accessory
use) (q) specifically lists “[a]ccessory radio or
television towers” as examples of permissible
accessory uses (provided, of course that they
comply with the requirements of Zoning Resolution
§ 12-10 [accessory use] [a], [b] and[c]). Notably,
no height restriction is included in this examgla o
permissible accessory use. By contrast, other
examples of accessory uses contain specific size
restrictions. For instance, Zoning Resolution § 12-
10 defines a “home occupation” as an accessory
use which “[o]ccupies not more than 25 percent of
the total floor area and in no even more than 500
square feet of floor area” (8§ 12-10 [accessory
use][b][2]). The fact that the definition of acoass
radio towers contains no such size restrictions
supports the conclusion that the size and scope of
these structures must be based upon an
individualized assessment of need. Botanical
Garden, 91 N.Y.2d at 422-23; and
WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant asserts that
Botanical Garden reflects that there is no “brigi&” height
restriction in the Zoning Resolution beyond which a
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accessory antenna becomes non-accessory, andhsneés
no law, rule, or regulation which permits DOB tcedethe
Radio Tower non-accessory on the grounds of ifsqutedly
excessive height, DOB thus makes an error of lavying to
forbid the Appellant’'s maintenance of the Radio €ows
non-accessory in the absence of a guiding statnte;

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that DOB's
reliance on BSA Cal. No. 14-11-Ato support thelfimsthat
size of a use can be relevant to whether it isdemtal to”
and “customarily found in connection with” a pripal use is
similarly misguided; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Appellant notes thatiat
case, in a discussion of the Botanical Garden das&oard
expressly rejected the use of size as a criteni@valuating
whether radio antennas are accessory uses, nbéintsize
can be a rational and consistent form of establislthe
accessory nature of certain uses such as homeationg
caretaker’s apartments, and convenience storegesnsth
automotive use, but may not be relevant for otisesike
radio towers...”; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also distinguishes BSA Cal.
No. 14-11-A from the subject case in that in thenier there
was an attempt to promulgate and follow universally
applicable standards for determining accessorjnusslars,
while in the subject case DOB’s determinationngtiéd to
this single antenna and not based on any articLtadmdard;
and

WHEREAS, finally, the Appellant argues that BSA.Ca
No. 14-11-Ais only implicated if it is concededtlthe Radio
Tower is somehow “too big” for the Building; howeyéhe
Appellant asserts that the Radio Tower is in no i@y big”
for the site, as it is a standard-sized, if not [Emahan
standard-sized, amateur radio antenna chosenisphgifor
the types of communications that the amateur opedasires
to engage in, the intended distance of communitstand the
frequency band; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant also refutes DOB's
contention that, because the Radio Tower bothveseind
transmits signals (as opposed to merely receivgmaks) the
subject Radio Tower is somehow not an accessoransge

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that there is
absolutely no support in any statute for this psifjmm, and
the Zoning Resolution does not treat antennasreliftly
depending on whether or not they transmit; and
CONCLUSION

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the subject
Radio Tower satisfies the ZR § 12-10 definition af
accessory use to the subject four-story residetiédiing,
such that the maintenance of the Radio Tower aitheloes
not require a special permit from the Board und@823-30;
and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Board finds that thellRa
Tower meets the criteria of an accessory use toegidence
because it is: (a) located on the same zoning dotha
principal use (the residential building), (b) thadi® Tower
use is clearly incidental to and customarily foumd
connection with a residential building, and (c) fRedio
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Tower is in the same ownership as the principalamkis
proposed for the benefit of the owner of the Buigliand

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the owner’s hobby as an amateur ham radio opésattaarly
incidental to the principal use of the site assidence, and is
not persuaded by DOB'’s argument that the Radio Tmet
clearly incidental to the Building merely becauseheight of
the Radio Tower (40 feet) is comparable to thatheaf
Building (58 feet); and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Appellant has
submitted sufficient evidence reflecting that, wizenateur
radio antennas are found, they are customarily doun
appurtenant to residences, and agrees with thellappthat
the fact that amateur radio antennas are not a oomm
accessory use is not dispositive as to whetheotsuth use
is accessory to a residential building; and

WHEREAS, as to DOB’s contention that the subject
Radio Tower does not qualify as an accessory usguse it
functions differently than traditional aerials imat it both
receives and transmits radio signals (as oppodeatlitional
aerials which merely receive radio signals), thaagrees
with the Appellant that the fact that the Radio Bowansmits
radio signals is of no import as to whether orinqualifies as
an accessory use; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that DOB has
acknowledged that amateur ham radio antennas edify@s
accessory uses, and since all ham radio operatdedihition
both receive and transmit radio signals, it appteatsDOB
has accepted certain amateur radio towers whit¢hrboeive
and transmit radio signals as accessory uses; and

WHEREAS, as to DOB’s contention that the subject
Radio Tower does not qualify as an accessory useibe it is
significantly taller and more elaborate than tiadil
accessory radio towers, the Board finds that thgefant has
submitted sufficient evidence to establish thatardowers
similar to the subject Radio Tower are customddilynd in
connection with residential buildings in New YorkyCand

WHEREAS, specifically, the Appellant submitted
photographs of nine other ham radio towers maiathin
throughout the City, and the Board notes that séwdrthe
photographs depict radio towers similar in sizéh#osubject
Radio Tower; and

WHEREAS, the Board further notes that the Appellan
was able to ascertain the height of five of théarsalvers for
which it submitted photographs, which include: &ljadio
tower with a height of approximately 40 feet lochts the
rooftop of an 11-story residential building witrognd floor
commercial use within an M1-5M zoning district in
Manhattan; (2) a radio tower with a height of apprately
50 feet located on the rooftop of a 13-story radidé
building with ground floor commercial use within RA0-A
zoning district in Manhattan; (3) a radio towerwatheight of
approximately 28 feet located on the rooftop oirenstory
residential building within an R8B zoning distriéh
Manhattan; (4) a radio tower with a height of apprately
80 feet located in the backyard of a two-storydesiial
building within an R4-1 zoning district in Brooklyand (5) a
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radio tower with a height of 15 feet located onrtteftop of a
two-story residential building within an R2A zonidigtrict in
Queens; and

WHEREAS, the Board considers the photographs
submitted by the Appellant to be a representatwepde of
the amateur ham radio antennas maintained by
approximately 3,321 licensed ham radio operatocatéul
throughout the City, and finds that the photogragisnitted
to the Board, in particular those of the rooftogiodowers in
Manhattan with heights of 40 feet and 50 feet, eetgely,
serve as evidence that radio towers similar inHidig the
subject Radio Tower with a height of 40 feet argta@oarily
found in connection with residential buildingslie (City; and

WHEREAS, the Board is not convinced by DOB's
argument that these radio towers cannot be refiesh @as
evidence that radio towers similar in size to thigect Radio
Tower are customarily found in connection with desitial
buildings merely because they are located on tallédings
than the subject Building; and

WHEREAS, the Board does not find the height of the
building upon which a radio tower is to be locatedbe the
controlling factor as to whether or not that rathaver is
deemed to be an accessory use; and

WHEREAS, as to DOB’s contention that the subject
case is controlled and consistent with Botanicad&a, the
Board acknowledges that the case reflects tisadjitpropriate
to take the overall character of the particularaango
consideration when determining whether an accessays
clearly incidental to and customarily found in ceation with
the principal use, however, the Board agrees with t
Appellant that the facts of the case actually wéiglavor of
the Appellant’s position; and

WHEREAS, in particular, the Board notes that DGB i
requesting that the Board rely on Botanical Gatdeupport
the position that the subject Radio Tower is nchesessory
use, despite the fact that the ultimate holdin@datanical
Garden was that the radio tower in question gedlifis an
accessory use based on similar arguments advayctae b
Appellant in the subject case; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the Court’'s determination that “the Zoning Resoluti
classification of accessory uses is based upotidmatrather
than structural specifics” Botanical Garden, 91 Rdvat 421,
and “[t]he fact that the definition of accessorgicatowers
contains no such size restrictions supports thelasion that
the size and scope of these structures must bd bpsea an
individualized assessment of need” Botanical Gar@dn
N.Y.2d at 422-23, weighs in favor of the Radio Towas an
accessory use, as the Appellant submitted a needgsis
which reflects that the antenna height of 40 febaised upon
an individualized assessment of the owner's needs t
communicate with Israel and the Middle East anthes
minimum necessary height required for the ham ragier to
function properly in communicating with these areathe
world; and

WHEREAS, the Board also does not find support in
Botanical Garden for DOB’s contention that the Radbwer

the
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is non-accessory merely because there are no djnsilaed
radio towers located on similarly-sized buildings the
immediately surrounding block, as in that case Randwas
the only university in the surrounding area and @wart
supported the Board’s consideration of the custodnsage
of other universities which were not located néar gite in
reaching its determination that such radio anterwas
customarily found as accessory uses to universiigs

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board notes that while
Botanical Garden set forth a standard that thestiodraracter
of the area should be taken into consideratiomgratcessory
use analysis, the facts of that case itself reflest such a
standard does not require that there be an idératiia tower
accessory to an identical building in the immedyate
surrounding area, as DOB appears to be requirinidpen
instant case; and

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the fact that no other buildings on the immedidbelbhave
similar radio towers is not dispositive of whethtee subject
Radio Tower is an accessory use, and finds thatgpellant
has submitted evidence that rooftop radio towetts @ights
of 40 feet are “customarily found in connection hiit
residential buildings in New York City; and

WHEREAS, as to BSA Cal. No. 14-11-A, the Board
agrees with the Appellant that that case is alstindiuishable
from the subject case, as it was based on signiifjcdifferent
facts and in its decision the Board specificallieddhat “size
can be a rational and consistent form of estabilislthe
accessory nature of certain uses such as homeating
caretaker’s apartments, and convenience storegesnsth
automotive use, but may not be relevant for otisessike
radio towers...”; and

WHEREAS, the Board further agrees with the Appella
that, unlike the subject case, BSA Cal. No. 14-litwslved
DOB’s attempt to promulgate and follow a univergall
applicable standard for determining whether a cells an
accessory use, which has since been memorialized in
Buildings Bulletin 2012-008; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Board notes that in BSA
Cal. No. 14-11-A, DOB sought to apply a single obje
standard to all cellars in every zoning districhiles in the
subject case DOB is proposing to make a case-lg/-cas
analysis of each amateur ham radio tower thatistagcted in
the City and make a discretionary determinatico ashether
it is accessory based upon factors such as théthefighe
radio tower, the height of the associated builditigp
prevalence of similar radio towers on similar biifgs in the
immediately surrounding area, the character of the
surrounding area, and other subjective criterid; an

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
DOB has provided no provision of the Zoning Resoiubr
any other law, rule, or regulation which sets fatstandard
for finding the subject Radio Tower non-accessaigly
based upon its height; and

WHEREAS, the Board considers the lack of an
objective standard for determining whether an aondtam
radio tower of a given height is accessory to lmblematic
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and prone to arbitrary results, and while the Balés not
make a determination as to whether amateur ham t@geérs
of any height may qualify as accessory, it recagmithat
establishing a bright line standard for the peritrisseight of
accessory radio towers may require an amendmettiteto
Zoning Resolution or the promulgation of a Building
Bulletin, as was the case in BSA Cal. No. 14-1h#Ad

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with DCP that the dize o
a use can be relevant to whether it is “incidetg&land
“customarily found in connection with” a principaise;
however, it finds that in the case of amateur radigers,
unlike cellars and certain other uses, there iantioulated
standard to guide DOB in determining at what height
particular radio tower becomes non-accessory; and

WHEREAS, as to the Appellant’s argument that i no
accepting the Radio Tower as an accessory use 8B h
failed to “reasonably accommodate” the owner's seed
contrary to federal laws and regulations, the Boacdgnizes
that federal laws and FCC regulations favor thenteaance
of ham radio equipment such as the Radio Towerpaed
empt local ordinances which prohibit the mainterearfcsuch
equipment; and

WHEREAS, however, because the Board has
determined that the subject Radio Tower satidieZR § 12-
10 definition of accessory use, the Board deems it
unnecessary to make a determination on the preempti
issue in order to reach a decision on the meritiseo§ubject
appeal; therefore, the Board finds it appropriaténtit the
scope of its determination accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the Board concludes that, based upon the
above, the Radio Tower satisfies the ZR §12-18riifor an
accessory use to the subject residential building.

Therefore it is Resolvdtlat the subject appeal, seeking
a reversal of the Final Determination of the Matdrat
Borough Commissioner, dated April 10, 2012, is bgre
granted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
November 20, 2012.

*The resolution has been revised to correct the ametr
radio license No.which read “WTJGQ now reads
“W2JGQ . Corrected in Bulletin Nos. 1-2, Vol. 98, dated
January 16, 2013.
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*CORRECTION

This resolution adopted on December 11, 2012, under
Calendar No. 232-10-A and printed in Volume 97 |1&ir
No. 51, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

232-10-A

APPLICANT — OTR Media Group, Incorporated, fdf 4
Avenue Loft Corporation, owner.

SUBJECT — Application December 23, 2010 — An appeal
challenging Department of Buildings’ denial of grspermit
on the basis that the advertising sign had non lesgally
established and not discontinued as per ZR 8§5283%6
zoning district.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 59 Fourth Avenué, Street &
Fourth Avenue. Block 555, Lot 11. Borough of Mattan.
COMMUNITY BOARD #3M

ACTION OF THE BOARD — Appeal granted.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtanez ...........ccvvvvvvveeeeeeieee e evee e 5
NEQALIVE: ... eeieiiie et 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, this is an appeal of a final determinagtio
issued by the First Deputy Commissioner of the Depnt of
Buildings (“DOB”) on November 23, 2010 (the “Final
Determination”), which states, in pertinent part:

The request to establish legality for a

nonconforming advertising sign on the subject

premises is hereby denied.

The evidence submitted fails to establish that a

lawful advertising sign was established and not

discontinued as per 52-831; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this appeal
August 13, 2011 after due notice by publicatioilire City
Record with a continued hearing on October 23, 2012, and
then to decision on December 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had
site and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srgana
Vice-Chair Collins, Commissioner Hinkson, Commisgip
Montanez, and Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and

WHEREAS, the subject site is located on the adst s
of Fourth Avenue, between East Ninth Street antEagh
Street, within a C6-2A zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the site is occupied by an eight-story
mixed-use commercial/residential building (the “Bung”);
the southern facade of the Building (the “Wall”)shaeen
used to display signage since approximately 19@0)ding

1 DOB notes that the Final Determination impropeites

ZR § 52-83 as the basis for the denial, and tha8¥B2-11

and 52-61 should have been cited, as DOB’s detaitiom
was that insufficient evidence had been submitted t
demonstrate that a painted wall advertising signlafully
established at the subject site and never disagedirfor a
period of two or more years.
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a painted advertising sign on the upper cornehefWall
(the “Sign”), which is the subject of this appesid

WHEREAS, this appeal is brought on behalf of the
lessee of the Sign (the “Appellant”); and

WHEREAS, DOB appeared and made submissions in
opposition to this appeal; and
PROCEDURAL HISTORY

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2009, DOB issued a stop
work order for “outdoor advertising company sigrdisplay
structure without permit...”; and

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2010, the Appellant filed a
permit application (Job No. 120353606) with DOB for
1,000 sqg. ft. (25-0" by 40’-0") non-illuminated ipeed
advertising wall sign; the application stated ttra sign
complied with the non-conforming advertising sign
regulations; and

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2010, DOB denied the permit
application, finding that there was insufficientdance that
the sign was lawfully established and not discamtih and

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2010, the Appellant féed
Zoning Resolution Determination Form (“ZRD1") withe
Manhattan Borough Office requesting an overridealbf
objections and a determination that the Sign imjitrd as a
legal non-conforming advertising sign; and

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2010, DOB issued the
Final Determination denying the Appellant's ZRDgjuest;
and

WHEREAS, the Appellant initially sought a
determination from the Board that signage locatedhe
lower portion of the Wall was also permitted asgal non-
conforming advertising sign; however, the Appelidiat not
pursue its arguments with respect to the lowergodf the
Wall; and
RELEVANT ZONING RESOLUTION PROVISIONS

ZR § 12-10 Definitions)

Non-conforming, or non-conformity

A "non-conforming" #use# is any lawful #use#,

whether of a #building or other structure# or of a

#zoning lot#, which does not conform to any one or

more of the applicable #use# regulations of the

district in which it is located, either on December

15, 1961 or as a result of any subsequent

amendment thereto. . .

* * *

ZR § 52-11 Continuation of Non-Conforming

Uses)

General Provisions

A #non-conforming use# may be continued, except

as otherwise provided in this Chapter.

* * *

ZR § 52-61 Discontinuance)

General Provisions

If, for a continuous period of two years, eithes th

#nonconforming use# of #land with minor

improvements# is discontinued, or the active

operation of substantially all the #non- conforming
uses# in any #building or other structure# is
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discontinued, such land or #building or other

structure# shall thereafter be used only for a

conforming #use#. Intent to resume active

operations shall not affect the foregoing . .nd a
THE APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR NON-
CONFORMING USES

WHEREAS, DOB and the Appellant agree that the site
is currently within a C6-2A zoning district and thize Sign is
not permitted as-of-right within the zoning distriand

WHEREAS, accordingly, in order to establish the
affirmative defense that the non-conforming signe a
permitted to remain, the Appellant must meet theiZp
Resolution’s criteria for a “non-conforming use’dedined at
ZR § 12-10; and

WHEREAS, ZR § 12-10 defines “non-conforming” use
as “any lawfuluse whether of duilding or other structurer
of a tract of land, which does not conform to ang or more
of the applicableiseregulations of the district in which it is
located, either on December 15, 1961 or as a rekalhy
subsequent amendment thereto”; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the Appellant must comply
with ZR § 52-61 Discontinuance, General Provisiong)ich
states that: “[i]f, for a continuous period of tyears, either
the non-conforming usef land with minor improvemenis
discontinued, or the active operation of substiytl the
non-conforming usem anybuilding or other structurés
discontinued, such land . . . shall thereafterdsslwnly for a
conformingusé; and

WHEREAS, in this case, the Appellant must alssmsho
that advertising signage existed on the Wall goqtune 28,
1940, the date the 1916 Zoning Resolution was aetktal
restrict advertising signage in the district witheesubject site
is located; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB asserts that as per the
Zoning Resolution, the Appellant must establist tha use
was lawfully established before it became unlavafjazoning,
on June 28, 1940 as well as on December 15, 186 Hate
the 1961 Zoning Resolution was enacted, and it imast
continued without any two-year period of discorgince since
December 15, 1961; and

WHEREAS, thus, the Board notes that the standard t
apply to the subject sign is (1) the sign existesflilly on
June 28, 1940 and December 15, 1961, and (2)hbaise
did not change or cease for a two-year period since
December 15, 1961. See ZR 8§ 12-10, 52-61; and
LAWFUL ESTABLISHMENT

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that a sign hagexxis
on the Wall since at least 1900, originally as atpd
advertising sign; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant contends that advertising
signage existed on the Wall prior to June 28, 184#0date
the 1916 Zoning Resolution was amended to defirtk an
distinguish “advertising” signs from “accessoryjrss; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that while the 1940
text amendment restricted advertising signageerdibtrict
where the subject site is located, by that timewral had
been used to display signage, including advertisiggage,
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for approximately 40 years; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant asserts that the Wall
continued to be used for advertising signage poiand after
December 15, 1961; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of adventjsin
signage on the Wall prior to June 28, 1940, theefppt
submitted photographs, copies of the businesdaliydor the
City of New York, and newspaper/magazine artichkes!

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the signag
on the Wall prior to and since December 15, 196&, t
Appellant submitted photographs reflecting thatHalrew
National” painted advertising sign was located fen tpper
portion of the Wall from at least June 1, 1960 tigln 1965 or
later; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant states that a
painted advertising sign was lawfully established® upper
portion of the Wall prior to the enactment of 61 Zoning
Resolution; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that it accepts the Appeliant’
photographic and documentary evidence of the existef
advertising signage prior to June 28, 1940 thrdi@$o; and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that it accepts the
Appellant’'s evidence demonstrating the “Hebrew dal”
painted advertising sign existed prior to 1961 tigio1965;
and

WHEREAS, accordingly, DOB agrees that an
advertising sign was lawfully established at the prior to
December 15, 1961 and lawfully existed on December
1961, and therefore the owner of the site achieveght to
maintain a painted advertising sign in the samatioo and
position of the “Hebrew National” sign, providedattsuch
sign was not discontinued for a period of two orengears;
and
CONTINUITY OF THE SIGN

WHEREAS, at the outset, DOB states that the Apptll
has submitted sufficient evidence to demonstrattragty of
the non-conforming advertising sign on the topipardf the
Wall from 1961 through 1992 and from 2005 until fitiag
of subject appeal; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds it approfaria
to limit its review of the continuity of the Sigo the period
from 1992 through 2005, which is the only time pdrfor
which DOB has alleged a discontinuance of the &igra
period in excess of two years, contrary to ZR $%2and

» Appellant’s Position

WHEREAS, the Appellant submitted photographs,
leases, and letters as primary evidence to edialilis
continuity of use of the Sign between 1992 and 2868

WHEREAS, the Appellant also submitted an affidavit
from Patrick Curley, a resident of the Building d&msident
of the 4" Avenue Loft Corporation stating that a sign haanbe
located on the south facing wall from 1978 contimslp
through the present (the “Curley Affidavit”), and affidavit
from Chris Mitrofanis, the owner of the adjacentaile
establishment at 59 Fourth Avenue, stating thatpiper wall
has been used for advertising signs continuousiy 984
through 2009, with no two-year period of discondince
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during that time (the “Mitrofanis Affidavit”) (coictively, the
“Affidavits”); and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1992, the Appellant submitted: (1) a photograpa péinted
advertising sign for “Tower Records” on the uppertion of
the Wall, along with evidence that the photograpls taken
in approximately 1992; and (2) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1993, the Appellant submitted: (1) the 1992 phatphiof the
Tower Records advertising sign; and (2) the Affita\and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1994, the Appellant submitted: (1) the 1992 phatphiof the
Tower Records advertising sign; (2) an option apere
dated July 14, 1994 between the owner and Trarajuort
Displays Incorporated/TDI (“TDI") granting the exsive
option for TDI to lease the south wall of the Biuifgl for the
purpose of affixing advertising copy thereto foegmar (the
“1994 Option Agreement”); and (3) the Affidavitgich

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1995, the Appellant submitted: (1) a photograpwsig the
Building with the same painted advertising sign‘fbower
Records” which it asserts was taken in June 1988 (t
“Appellant’'s June 1995 Photograph”); (2) the 199atiGn
Agreement; and (3) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1996, the Appellant submitted: (1) the June 1998 djraph
of the “Tower Records” sign; (2) the 1994 Optiorrédgment;
and (3) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1997, the Appellant submitted: (1) a photographahg a
sign with illegible copy on the upper portion o&thVall,
dated October 1997; and (2) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1998, the Appellant submitted: (1) the 1997 phatpbr and
(2) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
1999, the Appellant submitted: (1) a photograptwéig an
advertising sign for “Fetch-O-Matic” on the uppe@rion of
the Wall, along with evidence that the photograpls taken
in 1999 or 2000 (the “1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic
Photograph”); and (2) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
2000, the Appellant submitted: (1) the 1999/200&-©-
Matic Photograph; (2) an October 6, 2000 lettemfidista
Media Group, Inc., stating that it assumed thedeghts and
obligations under the lease with TDI/Outdoor
Systems/Infinity, and noting that the monthly lepagment
was enclosed (the “October 6, 2000 Letter”); andtli@
Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Sign i
2001, the Appellant submitted: (1) the 1999/200&-©-
Matic Photograph; (2) the October 6, 2000 Lett8); &
“Wallscape Rental Agreement” dated August 27, 2001
granting Vista Media Group, Inc., the use of aiparbf the
south wall of the property for the display of sigagfor a term
of five years, commencing on January 15, 2002“&hgust
27, 2001 Five-Year Lease”); and (4) the Affidavisp
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WHEREAS, in support of the existence of the Signf
2002 through 2005, the Appellant submitted: (1) the
1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic Photograph; (2) the Audlist
2001 Five-Year Lease; and (3) the Affidavits; and

WHEREAS, based on the above, the Appellant asserts
that it has established that the Sign was contislyom
existence as an advertising sign from 1992 thra2@b,
without any two-year period of discontinuance; and

» Department of Buildings’ Position

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that there is insufficient
evidence to show continuity of the non-conforming
advertising sign on the upper portion of the Wialhf 1992
through 2005; and

WHEREAS, DOB states that its Sign Enforcement Unit
discovered a photograph dated 1995 on a websitedcal
nycsubway.orgwhich shows only the faded remnants of a
painted sign on the upper portion of the Wall (295 DOB
Photograph”); and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that it is unable to
reconcile the fact that the photograph allegedigran June
1995 submitted by the Appellant shows only a siygladed
painted advertising sign for Tower Records while 1995
DOB Photograph shows a significantly faded painted
advertising sign; and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that the Appellant’s June 1995
Photograph was originally submitted at the Boa@tsober
23, 2012 hearing as taken in June 1993, and atisaribthe
photograph was taken in June 1995 then the Appealan
claiming that the Tower Records painted sign ediftem
1987 to June 1995 with only slight fading, but fréume 1995
until the time when the 1995 DOB Photograph wasrathe
painted Tower Records advertising sign faded away
significantly; and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that the 1997 photograph
submitted by the Appellant similarly shows only faeed
remnants of a painted sign on the upper portichefVall;
and

WHEREAS, DOB states that its Sign Enforcement Unit
also discovered a photograph onftloér.com website dated
September 10, 2001, which again shows only thedfade
remnants of a painted sign on the upper portichefVall
(the “September 10, 2001 DOB Photograph”), which is
consistent with the 1995 DOB Photograph and thehqt's
1997 photograph; and

WHEREAS, DOB further states that the September 10,
2001 DOB Photograph shows the identical advertsgyon
the lower portion of the Wall (entitled “Rivet Upd existed
on the Appellant’'s June 1995 Photograph; and

WHEREAS, DOB asserts that the September 10, 2001
DOB Photograph calls into question the authenticftthe
Appellant’'s June 1995 Photograph because it iplaosible
that an advertising copy for “Rivet Up” existed lbat June
1995 and on September 10, 2001, particularly wheretare
several photographs between that time period wsticiv a
different advertising copy on the lower portiontioé Wall;
and

WHEREAS, DOB notes that the Appellant’s June 1995
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Photograph and the 1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic Phgibgree
from “private collections” and that the Appellardshnot
submitted affidavits from the photographer attgstion the
date they were taken, and indicates that as sagtstiould be
given less weight than the 1995 DOB Photographtaad
September 10, 2001 DOB Photograph, both of whieh ar
publicly available; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, based on the photographs
from 1995, 1997, and 2001 which DOB contends shaw o
the faded remnants of a painted sign, and the iqgnable
credibility of the Appellant's June 1995 Photograpl©B
concludes that the Appellant has failed to estabire
continuity of the advertising sign on the uppertiporof the
Wall, as required by ZR § 52-61; and
APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDINGS’ ARGUMENTS

WHEREAS, in response to DOB’s position regarding
the authenticity of the Appellant’s June 1995 Pyriph, the
Appellant asserts that 1995 is the most likely yibat the
photograph was taken; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the date &f thi
photograph was determined by scrutinizing the etdithe
photograph, including: (1) a scaffolding in front the
building located at 21 Astor Place (Block 545, £603), and
that DOB records indicate that Permit No. 101007828
approved on March 13, 1995 for a sidewalk shebeasite;
(2) the building at 770 Broadway is boarded wilideewalk
shed and therefore the Kmart store that currenttypies the
space, and which the Appellant established throagh
newspaper article opened in November 1996, hady/etot
opened; and (3) a 23-story building that was cantd on
East 13' Street between Third Avenue and Fourth Avenue in
1996 is not visible in the photograph, and theeefoas not
constructed yet; and

WHEREAS, therefore, Appellant argues that the
photograph was clearly taken prior to the 1996 oyeof
Kmart at 770 Broadway and the completion of thesteBy
building, and the existence of the sidewalk she2ilafstor
Place indicates that it was taken after March 9351 and

WHEREAS, the Appellant states that the 1995 DOB
Photograph shows that the lower portion of the \Weals
occupied by an advertisement for an Old Navy dtwethe
Appellant contends did not open until Novemberd®3, and
therefore argues that the photograph was morg likén in
1996 or later, because there are leaves on the itethe
photograph; and

WHEREAS, as to the September 10, 2001 DOB
Photograph, the Appellant contends that the datéhen
photograph is likely incorrect, as the photographrom
flickr.com, and the dating system for the website relattfseto
date the photograph was uploaded, not necesdailyate it
was taken; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant provides an example of a
photograph oflickr.comthat was taken in 1978 but for which
the website states “this photo was taken on Jul\2066";
therefore, the Appellant asserts that the datedlisin the
website for the photograph is not necessarily amurate
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depiction of the date the photograph was taken; and

WHEREAS, as to DOB’'s concerns regarding the
1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic Photograph, the Appellant
submitted an affidavit from the photographer (th&rdfanis
Affidavit) which states that the photograph wasetakn or
around 1999, and the Appellant also submitted ayusiP9,
2000 press release for FetchOMatic.com, announaing
upcoming advertising campaign for the new compangy;

WHEREAS, in response to DOB's indication that the
photographs submitted by the Appellant should bergiess
weight because they are from private collectiotiserathan
publicly accessible sources, the Appellant notes OB
Technical Policy and Procedure Notice 14/1988, wbi©B
issued to establish guidelines for DOB'’s reviewvb&ther a
non-conforming use has been continuous, does atet thiat
an appellant must provide publicly accessible pipatohs, or
that such photographs are given more weight thatoghaphs
from private collections; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Appellant claims tha th
dates of the photographs it submitted from 199971@nd
1999/2000 are credible, and along with the Affitgvihe
1994 Option Agreement, the 2000 Letter, and the Zoge-
Year Lease, are sufficient to establish the contiswse of
the advertising sign on the upper portion of thel\ivam
1992 through 2005; and
CONCLUSION

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the Appellant has me
its burden of establishing that the Sign was lawful
established prior to December 15, 1961 and has leen
continuous use, without any two-year interruptioce that
date; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Board finds the evidenc
submitted by the Appellant sufficient to establitie
continuous use of the Sign on the upper porticth@iVall
from 1992 through 2005, the only time period caegdy
DOB; and

WHEREAS, as to the evidence submitted by the
Appellant to establish the continuous use of thy: Siuring
this time period, the Board notes that the Appéftmavided
evidence in the form of photographs, leases, option
agreements, letters, and affidavits, and that sammmbination
of this evidence was provided for each year begafriom
1992 through 2005; and

WHEREAS, as to the credibility of the Appellariime
1995 Photograph, the Board finds the Appellant's
methodology for determining the date of the phaipbr
compelling, in that it clearly was taken prior @986, and the
presence of the sidewalk shed in front of the 2tbABlace
building, for which the Appellant found a permitsviasued
by DOB on March 13, 1995, indicates that it wasliikaken
in 1995; and

WHEREAS, the Board does not consider the fact that
the Appellant originally presented the photographthe
Board’s October 23, 2012 hearing as being takéurie 1993
to undermine the credibility of the photograph;
and

WHEREAS, specifically, the Board notes that even i
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the photograph was taken in June 1993, it stiVeseras
relevant evidence of the continuity of the Signitasflects
that the same Tower Records sign that is showmeir1 992
photograph remained in place in 1993; and

WHEREAS, as to the 1995 DOB Photograph, the Board
notes that it shows a faded sign on the uppergoodf the
Wall, similar to that shown in the 1997 photographmitted
by the Appellant; however, the Board does not firad these
photographs necessarily contradict the Appellahtse 1995
Photograph; and

WHEREAS, as to the 1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic
Photograph, the Board finds the Mitrofanis Affidavi
combined with the August 29, 2000 press releasaitied by
the Appellant to be sufficient evidence to estabtisat the
photograph was taken in 1999 or 2000; and

WHEREAS, as to the September 10, 2001 DOB
Photograph, the Board agrees with the Appellarit ttina
dating system for the websftekr.comis not reliable, in that
it does not conclusively reflect the date the phaph was
actually taken; and

WHEREAS, the Board disagrees with DOB'’s
contention that the September 10, 2001 DOB Phagbbgra
necessarily calls into question the authenticity tbé
Appellant's June 1995 Photograph because therenis a
identical advertising sign for “Rivet Up” on thenler portion
of the Building in both photographs; rather, theaBbfinds
that the presence of the “Rivet Up” sign in botlotolgraphs
actually makes it more likely that the September 20D1
DOB Photograph was actually taken closer to the déthe
Appellant’'s June 1995 Photograph, since the Baads the
Appellant’s evidence that the latter photograph veken
prior to 1996 to be compelling and because thate fRivet
Up” sign in the 1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic Photogragtd

WHEREAS, the Board agrees with the Appellant that
the fact that the Appellant's June 1995 Photograpt
1999/2000 Fetch-O-Matic Photograph are from private
collections while the photographs submitted by Déx@
publicly accessible does not automatically entiteelatter to
more weight; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
Appellant has submitted sufficient evidence toldisth that
the Sign has been in continuous use from 1992 gtw2005,
without any two-year interruption; and

WHEREAS, the Board accepts DOB'’s determination
that the painted advertising sign was lawfullylgigthed prior
to June 28, 1940 as well as December 15, 1961 ambdden
in continuous use without any two-year interrupfrom 1961
through 1992 and from 2005 until the date the sibje
application was filed; and

WHEREAS, the Board notes that while the Appelant
requesting that the Board permit a 25’-0” by 400,000 sq.
ft.) painted advertising sign on the upper portibthe Wall,
the permitted size and location of the Sign istiahito the
dimensions and location of the Hebrew National siich
existed on the site from 1960 through 1965; and

WHEREAS, while no evidence has been submitted as t
the exact dimensions of the Hebrew National siymBoard
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notes that if DOB determines that the Appellargguested
dimensions of 25’-0" by 40’-0” (1,000 sqg. ft.) exxkthe
dimensions of the Hebrew National sign, the lattdr be
controlling; and

Therefore it is Resolvatiat this appeal, challenging a
Final Determination issued on November 23, 201d¥asted.

Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
December 11, 2012.

*The resolution has been amendeorrected in Bulletin
Nos. 1-2, Vol. 98, dated January 16, 2013.
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*CORRECTION

This resolution adopted on October 16, 2012, under
Calendar No. 168-11-BZ and printed in Volume 97|&in
Nos. 41-43, is hereby corrected to read as follows:

168-11-BZ

CEQR #12-BSA-037K

APPLICANT — Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Congregatiost B
Yaakob, Inc., owner.

SUBJECT - Application October 27, 2011 — Variar§#¢
21) to permit, on a site within R5 (Special OceankiRiay
District), R6A (Special Ocean Parkway District) daR5
(Special Ocean Parkway Subdistrict) zoning distrithe
construction of a four-story building to be occupigy a
synagogue, which does not comply with the undeglyin
zoning district regulations for floor area ratiggem space
ratio, lot coverage, front yard, side yard, ready#eight
and setback, side and rear setback, front yardtiptan
special landscaping, and parking, contrary to ZR3831,
23-141, 23-45, 23-451, 23-461, 23-464, 23-471,2328-
543, 23-631, 23-633, 23-662, 24-11, 24-17, 24-381593,
25-31, 25-35, 113-11, 113-12, 113-30, 113-503, 343-
113-544, and 113-561.

PREMISES AFFECTED — 2085 Ocean Parkway, L-shaped
lot on the corner of Ocean Parkway and Avenue U¢BI
7109, Lot 50 (tentative), Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT —

Affirmative: Chair Srinivasan, Vice Chair Collins,
Commissioner Ottley-Brown, Commissioner Hinkson and
Commissioner MONtANEZ ..........eeeeeeevivieeeireecreeereecee e 5
NEGALIVE: ... eee et e eremee et sre e 0

THE RESOLUTION —

WHEREAS, the decision of the Brooklyn Borough
Commissioner, dated August 1, 2012, acting on Deest of
Buildings Application No. 320345710 reads, in pentit part;

Proposed community facility (Use Group A-3

house of worship) building in an R5 (OP Special

District), R6A (OP Special District) and R5

(Subdistrict within OP Special District) does not

comply with the following bulk regulations:

1. Proposed Floor Area Ratio (FAR) exceeds
the maximum permitted pursuant to ZR
Sections 113-11, 23-141, 24-11 and 24-17

2. Proposed Open Space Ratio (OSR) is less
than minimum required pursuant to ZR
Sections 113-11, 23-141, 24-11, 113-503

3. Proposed lot coverage exceeds the maximum
permitted pursuant to ZR Sections 113-11,
23-141, 24-11, 24-17, 113-503, 23-131

4. Proposed front yard is less than front yard
required pursuant to ZR Sections 113-12, 23-
45, 23-451, 113-11, 24-351, 23-633

5. Proposed side yards are less than side yards
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required pursuant to ZR Sections 113-11, 23-
464, 113-543 and 23-461
6. Proposed rear yard is less than rear yard
required pursuant to ZR Sections 113-11, 23-
471, 23-543, 113-544, 23-53
7. Proposed height and setback exceeds the
minimum required pursuant to ZR Sections
113-11, 23-631, 24-593, 23-633
8. Proposed side and rear yard setbacks exceed
the minimum required pursuant to ZR
Sections 113-11 and 23-662
9. Proposed development violates front yard
planting requirements as per ZR Sections
113-12, 23-45 and 23-451
10. Proposed development violates special
landscaping regulations as per ZR 113-30
11. Proposed development provides less than
required parking spaces as per ZR Sections
113-561, 25-31 and 25-35; and
WHEREAS, this is an application for a variance
pursuant to ZR § 72-21 to permit, on a site witRih(Special
Ocean Parkway District), R6A (Special Ocean Parkway
District), and R5 (Special Ocean Parkway Subdi¥tziming
districts, the construction of a four-story builglino be
occupied by a synagogue, which does not comply thith
underlying zoning district regulations for flooearratio, open
space ratio, lot coverage, front yard, side yaedy ryard,
height and setback, side and rear setback, frodtpfanting,
special landscaping, and parking, contrary to ZR38831,
23-141, 23-45, 23-451, 23-461, 23-464, 23-471, 2323-
543, 23-631, 23-633, 23-662, 24-11, 24-17, 24-281593,
25-31, 25-35, 113-11, 113-12, 113-30, 113-503, 343-
113-544, and 113-561; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on June 12, 2012, after due noticeutjigation
in The City Recordwith continued hearings on July 24,
2012 and August 21, 2012, and then to decisionaial@r
16, 2012; and
WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area head sit
and neighborhood examinations by Chair Srinivasan,
Commissioner Hinkson, Commissioner Montanez, and
Commissioner Ottley-Brown; and
WHEREAS, Community Board 15,
recommends approval of the application; and
WHEREAS, City Council Member Domenic Recchia
provided testimony in support of the proposal; and
WHEREAS, a neighbor initially provided opposition
the proposal, but did not submit continued testiynand
WHEREAS, this application is being brought on beha
of Congregation Bet Yaakob (the “Synagogue”), a-papfit
religious entity which will occupy the proposed Euid J.
Safra Synagogue building; and
WHEREAS, the subject site is an L-shaped corner
lot fronting Ocean Parkway and Avenue U, with feaygs of
approximately 50 feet along Ocean Parkway and #48 f
along Avenue U within R5 (Special Ocean Parkwayrioi3,
R6A (Special Ocean Parkway District), and R5 (Sgeci

Brooklyn,
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Ocean Parkway Subdistrict) zoning districts; and

WHEREAS, the subject site has a lot area of 8840
ft. with 6,500 sq. ft. in the R5 (Special Ocean kikay
District), 1,800 sq. ft. in the R6A (Special Ocd2arkway
District), and 540 sqg. ft. in the R5 (Special Oc@amkway
Subdistrict); and

WHEREAS, the subject site, which was formerly two
separate lots — 48 and 50 — was occupied by twestony
homes, which were demolished in anticipation ostrietion
at the site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes the following
parameters: four stories; a floor area of 20,36%¥ts(P.30
FAR) (a maximum community facility floor area of,835
sg. ft. and an aggregate between the R5 and R6/kgon
districts of 1.62 FAR is permitted); a lot coveragfe79
percent (maximum permitted lot coverage ranges §6ro
60 percent); an open space of 21 percent (the mmim
required open space ranges from 40 to 45 percant);
maximum wall height of 60’-0” and a maximum totaidht
of 62’-4” (the maximum permitted height ranges fr86i-
0" (R5) to 50-0" (R6A)); and no parking spaces (a
minimum of 17 parking spaces are required); and

WHEREAS, as to yards, the applicant notes that the
site is partially a corner lot and partially areirior lot, thus
the yard requirements vary across the site; howéwveill
provide a front yard with the required depth of-80along
Ocean Parkway but no front yard along Avenue Udatf
yard with a depth of 10’-0” is required); a reard/avith a
depth of 4’-0” on the corner portion (a rear yarihwa
depth of 8-0" is required on the corner portiorhe
required rear yard with a depth of 30’-0" on théeiior
portion of the lot, but no front yard in the in@rportion of
the lot (a front yard with a depth of 10’-0” is réred); and

WHEREAS, the proposal provides for the following
uses: (1) a social hall and small kitchen at tilarcevel; (2)
the daily sanctuary and men’s mikvah at the ficgirf (3) the
main sanctuary on the second floor; (4) additiomaiship
area, including a worship gallery for female coggrés at the
third floor; and (5) a board room and two officegloe fourth
floor; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the followirg a
the primary programmatic needs of the Synagoguehwhi
necessitate the requested variances: (1) to accdaimthe
growing congregation currently of approximately 600
worshippers; (2) to provide a separate worshipesfaxanale
and female congregants; (3) to provide sufficiepasation of
space so that multiple activities may occur sinmgtausly;
and (4) to provide accessory space including cffiged a
social hall; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the as-of-right
building would allow for a social hall of only 1,79q. ft. (to
accommodate 80 people); a daily sanctuary of otiyds. ft.
(to accommodate 37 people); and a main sanctuaoylgf
1,183 sq. ft. (to accommodate 95 people) — allofkvare far
too small to accommodate the Congregation; and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant asserts that the
necessary women'’s balcony and men’s mikvah couldb@o
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provided in an as-of-right scheme; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the height and
setback waivers permit the double-height ceilinhpefecond
floor main synagogue which is necessary to cregpaee for
worship and respect and an adequate ceiling héiglhe
third floor women'’s balcony; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the parkingevai
is only related to the portion of the site withire tR5 zoning
district and that there is not a parking requiretf@ra house
of worship under R6A zoning district regulationsgda

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that approximately 95
percent of congregants live within walking distantthe site
and must walk for reasons of religious observaand;

WHEREAS, the applicant states that 76 percertief t
congregation lives within a three-quarter-mile vadof the
site, which exceeds the 75 percent required undeg 25-35
to satisfy the City Planning Commission certifioatifor a
locally-oriented house of worship; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that it requesiaigen
of the Special Ocean Parkway District’s speciatitaaping
requirements for the front yard along Ocean Parkagathe
front yard is necessary for a ramp and the manaece; and

WHEREAS, the applicant notes that the site will be
landscaped with trees and shrubbery along Avenuehere
the proposed building has 113-0” of frontage, adl\as
along Ocean Parkway; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the congregatio
has occupied a nearby rental space for the past jf@ars,
which accommodates only 275 seats and is far t@dl $m
accommodate the current membership of 600 aduits; a

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the requested
waivers enable the Synagogue to construct a bgittat can
accommodate its growing congregation as well agigeca
separate worship space for men and women, as eelcjoyr
religious doctrine, space for religious counseliagd a
multipurpose room for educational and social progring;
and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the requested
waivers are necessary to provide enough space db thne
programmatic needs of the congregation; and

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that the
Synagogue, as a religious institution, is entit@edignificant
deference under the law of the State of New
York as to zoning and as to its ability to rely apo
programmatic needs in support of the subject vegian
application; and

WHEREAS, specifically, as held in_Westchester
Reform Temple v. Brown, 22 NY2d 488 (1968), a rielits
institution’s application is to be permitted unldissan be
shown to have an adverse effect upon the heafétysar
welfare of the community, and general concerns tetaitic
and disruption of the residential character ofighigorhood
are insufficient grounds for the denial of an aggation; and

WHEREAS, in addition to its programmatic needs, th
applicant states that there are unique physicditons of the
site — including its L-shape; the narrow yet deggternmost
portion (formerly Lot 48); the location of multipteoning
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district and special district boundary lines witttie site; and
the high groundwater condition contribute to thedbhip at
the site; and

WHEREAS, based upon the above, the Board findls tha
the programmatic needs of the Synagogue createessay
hardship and practical difficulty in developing thiée in
compliance with the applicable zoning regulaticars]

WHEREAS, the Board notes that certain of the site
conditions contribute to the hardship associated the site
such as the irregularity of the long narrow eastest
portion; and

WHEREAS, the applicant need not address ZR § 72-
21(b) since the Synagogue is a not-for-profit oizgtion and
the proposed development will be in furtherandts obt-for-
profit mission; and

WHEREAS, the applicant represents that the prapose
building will not alter the essential character thfe
neighborhood, will not substantially impair the egypiate use
or development of adjacent property, and wil na b
detrimental to the public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that that the pregos
use is permitted in the subject zoning distriats} a

WHEREAS, as to bulk, the applicant performed dystu
of buildings within approximately a ¥2-mile radiulee site,
which reflects that there are 18 buildings that taléer,
contain more floor area and/or have a higher FAd tine
proposed building; and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant notes that DOB has
approved plans for a six-story 20-unit apartmeitding with
a height of 70’-0” for the site adjacent to thetems623
Avenue U; and

WHEREAS, as to yards, the applicant notes thaitiee
yard and front yard conditions were existing loagding non-
compliances with the historic residential use efdte; and

WHEREAS, specifically, the applicant notes that th
homes had non-complying yard conditions, includivag the
home on Lot 50 was built to the front lot line ajofvenue U
and the home on Lot 48 only provided a front yaith &
depth of 1'-11” on Avenue U and was built to theediot line;
and

WHEREAS, further, the applicant notes that althroug
the yards do not meet the minimum yard requiremfenta
community facility, the proposal does reflect anfrgard with
a depth of 30’-0” along Ocean Parkway, a side yetl a
width of 4’-0” adjacent to the neighboring site Geean
Parkway, and a rear yard with a depth of 30’-@r@vided on
former Lot 48; and

WHEREAS, as to the Special Ocean Parkway Didrict’
landscaping and front yard planting requirements t
applicant asserts that it will maintain landscaingd provide
trees and shrubbery along Avenue U, where the Sy
has 113-0" of frontage, as well as plantings al@gpan
Parkway; and

WHEREAS, as to parking, the applicant notes tat t
majority of congregants will walk to the site ahdttthere is
not any demand for parking; and

WHEREAS, further, as noted above, the applicant

80

represents that 76 percent of congregants livaméthhree-
guarter-mile radius of the site and thus are withénspirit of
City Planning’s parking waiver for houses of wopstand

WHEREAS, the Board notes that, based on the
applicant’'s representation, this proposal would tntee
requirements for a parking waiver at the City Piagn
Commission, pursuant to ZR 8§ 25-35 — Waiver fordllyc
Oriented Houses of Worship - but for the fact thataximum
of ten spaces can be waived in the subject R5 galitrict
under ZR § 25-35; and

WHEREAS, in support of this assertion, the applica
submitted evidence reflecting that at least 75 gyerof the
congregants live within three-quarters of a miléhefsubject
site; and

WHEREAS, during the hearing process, the Board
directed the applicant to review the design ofra of the
building to determine if it could be shortened smdxplain
the mechanical space needs; and

WHEREAS, in response, the project architect
explained how each element of the building design i
required; specifically, he explained that as muelmanical
use as possible had been relocated to the mechanica
mezzanine and that it would not be able to relocate
additional use from the rear of the building totbef of the
building above the fourth floor; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that this
action will neither alter the essential charactér tiee
surrounding neighborhood nor impair the use or idgveent
of adjacent properties, nor will it be detrimeritathe public
welfare; and

WHEREAS, the applicant states that the hardshgp wa
not self-created and that no development that waalelt the
programmatic needs of the Synagogue could occuh®n
existing lot; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, the Board finds that the
hardship herein was not created by the owner tedepessor
in title; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds the requested waivegto
the minimum necessary to afford the Synagogue tief r
needed to meet its programmatic needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the eviglenc
in the record supports the findings required tonaele under
ZR § 72-21; and

WHEREAS, the project is classified as an Unlisted
action pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.2; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action and has documentedars
information about the project in the Final Enviremtal
Assessment Statement (EAS) CEQR No. 12BSA037Kddate
May 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the EAS documents that the project as
proposed would not have significant adverse impattsand
Use, Zoning, and Public Policy; Socioeconomic Ctowis;
Community Facilities and Services; Open Space; Ghsd
Historic Resources; Urban Design and Visual Ressrc
Neighborhood Character; Natural Resources; Watdrfro
Revitalization Program,; Infrastructure; Hazardousdsials;
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Solid Waste and Sanitation Services; Energy; Toadfid
Parking; Transit and Pedestrians; Air Quality; Moiand
Public Health; and

WHEREAS, no other significant effects upon the
environment that would require an Environmental dotp
Statement are foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the
proposed action will not have a significant advérggact on
the environment.

Therefore itis Resolvedat the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Negative Declaration preparestordance
with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental
Conservation Law and 6 NYCRR Part 617, the Rules of
Procedure for City Environmental Quality Review and
Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as amended, andsredch
and every one of the required findings under ZR27 and
grants a variance, to permit, on a site within Bpecial
Ocean Parkway District), R6A (Special Ocean Parkway
District), and R5 (Special Ocean Parkway Subdi¥tziming
districts, the construction of a four-story builglino be
occupied by a synagogue, which does not comply thith
underlying zoning district regulations for flooearratio, open
space ratio, lot coverage, front yard, side yaedy ryard,
height and setback, side and rear setback, frodtpfanting,
special landscaping, and parking, contrary to ZR38 31,
23-141, 23-45, 23-451, 23-461, 23-464, 23-471, 2323-
543, 23-631, 23-633, 23-662, 24-11, 24-17, 24-281593,
25-31, 25-35, 113-11, 113-12, 113-30, 113-503, 343-
113-544, and 113-56Dbn conditionthat any and all work
shall substantially conform to drawings as theylyppthe
objections above noted, filed with this applicatimarked
“Received August 8, 2012" — (16) sheets; amdfurther
condition

THAT the building parameters will be: four stories
maximum floor area of 20,361 sq. ft.; a maximumIwal
height of 60’-0” and total height of 62’-4"; a minum open
space of 1,866 sq. ft.; and a maximum lot covecdi§e968
sq. ft. (79 percent), as illustrated on the BSArappd
plans;

THAT any change in control or ownership of the
building shall require the prior approval of theaBd;

THAT the use will be limited to a house of worsttijse
Group 4);

THAT no commercial catering shall take place @nsit

THAT the above conditions shall be listed on the
certificate of occupancy;

THAT this approval is limited to the relief gradtby
the Board in response to specifically cited anckdfil
DOB/other jurisdiction objection(s) only;

THAT the approved plans shall be considered amgglov
only for the portions related to the specific fedjeanted; and

THAT construction shall proceed in accordance gith
§ 72-23;

THAT the Department of Buildings must ensure
compliance with all other applicable provisionstef Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code, and any otb&vant
laws  under its  jurisdiction irrespective  of
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plan(s)/configuration(s) not related to the retjednted.
Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
October 16, 2012.

*The resolution has been amendeorrected in Bulletin
Nos. 1-2, Vol. 98, dated January 16, 2013.



